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Transmittal Letter and Budget in Brief for Fiscal Year 2027 
February 27, 2026 

Dear School Community: 

We are pleased to present the Fiscal Year 2027 Board of Education’s Proposed Budget for Harford County 
Public Schools. This budget covers the fiscal period from July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 and outlines 
the resources needed to support our students, staff, and schools in the coming year. The proposed budget 
is balanced across each of the district’s funds and presents projected revenues and expenditures in several 
formats. 

The development of this budget included input from stakeholders throughout the HCPS community. 
Community members, students, school leaders, employees, and association representatives were invited to 
share their perspectives through a budget survey and in-person input sessions. The feedback we received 
helped inform the priorities reflected in this proposal. 

Overall enrollment decreased slightly compared to the previous year. Total enrollment on September 30, 
2025 was 37,387 students, a decrease of 384 students from the September 30, 2024 count. While overall 
enrollment declined, the number of students receiving Special Education services increased, reflecting 
changing needs among our student population. 

The Board of Education’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2027 local request to support the unrestricted budget is 
$384.9 million, an increase of $37.3 million. In total, the unrestricted budget increases by $47.7 million, or 
7.1% above the current budget. The largest cost drivers include a projected $28.3 million for salary and 
wage adjustments, $5.2 million in increased insurance and fixed charges, and $5.0 million to support 
growing Special Education needs. The unrestricted budget also includes an increase of 60.0 FTE positions. 

The proposed Fiscal Year 2027 budgets for the Unrestricted, Restricted, Capital, and Food Service funds 
are $720.3 million, $48.9 million, $141.7 million, and $23.7 million, respectively. 

Education remains a top priority for the Harford County Public Schools community, and strong partnerships 
across our county continue to support student success. As we implement the requirements of The Blueprint 
for Maryland’s Future, it is important that resources support those efforts while also maintaining focus on 
local priorities such as class size, safety, and security. At the same time, the expiration of federal pandemic-
related funding presents new financial challenges. This proposed budget reflects our effort to responsibly 
balance those realities while continuing to meet the needs of our students and schools. 

Dyann Mack, Ed.D. Lauren Paige  
Interim Superintendent of Schools President Board of Education 
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Melissa L. Hahn
Elected Member 

Councilmanic District D

Dyann R. Mack, Ed.D.
Secretary-Treasurer

Interim Superintendent of Schools

2025-2026 Board of Education of Harford County 

Wade A. Sewell
Vice President, Elected Member

Councilmanic District B

Lauren Paige
President

Appointed Member-at-Large

Mark E. Korn, Esq.
Appointed Member-at-Large

Liliana Norkaitis
Appointed Member-at-Large

Denise E. Perry
Elected Member 

Councilmanic District A

Carol L. Mueller, Ph. D.
Elected Member 

Councilmanic District C

Carol P. Bruce
Elected Member

Councilmanic District E

Diane M. Alvarez
Elected Member

Councilmanic District F

James McVicker III
Student Member
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Administration 

Dyann R. Mack, Ed.D. 
 Interim Superintendent 

Eric A. Davis, Ed.D. 
Deputy Superintendent for Operations 

Bernard P. Hennigan 
Acting Deputy Superintendent for Academics 

Kimberly H. Neal, Esquire 
General Counsel 

Katie M. Ridgway 
Chief of Staff 

Cathy E. Bendis 
Assistant Superintendent for Operations 

Vacant 
Assistant Superintendent for Student Services 

Deborah L. Judd, CPA 
Assistant Superintendent for Business Services 

Heather L. Kutcher 
Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum & Instruction 

Michael L. O’Brien 
Assistant Superintendent for Education Services 

Benjamin D. Richardson 
Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources 

 
 

C. Mae Alfree, Ed.D.
Director of Staff & Labor Relations 

Danielle M. Bedsaul 
 Director of Transportation 

Colin P. Carr 
Director of Facilities 

Eric G. Clark 
Director Budget 

Joseph P. Harbert 
Director of Health & Wellness 

Amanda E. Henck, CPA 
Director of Finance 

Natalie N. Holloway 
Director of Secondary Schools 

H. Andrew Moore, II
Director of Technology

Andrew A. Renzulli 
Director of Curriculum & Instruction 

Thomas M. Smith 
Director of Elementary Schools 

Colleen B. Sasdelli 
Director of Special Education 

Office of Civil Rights Statement for Harford County Public Schools 

The Harford County Public School System does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, age, national origin, religion, sexual 
orientation, or disability in matters affecting employment or in providing access to programs. Inquiries related to the policies of the Board 
of Education should be directed to the Manager of Communication, 410-588-5203. 
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Where the money comes from… 
 

 
 

 
 
Maryland State Aid – Includes Unrestricted funds and Restricted (in the form of grants) funds.  
 
Harford County Government Aid – Includes County allocation that represents Maintenance of Effort level of funding 
under State Law and additional funding as allocated and approved by the County Executive and County Council. 
 
Federal Aid – Includes Impact Aid, IDEA, Title I and other Federal grants.  
 
Other Sources – Includes building use fees, gate receipts for athletic events, fees for out-of-county students, interest 
income, and student fees. 
 
Fund Balance – Includes funds set aside from prior fiscal years to support ongoing operations and one-time 
expenditures. 
 
 
 

 FY 2024    
Actual 

 FY 2025          
Actual                              

 FY 2025          
Budget                              

 FY 2026          
Budget                              

 FY 2027          
Budget                              

 Change
FY26 - FY27 

 % 
Change  

Unrestricted Fund 636,427,062$  660,058,034$  658,282,774$  672,512,163$  720,259,698$     47,747,535$     7.1%

Restricted Fund 66,866,137$    53,480,108$    45,079,390$    51,326,050$    48,855,598$       (2,470,452)$      -4.8%

Current Expense Fund 703,293,199$  713,538,142$  703,362,164$  723,838,213$  769,115,296$     45,277,083$     6.3%

Revenue - Current Expense Fund - By Source

4



Where the money goes… 

The categories listed above include a share of fringe benefit costs based on FTE count including health, dental, & life 
insurance, taxes, workers’ compensation and unemployment compensation charges.  

Administrative Services – Includes Board of Education, Executive Administration, Business Services, Human 
Resources, and the Office of Technology and Information Services. 

Student Instruction – Includes Education Services, Mid-Level Administration, Instructional Salaries, Textbooks & 
Classroom Supplies, Other Instructional Costs, Special Education, and Health Services. 

Transportation – Includes fuel for vehicles, system operated buses for special education and contracted bus services 
for regular students. 

Operations and Maintenance – Includes Facilities management of buildings and grounds, utility costs and Planning and 
Construction expenditures for capital projects. 
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Where the money goes… 
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Summary of the Fiscal Year 2027 Unrestricted Budget 
 

The following two charts summarize the revenue and expenditure changes to the Board of 
Education’s Proposed Budget.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Other Funds Expenditures 
 

Restricted Fund – $48,855,598; Federal, State, and other grants. 
 
Food Services Fund – $23,655,000; a self-supporting fund. 
 
Debt Service Fund – $33,742,113; the amount paid for the financing of capital projects by Harford County Government 
for the Board of Education. 
 
Capital Project Fund – $141,705,000; represents the requested capital budget for construction and major repairs and 
assets for the school system.  Projects are funded by the state and county. 
 
Pension Fund – $40,313,975; the amount to be paid by the State of Maryland on behalf of HCPS employees who are 
members of the Teachers Retirement and Pension Systems. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Revenue FY 2026 Change FY 2027 % Chg

Local 347,602,277          37,332,734          384,935,011       10.7%
MD State 306,779,386          12,914,801          319,694,187       4.2%
Federal 420,000                  -                        420,000               0.0%
Other 5,210,500               -                        5,210,500            0.0%

Fund Balance 12,500,000            (2,500,000)           10,000,000         -20.0%
Total  $       672,512,163  $       47,747,535  $    720,259,698 7.1%

Positions
5,062.3      

FY2027 Budget Requests
0.0 Employee Salary/Wage Package 28,284,149          
54.0 Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment 5,777,240            
0.0 Education Services 35,000                  
0.0 Facilities/Operations 896,840               
0.0 Human Resources 25,000                  
0.0 Insurance and Other Fixed Charges 5,205,883            
0.0 Interscholastic Athletics and Student Activities 114,500               
0.0 Safety and Security 79,218                  
0.0 Special Education 5,000,000            
6.0 Transportation 2,329,705            

60.0 47,747,535       7.1%

60.0 47,747,535       7.1%

5,122.3 720,259,698$   

Total - Change FY 2026 - FY 2027          

672,512,163$   

FY 2027 Board of Education's Proposed Unrestricted Budget

FY 2026 Unrestricted Budget
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Current Expense Summary by State Category and Object 

The following two charts summarize the Board of Education’s Proposed Current Expense Budget by 
State category and object class. 

SUMMARY BY CATEGORY Budget FTE Budget FTE Budget FTE

Administrative Services 14,766,547$        112.2      1,361,199$         3.0           16,127,746$          115.2      
Mid-Level Administration 35,771,286          337.0      2,083,272           26.0        37,854,558            363.0      
Instructional Salaries 245,008,863        2,612.9   9,627,058           101.4      254,635,921          2,714.3   
Textbooks & Classroom Supplies 8,954,721           -          2,356,704           -          11,311,425            -          
Other Instructional Costs 13,778,475          -          2,287,473           -          16,065,948            -          
Special Education 91,765,919          1,199.1   18,892,088         99.2        110,658,007          1,298.3   
Student Services 4,273,427           39.0        1,295,272           15.0        5,568,699 54.0        
Health Services 5,921,268           70.4        568,211 7.8           6,489,479 78.2        
Student Transportation 51,024,371          259.7      323,188 -          51,347,559            259.7      
Operation of Plant 42,584,098          375.9      484,521 2.0           43,068,619            377.9      
Maintenance of Plant 18,406,646          114.5      80,799 7.0           18,487,445            121.5      
Fixed Charges 186,632,279        -          8,481,595           -          195,113,874          -          
Community Services 598,351 1.6           794,611 -          1,392,962 1.6           
Capital Outlay 773,447 -          219,607 -          993,054 -          

TOTAL 720,259,698$      5,122.3 48,855,598$       261.4 769,115,296$         5,383.7

Current Expense Fund - By State Category
Harford County Public Schools

Unrestricted 
FY 2027 FY 2027

Restricted  Current Expense
FY 2027

SUMMARY BY OBJECT Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE

Salary and Wages 418,189,754$      5,122.3   21,157,695$       261.4      439,347,449$         5,383.7   
Contracted Services 52,812,599          -          4,838,378           -          57,650,977            -          

Supplies and Materials 16,414,032          -          2,673,133           -          19,087,165            -          
Other Charges 207,942,140        -          9,223,603           -          217,165,743          -          

Equipment 7,695,100           -          504,927 -          8,200,027 -          
Transfers 17,206,073          -          10,457,861         -          27,663,934            -          

 TOTAL 720,259,698$      5,122.3   48,855,598$       261.4      769,115,296$         5,383.7   

FY 2027 FY 2027
Unrestricted 

Current Expense Fund - By Object Class
 Current ExpenseRestricted 

FY 2027
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Understanding the Budget 
 
Harford County Public Schools’ Program-based Budget  
 
The program-based budget presents a different view of how funds are allocated.  This format is part of the continuing 
effort to produce a more useful budget tool for decision-making and conveying information about Harford County 
Public Schools.  As an alternative to the categorical method of reporting budgets that is required by Maryland State 
Department of Education (MSDE), the program-based budget shows the allocation of funds and personnel across 
broad programmatic areas, including the following:   
  

• Board of Education Services 
• Business Services 
• Curriculum and Instruction 
• Education Services 
• Executive Administration 
• Extra-curricular Activities 

• Human Resources 
• Operations and Maintenance 
• Safety and Security 
• Special Education 
• Student Services 
• Office of Technology and Information 

    
This view of the budget allows readers to determine how available funding is matched to services provided.  Policy 
decisions can be made by program area.  Additionally, given the abilities of the budget database, the Budget Office 
continues to maintain the ability to produce the budget document by category to comply with state reporting 
requirements.  
 
The program-based budget presents the Operating Budget over a three-year perspective of resource allocation by 
programmatic area.  In addition, supporting details for each program are provided for more information on how funds 
and personnel are distributed within each program.  The narrative that accompanies each program provides an 
overview of service delivery. 

     
This document represents the Board of Education’s continuing commitment to improve the usefulness of the budget 
document in planning and management.  We hope you enjoy utilizing this document.  If you have suggestions on how 
to improve the document, please let us know. 

 
 
Deborah L. Judd, Deborah.Judd@hcps.org 
Assistant Superintendent of Business Services 
 
Eric G. Clark 
Budget Director 
 

    Josh Stenger                    
Budget Analyst 
 
Justin Hedrick 
Budget Analyst      
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Budget Planning and Adoption Process 
Maryland school systems are revenue dependent upon the state and local governments.  The Board of Education has 
no taxing authority1.  State funding is primarily established during the annual legislative session of the Maryland 
General Assembly from January through April each year.  State funds are administered through the Maryland State 
Department of Education. 

The Board of Education has developed and approved a Strategic Plan with four timeless goals and benchmarks for 
improvement. The Board has also approved the Master Plan (a State and Federal Government requirement) with four 
goals. These two documents determine the budget planning and development process for programs the 
Superintendent incorporates in the recommended budget. Input is received from the individual school administrators 
by the Central Instructional Leadership Team and from operating support areas to the Support Services Leadership 
Team.  In addition, the Board and Superintendent receive public input. New requested programs and funds in the 
budget are reflected by Board Goals in concert with the Strategic and Master Plan.  

The following chart reflects the interconnectivity of the Strategic Plan, the Master Plan, Harford County Citizens, the 
Central Instructional Leadership Team, and the Support Services Leadership Team in the budget planning and 
development process. 

1“Title 5 - Financing”, Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland as amended.
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The Superintendent submits the recommended budget to the Board of Education during a school board meeting in 
December or January (see calendar below).  The Board holds public hearings for stakeholders and work sessions 
during January and February to consider modifying the budget prior to submittal of the Board’s Proposed Budget to 
the County Executive and County Council by the end of February.  The County Executive has until April 15th to 
establish funding levels for the next fiscal year. The County Council receives the County budget by April 15st and holds 
public hearings and work sessions during April and May. The Council may add to the County Executive’s funding level 
only by reducing the funds for other functions of the County government, or having the County Treasurer revise 
projected revenues upward indicating that additional funds will be available for the next fiscal year. 

The County Council has until June 15th to determine final funding levels for the County allocation.  The County Council 
adopts the County Budget by June 15th. At that point, the County government funding is fixed for the school system. 
Once this allocation is approved, the Board of Education will revise the budgeted expenditures to equal the total 
approved revenues.  The Board approves the final budget by the end of June, prior to the start of the next fiscal year, 
July 1.  The budget then goes back to the County for final approval certification, required by State law, which often 
occurs in July.  This completes the budget development and approval process. 

Budget Calendar 
    
Each year, a budget calendar is prepared and presented to the senior staff and budget managers as a suggested 
schedule to follow in order to produce the final budget document.  The calendar is driven by deadlines for Board 
review, County Government review, County Council review, and state and local funding and reporting requirements. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October Budget office distributes budget packages to budget managers
October Superintendent and budget team meet with all budget managers
November Community input meetings
November Budget managers submit completed budget packages
December Superintendent and leadership team develop budget
December/January Superintendent's Proposed Budget presented to Board of Education
January/February Board of Education budget work sessions and public input sessions at Roberty Building
February Board of Education business meeting--Board votes on Superintendent's Proposed Budget
February/March Board presents BOE's Proposed Budget to Harford County Executive (by March 1)
April County Executive releases proposed funding levels for FY21 (By April 15th)
April State of Maryland Legislature must pass State budget by 83rd day of session
April Board presents BOE's Proposed Budget to Harford County Council
May/June Harford County Council approves final funding (By June 15)
June Board of Education conducts final budget work session and approves HCPS budget (by June 30)
July Budget is implemented (July 1)
July/August HCPS receives final certification of the budget from the County Executive and County Council

Fiscal Year Budget Calendar
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School System Planning 
 

The budget planning and formulation process is just one of many division wide, short and long-range planning 
processes. At the center of all of the Harford County Public Schools planning activities is the Board of Education’s 
Strategic and Master Plan as required by the State of Maryland. The student achievement goals, along with the other 
documents, provide framework for the school system’s operation and for the Board’s future work. The annual budget 
reflects the school system’s varied plans by allocating resources to carry out the goals defined through the division 
wide planning processes. In addition to the School Board Strategic Plan and Master Plan which sets the priorities and 
direction of the entire budget process, the major planning activities are as follows: Approved Annual Budget, Capital 
Improvement Plan, School Leadership Instructional Plan, School Improvement Plans, Facilities Master Plan, and 
Technology Plan. 

 
In the budget planning for upcoming years, various expenditure categories are reviewed and calculated as to need 
and affordability in accordance with the Strategic and Master Plan adopted by the Board of Education. Growth of new 
positions are reviewed and approved for consideration in the Proposed Budget by the Superintendent with final 
approval by the Board of Education. Expenditure increases that are considered cost of doing business increases 
(inflationary or service costs to continue the same level of services to students and staff) are reviewed and projected. 
Where possible, HCPS will enter into utility and fuel contracts to ensure a known price factor for projecting future utility 
and fuel price increases based on consumption.  

       
An energy management system through the use of computerized sensors and controls, monitors heat and coolness 
in buildings and adjusts temperatures accordingly for efficient use of energy resources. A Facilities Management Plan 
is adopted reflecting needed repairs, maintenance, and upgrades to buildings and grounds for maintenance and 
capital construction projections. The Capital Improvement Plan is reviewed annually with projections into the next 
decade for additional new capacity, modernizations, renovations, and equipment replacements.  

 
The budget planning process considers all of this information with an eye to the future in developing the proposed 
budget as to the sustainability of proposed changes and additions. 

Summary of Accounting Policies 
 

The Board of Education of Harford County is a component unit of Harford County, Maryland by virtue of the County’s 
responsibility for levying taxes and its budgetary control over the Board of Education.  Accordingly, the financial 
statements of the Board are included in the financial statements of Harford County. The accounting policies of The 
Board of Education of Harford County conform to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for governmental 
units.  The following is a summary of the significant policies employed by the Board: 
  
Governmentwide and Fund Financial Statements 

       
The statement of net assets and the statement of activities report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of 
the Board of Education of Harford County as a whole.  For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been 
removed from those statements.  The activities of the General Fund (Current Expense Fund), Special Revenue Fund 
(Food Service Fund) and Capital Projects Fund (School Construction Fund) have been presented as governmental 
activities in the governmentwide financial statements.   

 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are offset by 
program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a service, program or department 
and are therefore clearly identifiable to a particular function.  Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient 
of the goods or services offered by the program and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational requirements of a particular program.  Local appropriations, state and federal aid and other items which 
are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues of the Board.  

          
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even though the latter are 
excluded from the governmentwide financial statements.  All individual governmental funds are considered to be major 
funds and are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.  The Board has no proprietary funds.  
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Note: The Maryland State Department of Education requires us to adopt the Unrestricted Fund, Restricted Fund, 
School Construction Fund and a Food Service Fund. The Restricted Fund expenditures account for grant agreements 
under special state and federal programs and may exceed budgeted amounts as the grant programs may span 
multiple fiscal years. The grants included in this category are not part of budget categories subject to the spending 
limitations of the operating budget. Expenditures under these programs are limited to the revenue amounts of the 
respective grants to be received or actual receipts.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

All Funds

Governmental Funds 
(Budgeted)

Current 
Expense Fund

Unrestricted 
Fund

Restricted 
Fund

Special 
Revenue Fund

Food Service 
Fund

Capital 
Projects Fund

School 
Construction 

Fund

Fiduciary Funds
(Not Budgeted)

Scholarship 
Trust Funds

School 
Activity 

Agency Fund

Retiree Health 
Trust Fund

13



Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
        

The governmentwide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Local appropriations and state and federal aid are recognized 
as revenues in the year for which they were approved by the provider.  Grants and similar items are recognized as 
revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.  

 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Board considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within sixty days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, expenditures related to certain 
compensated absences are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available 
resources.   
 
Local appropriations and state and federal aid associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.  Entitlements and shared 
revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if accrual criteria have been met.  Expenditure-driven grants are 
recognized as revenues when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all other grant requirements have 
been met. 
 
Agency funds are custodial in nature and do not measure results of operations or have a measurement focus.  Agency 
funds do, however, use the accrual basis of accounting.  
 
The School System reports the following funds in the fund financial statements:  
 

Governmental Funds 
Current Expense Fund (General Fund) - The general fund is the general operating fund of the Board.  It is used to 
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Special state and federal 
programs are included in the restricted portion of this fund. 

 
Special Revenue Fund (Food Service Fund) - Special revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific 
revenue sources (other than major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 
 
Capital Projects Fund (School Construction Fund) - Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources 
to be used for the acquisition, construction, or improvements to major capital facilities. A capital expenditure is the 
amount used during a particular period to acquire or improve long-term assets such as property, plant, or equipment.  

  
   Fiduciary Funds 

Agency Fund (School Funds) - Agency funds are used to account for assets held by the Board in a trustee capacity.  
School activity fund accounts are the direct responsibility of the principals of their respective schools. The Scholarship 
Trust Funds account for monies that have been donated for the scholarships until awarded. The Retiree Health Plan 
Trust Fund accounts for funding of the other post-employment benefits that the Board provides to retirees and their 
dependents.  Fiduciary Funds are not included as part of the HCPS budget process. 

 
   Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Basis of Budgeting 
 
Budgets are prepared on a basis consistent with GAAP except for the inclusion of portions of the prior year’s fund 
balance as revenues, the inclusion of encumbrances as expenditures and the exclusion of retirement payments made 
on the Board’s behalf by the State of Maryland as revenues and expenditures.  

 
Revenues and expenditures will be budgeted and recorded in accordance with mandated requirements of the 
Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE). The structure of the accounts is based on the MSDE Financial 
Reporting Manual for Maryland Schools.  The school system prepares a program based budget document for decision-
making and conveying information about Harford County Public Schools. 

            
  Budgets are adopted for the Unrestricted Fund, the Restricted Fund, and the School Construction Fund. The Current  
  Expense Fund consists of the Unrestricted Fund and the Restricted Fund. The Unrestricted Fund is the main operating  
  fund (General Fund) of the school system where expenditures will be supported by ongoing revenues. The Restricted  
  Fund expenditures account for grant agreements under special state and federal programs and may exceed budgeted  
  amounts as the grant programs may span multiple fiscal years. The grants included in this category are not part of  
  budget categories subject to the spending limitations of the operating budget.  Expenditures under these programs  
  are limited to the revenue amounts of the respective grants to be received or actual receipts. The Restricted Fund is  
  comprised of federal, state, and private grants and the funded expenditures for specific purposes as identified with  
  each funding source. 

       
The Food Service Fund (a Special Revenue Fund) Budget is not adopted as part of the operating budget.  
Expenditures are limited to the projected receipts or value of food products from federal, state, and other sources of 
revenues. This is a self-supporting fund that covers the entire cost of food service to students and staff including 
equipment replacement.  

 
Individual Capital Projects are approved as part of the School Construction Fund (Capital Projects Fund) Budget. 
These projects are also approved by the County Government and the State. School construction is budgeted on a 
project basis with funds primarily provided by Harford County and the State of Maryland.  State funds are approved 
by the State’s Interagency Committee. Budgetary compliance is measured using the budgetary basis of accounting, 
the purpose of which is to demonstrate compliance with the legal requirements of Harford County, the State of 
Maryland, and special federal and state programs.   

 
The budget may be amended during the fiscal year through supplemental appropriations provided by the county, state, 
or other source of funds. Additionally, a supplemental increase in revenues or expenditures would require the Board 
of Education, the County Executive, and the County Council to approve a change in appropriations. 

 
    In addition, budgets are not adopted for the Debt Service Fund and the Pension Fund. The State of Maryland requires  
    the Debt Service Fund to be included as part of the Annual Budget Certification Statement for school systems in  
    Maryland. The Debt Service Fund consists of long term payments made by the County Government for the financing  
    of school construction projects.  
 
    The Pension Fund is used to account for the State Payments made on behalf of the school system employees who  
    are members of the Teachers Retirement and Pension System.  

       
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts and other commitments for the expenditure of 
monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is employed as an extension of 
formal budgetary integration in the Unrestricted Fund, Restricted Fund, Food Service Fund, and Capital Projects Fund. 
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Financial Policies 
 

The fiscal year for the school system shall begin on the first day of July and shall end on the thirtieth day of June of 
the succeeding year. The School System shall annually adopt a balanced budget for the Unrestricted Funds, where 
expected operating revenues are equal to expected operating expenditures. Any increase in expenses, decreases in 
revenues, or combination of the two that would result in a budget imbalance will require budget revision, rather than 
spending unappropriated surpluses or designated reserves to support ongoing operations. Any year-end operating 
surpluses will revert to unappropriated balances for use in maintaining reserve levels set by policy and the balance 
will be available for capital projects and/or “one time only” Unrestricted Fund expenditures.  Budgetary control is 
maintained at the category level as defined by the Maryland State Department of Education and in accordance with 
the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. The Assistant Superintendent of Business Services or their 
designee may invest reserve funds in a manner which will assure the safety of the investment and which is consistent 
with sound financial management practices. The School System adheres to Harford County Government’s legislatively 
adopted Investment Policy.   

 
The accounting policies of the Board of Education of Harford County conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly, the Board adheres to all applicable Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements as well as following pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 
1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, Statements and 
Interpretations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Principles Board Opinions, and Accounting 
Research Bulletins.   

 
Balanced Budget 

 
   According to the State of Maryland Annotated Code, local governments and school systems must operate under an  
    annual balanced budget. An adopted budget, by the Board of Education and Harford County Government is balanced  
    when the sum of estimated net revenues and appropriated fund balances is equal to total expenditure appropriations.

  
    

Revenue Policies 
 

Projected revenues must be measurable and obtainable during a fiscal year.  Since Harford County Public Schools 
receives the majority of total revenues from the State of Maryland and the County Government sources, the school 
system will budget the projected revenues based on the approval of the revenue stream from the perspective approved 
governmental budgets. Revenues generated internally or from other sources must be measurable and obtainable with 
sufficient documentation of the source or stream of payments.  Revenues will be monitored on a continuous basis to 
ensure that actual revenues will meet or exceed budget.  In the event of a revenue shortfall, budgetary adjustments 
will be made on a timely basis to ensure that the School System will not operate in a deficit situation. One time 
revenues or appropriated fund balance will be used for one time purchases, such as, vehicles, equipment, etc.  One 
time revenues will not be used to fund ongoing expenditures without Board approval and only in extraordinary 
circumstances. 

 
   Expenditure Policies 
 
   Expenditures will also be monitored throughout the fiscal year. Currently, monthly financial statements are issued to  
    various budget managers in the school system including reports to individual school principals. The capability exists  
    for budget managers or principals to review their expenditures online each day. The Budget Office will analyze various  
    expenditure line items on an ongoing basis and recommend changes to the Assistant Superintendent of Business  
    Services and/or Superintendent of Schools.  

 
Salary expenditures, fringe benefits, and utility costs, which represent approximately 90% of the total expenditure 
budget, will be reviewed frequently by the Budget Office staff to ensure expenditures are in line with budgetary 
projections.  In the event that transfers or supplemental appropriations are required, a recommendation will be 
forwarded from the Business Services Office to the Superintendent of Schools. 

 
Transfers may be made within the Maryland State Department of Education defined categories with the approval of 
the Superintendent of Schools as budgetary control is at the category level.  Requests for transfers between Maryland 
State Department of Education defined categories must be recommended by the Superintendent of Schools and 
submitted to the Board of Education for approval. After approval, the transfers must be submitted to the County 
Executive and County Council for approval or denial. No action within thirty (30) days of submission constitutes 
approval. 
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Expenditures from grant funding sources will not exceed anticipated grant revenues.  Future ongoing commitments 
will be avoided if possible. The receipt of grant funds for a program must produce a worthwhile result.   Should grant 
funding be eliminated, a review of  the program efforts will be undertaken to determine if the program efforts will be 
funded from ongoing operating funds within the Unrestricted Fund. 

 
Financial reports by State Category are provided monthly to schools and departments for monitoring purposes. In 
addition, schools and departments have access to current information online every day for monitoring purposes. 
Budget Manager Reports are provided monthly to budget managers for monitoring purposes. Quarterly financial 
reports are provided to the Board of Education and County government to recognize status of revenues and 
expenditures, and changes in revenue and expenditure appropriations that have occurred since the Budget was 
adopted. 

 
Investment Policy 

 
Statutes authorize the Board to invest in obligations of the United States Government, federal government agency 
obligations, secured time deposits in Maryland banks, bankers’ acceptances, the Maryland Local Government 
Investment Pool, money market mutual funds, commercial paper and repurchase agreements secured by direct 
government or agency obligations. 

 
The Board is a participant in the Maryland Local Government Investment Pool (MLGIP) which is under the 
administration of the State Treasurer.  The MLGIP was established in 1982 under Article 95 Section 22G of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and is rated AAAm by Standard and Poors, their highest rating for money market funds.  
Unit value is computed using the amortization cost method.  In addition, the net asset value of the pool, marked-to-
market, is calculated and maintained on a weekly basis to ensure a $1.00 per unit constant value. 

  
Debt Policy 

 
Harford County Public Schools does not have the authority to issue long-term debt. The Harford County Government 
determines the long-term debt financing levels to be used in conjunction with the Board of Education’s Capital 
Improvements Program to be funded through the School Construction Fund.  The School System does have the 
authority to enter into alternative financing mechanisms such as leases and lease purchase transactions. Lease 
purchase financing transactions related to building and or land purchases require the approval of the Board of 
Education and the County Government. 

     
   Fund Balance 
 

Fund balance is the accumulation of the results from operations of a fund, or the accumulation of the difference 
between revenues and expenditures year over year.  Since the budget is a spending plan based on a series of 
assumptions and estimates developed approximately two years prior to actual use, during the course of any fiscal 
year, adjustments may be necessary and use of fund balance may be required.  It is important to note that controls 
exist on the use of fund balance to ensure that expenditures do not exceed available resources.  A transfer of any 
amount of fund balance to an operating budget category requires the approval of the Board of Education, the County 
Executive and the County Council.  The Board maintains assigned fund balance for various needs that are dependent 
on volatile pricing, like fuel needs, or required expenditure needs, such a device leases, when lack of funding in any 
given year could jeopardize payment of such leases.  
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Executive Summary 
 

Overview of the School System 
 
Public schools were authorized by the State Constitution of 1864 and 1867 and placed upon the Legislature the 
obligation of establishing “a thorough and efficient system of free public school”1. The Harford County Public Schools 
System was founded in 1865. At that time, there were 3,230 children enrolled in 69 one room schools with one teacher 
per school. The first Superintendent of Schools was appointed in 1902.  There have only been twelve Superintendents 
of Schools since 1902.  

 
The Harford County Board of Education was established under the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 
to have perpetual existence and be a body politic and corporate of the State of Maryland. The Board of Education of 
Harford County consists of six elected members and three members appointed by the County Executive, subject to the 
advice and consent of the County Council, by a vote of at least five members of the County Council.  Elected members 
take office the first Monday in December and serve four-year terms. Appointed members serve four-year terms beginning 
July 1.  In addition, there is a high school senior representative to the Board who serves a one-year term. The student is 
elected by the Harford County Regional Association of Student Councils. For more details, please see Maryland Code 
Ann., Education Art., § 3-6A-01, et seq. The Board of Education appoints the Superintendent of Schools for a four-year 
term. The Superintendent acts as the Executive Officer of the Board as well as Secretary and Treasurer. The 
Superintendent is responsible for the administration of the Harford County Public School system consisting of: thirty-three 
elementary schools; nine middle schools; nine comprehensive high schools; one technical high school; one special 
education school serving students with disabilities; one Alternative Education Program and one K-12 blended virtual 
school. There are a total of 55 schools in the Harford County Public School system. 
 
Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) is a fiscally dependent school system. Enrollment for the 2025 – 2026 school 
year totaled 37,387 students.  This represents a decrease of 384 students since September 30, 2024. When ranked by 
enrollment, HCPS is the 8th largest of the 24 school districts in the State of Maryland.  The student body will be served 
by a projected 5,647 full-time equivalent (FTE) faculty and staff positions for fiscal 2027. 
 
In addition to the 55 public schools, Harford County has 46 non-public schools2.  Citizens in the county have a choice of 
public or private schools.  Approximately 37,771 students attend public schools. The number of students attending private 
schools is unknown. The U.S. Census reported 260,9243 as the 2020 population of Harford County.  The Harford County 
Department of Planning and Zoning projected the population to increase to 271,865 by 20304.  HCPS enrollment totaled 
35,963 students in 1994 and reached a peak in 2004 of 40,294.   
 
Economic Climate of Harford County, Maryland 
 
Harford County is located 20 miles north of the City of Baltimore and adjacent to the Chesapeake Bay to the east, is 
bordered by the south and west by Baltimore County, to the northeast by Cecil County, and to the north by the State of 
Pennsylvania.  The convenient location on the I-95 corridor in northeastern Maryland has made it one of Maryland’s most 
desirable business locations.   Harford County, Maryland was formed in 1773, and since 1972 has operated with a charter 
form of government with home rule.  Harford County is governed by a full time County Executive and legislative power is 
vested in an elected seven-member County Council, one member of which is elected as the President of the County 
Council. The demography of Harford County has changed over the last two decades from a predominantly rural area to 
a suburban rural mix. Harford County occupies a land area of 440 square miles and serves a population of 265,7935.   

 
Local Economy6 
 
The County's largest revenue source remains real property taxes. The estimated general fund increase in property tax 
from fiscal year 2025 to fiscal year 2026 is 5.98% or $18.5 million. The properties known as “Group 1” are being 
reassessed. For FY2026 “Group 1” reassessments increased 20.1% statewide. In Harford County, assessments in 
Group 1, which mainly covers the northern portion of the county, grew by 19.80% with residential assessments and 
commercial assessments increasing by 20.3% and 15.0% respectively. 
Population growth, employment levels, and personal income directly affect income tax revenue, the second largest 
revenue source in the County. The County is expecting very limited growth in income tax for FY26 over their revised 

1 “Our Harford Heritage” by C. Milton Wright, copyright 1967. 
2 Maryland State Department of Education Fact Book, 2014 – 2015, page 7. 
3 2020 U.S. Census  
4 Harford County Demographic Data & Growth Trends (http://www.harfordcountymd.gov/) 
5 Harford County Maryland Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, page A2. 
6 Harford County Maryland Approved FY25 Budget in Brief.  

21



FY25 estimate as the economy is expected to cool. The FY26 is projected to grow by 0.4%, which is the long-term 
average growth rate, over the revised FY24 base. 
 
Link to the Harford County Government’s Approved FY2026 Budgets: Harford County FY26 Approved Budgets 
 
Demographics of School Enrollment 

  
On September 30, 2025, total student enrollment was 37,387, a decrease of 384 students over the September 30, 2024 
enrollment count.  In order to determine the number of students eligible for State Aid, adjustments are made to the total 
student enrollment. The adjustments are made for students in the following categories: prekindergarten, part-time, 
evening, college, and other ineligible students.  The following chart details the enrollment trends from September 30, 
2020 to September 30, 2025. 
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Demographics of the School Population 
 

Enrollment represents the number of students in grades prekindergarten through 12, including ungraded special 
education students, as counted on September 30th of each year.  The following demographic data is reported by grade 
level/program. 
 

 
 
The Maryland State Department of Education also reports the student demographics by ethnic group.  There are now 
seven racial codes instead of the previous five codes.  The changes go beyond just adding categories.  The identification 
of race and ethnicity requires a two-part question for determining the code and allows for certain students to identify 
themselves as more than one racial/ethnic group. 

 

 
         

Two of the most important changes in demographics correlating to student achievement are poverty and language 
proficiency.  Both groups of students are considered Academically at Risk if they require frequent special instruction 
and/or support to reach the levels of academic achievement needed in the information age. 
 
Generally, the most reliable measure of poverty in school systems is the number of students eligible for free and reduced-
price lunches (FaRMS).  For the 2025 – 2026 school year, students are eligible for free meals if their household annual 
income did not exceed $41,795 and reduced price meals if their families income was between $41,796 and $59,478, for 
a family of four.  The total number of students eligible for free and reduced-price meals as of October 31, 2025, was 
14,204, a decrease of 486 from the previous year.   
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Elementary 16,882 17,382 17,731 17,808 17,765 17,534
Middle School 8,913 8,791 8,517 8,456 8,342 8,415
High School 11,254 11,580 11,609 11,615 11,401 11,185
Harford Academy 136 132 141 139 141 125
Alterative Education 148 12 39 87 122 128
Totals 37,333 37,897 38,037 38,105 37,771 37,387
SOURCE: Harford County Public Schools

Student Body Distribution by Grade Level/Program
as of September 30, 20xx

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
American Indian/Alaskan Native 0.26% 0.25% 0.21% 0.22% 0.23% 0.22%
Asian 3.37% 3.30% 3.40% 3.44% 3.37% 3.46%
African American 20.19% 20.53% 20.76% 21.16% 21.21% 21.27%
Hispanic or Latino 8.04% 8.60% 9.01% 9.37% 9.97% 10.17%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0.18% 0.16% 0.15% 0.13% 0.12% 0.12%
White 60.75% 59.80% 58.91% 57.97% 57.27% 56.91%
Two or more races 7.20% 7.36% 7.56% 7.71% 7.83% 7.85%
Total Students 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
SOURCE: MSDE

Student Body by Racial Composition by Percentage
as of September 30, 20xx
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As of October 31, 2025, 1,085 students were enrolled in limited English proficiency programs, a decrease of 41 students 
from October 31, 2024.  
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Special education programs will serve 6,233 students (including nonpublic placement students) in FY26 with an 

Individual Education Program (IEP).  These students range in age from birth through twenty-one.  Students receiving 
these services were identified through the eligibility criteria established for any of the 14 categories of disabilities 
established through applicable state and federal regulations.  Special Education services are provided in all schools by 
faculty members and support staff members. This includes those positions funded with unrestricted and restricted funds. 
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VISION

We will inspire and prepare each student to achieve 
success in college and career. 

MISSION

Each student will attain academic 
and personal success in a safe and 
caring environment that honors 
the diversity of our students and 
sta�.  

CORE VALUES

• We empower each student to 
   achieve academic excellence.  

• We create reciprocal relationships 
   with families and members of the 
   community. 

• We attract and retain highly 
   skilled personnel.

• We assure an e�cient and 
   e�ective organization. 

• We provide a safe and secure 
   environment.  

LONG TERM GOALS

Prepare every student for success in 
postsecondary education and career.

Engage families and the community to be 
partners in the education of our students.

Hire and support highly e�ective sta� 
who are committed to building their own 
professional capacity in order to increase 
student achievement.

Provide safe, secure, and healthy learning 
environments that are conducive to 
e�ective teaching and learning, creativity 
and innovation.

Approved June 26, 2017.

We believe the strategic plan guides our practice and is the foundation for continuous systemic growth and achievement. Our 
core values are constant, non-negotiable, and reflect our systemic beliefs. The plan will be reviewed annually by the Board of 
Education of Harford County. The components of the plan will be reflected in the Harford County Master Plan, the Board of 

Education Budget, and the respective School Performance and Achievement Plans.

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF HARFORD COUNTY 
STRATEGIC PLAN

www.hcps.org/boe
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www.hcps.org/superintendent/blueprint.aspx

GOAL: Prepare students to be successful in a global, changing economy.

NORTH STAR

Defining Career & 
College Readiness

Curriculum & 
Assessment Alignment

Middle School 
Innovation

Post-CCR Pathways

Student Support 
Pathways

BLUEPRINT 
BUILDING BLOCKS

THE BLUEPRINT PLANS FOR:
Students to achieve “college- and career-ready” (CCR) status by 
end of tenth grade, and then go to pathway:

       • Early college 
       • Advanced Placement 
       • Rigorous technical education for industry-recognized credentials

HCPS PROGRAMS AND INITIATIVES:
   • Dual Enrollment: Student concurrently enrolled in high school and college/ 
      university taking college credit courses, dual credit courses (earning both 
      high school and college credit), and/or certification courses earning stackable 
      credentials. 

   • Advanced Placement: College-level course in high schools. 

   • International Baccalaureate (IB): “A future-ready programme that builds 
      students’ inquiring mindset, fosters their desire to learn, and prepares them 
      to excel at their careers and lead meaningful lives.” 

   • Career and Technology Education (CTE): Business Education; Cooperative 
      Work Experience; Family and Consumer Sciences; Technology Education; 
      and, all technical programs at Harford Technical High (HTHS) and North 
      Harford High (NHHS) schools.  HTHS has specialized programs for 
      technical education and NHHS features natural resources and agricultural 
      sciences. 

   • Pathways in Technology Early College High School (P-TECH): Combines 
      elements of high school, college, and work-based learning in the field of 
      Computer Information Systems or Cyber Security. 

   • Teacher Academy of Maryland: A specialized program for high school 
      students interested in pursuing a career in education. 

   • Information Technology Oracle Academy: Structured curriculum cross 
      walked to CSTA standards, ISTE standards, and aligned with the AP CS A 
      Exam – to teach object-oriented programming, database design, and 
      business skills directly to students. 

   • Science and Mathematics Academy: Provides students challenging 
      coursework in science, mathematics, and technology with an emphasis on 
      research and real-world application. 

   • Harford Youth Workforce Academy: A dropout prevention and re-engagement program to assist students in 
      obtaining a career, in parnership with HCC and Susquehanna Workforce Network.

   • Apprenticeship programs: A compensated, high-quality work-based learning experience that prepare students 
      to enter employment in skilled, growth sectors in manufacturing and STEM occupations such as healthcare, 
      biotechnology, information technology, construction and design, and banking and financing.

   • Early Warning Indicator Dashboard: Starting with 9th grade, HCPS is creating technology for administrators and 
      leaders to track student’s on-track readiness for graduation, college and career readiness, and intervention needs.

   • Innovation in Middle School initiative: HCPS has hired a Director of Middle School Innovation to assess the needs 
      of middle schools, align Blueprint requirements, and rethink the middle school model.  

Aligns with Board of Education of Harford County Goal 1: Prepare every student for success in postsecondary education and career.

Early Warning 
Indicators
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www.hcps.org/superintendent/blueprint.aspx

GOAL: Investing in High-Quality Early Childhood Education.

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

Funding for expansion 
of full-day PreK in the 
public school and for 
private childcare 
centers

High-quality teachers 
and support sta�

Single process 
enrollment

Expansion of Judy 
Centers and Patty 
Centers

Child and family 
support 

BLUEPRINT 
BUILDING BLOCKS

THE BLUEPRINT PLANS FOR:
       • All Children Beginning Kindergarten Ready to Learn
       • Expansion of Full Day PreK
       • Additional Income Eligibility
       • Private Providers PreK Programs

HCPS PROGRAMS AND INITIATIVES:
   • Prekindergarten: Twelve full-day HCPS Pre-K programs with twenty-eight 
      classes, ten HCPS half-day programs and classes, and one private provider 
      partnership full day program.

   • Infants & Toddlers: Provides services for children birth through ages 3 or
      4 through an Individual Family Service Plan.

   • Learning Together: An inclusive preschool program where 3- and 
      4-year-old children, with and without disabilities, learn, play, and 
      grow together.

   • Early Learners: Services 3 and 4 year old children with IEPs. The program 
      utilizes research-based teaching strategies, including Applied Behavior 
      Analysis, with a focus on Verbal Behavior, to promote communication, 
      social skill development and learner readiness skills.   

   • Co-taught PreK:  A collaborative e�ort to instruct a class of students, both 
      with and without disabilities. The program is designed to meet the needs 
      of those students with mild to moderate delays in cognition, social 
      interaction, communication, self-help, and social-emotional skills. 

   • Thrive by Five: The Early Childhood Council includes professionals from 
      both the private and public education sectors, as well as family and 
      community support organizations. The council and HCPS sta� collaborate 
      to promote and support school readiness for children birth to age five.

   • Judy Centers: A central location for early childhood education and 
      support services for children birth through Kindergarten and their families 
      who reside in specific districts across the State of Maryland. Judy Centers 
      promote school readiness through collaboration with community-based 
      agencies, organizations, and businesses. This integrated approach 
      promotes program and service delivery that is conveniently located in 
      or near Title I schools. 

         · Deerfield Elementary School
         · Hall’s Cross Roads Elementary School
         · Magnolia Elementary School

Kindergarten 
Readiness Assessment

Aligns with Board of Education of Harford County Goal 1: Prepare every student for success in postsecondary education and career.
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www.hcps.org/superintendent/blueprint.aspx

GOAL: Providing More Support to Students Who Need it the Most. 

STUDENT SUPPORTS

Funding for English 
language learners and 
special education 
students

Expansion of 
Community School 
model

Behavioral health 
services

Sta� training on student 
behavioral health, 
recognition of trauma

Schools without 
school-based health 
centers have plans to 
connect services 

BLUEPRINT 
BUILDING BLOCKS

THE BLUEPRINT PLANS FOR:
       • Broad and sustained supports for schools serving high concentrations of 
          students living in poverty

       • Student access to needed prevention, health and social services

       • Increased support for English language learners and special education students

HCPS PROGRAMS AND INITIATIVES:
   • Title I: High-poverty schools that meet an identified criteria are eligible to 
      adopt Title I programs and funding to raise the achievement of students.

   • Special Education: Special Education in Harford County Public Schools is 
      a collaborative e�ort involving schools, families and community agencies 
      working together to ensure a free appropriate public education (FAPE) 
      to all children with disabilities, birth through age 21. Special education is 
      defined as specially designed instruction, provided at no cost to parents, 
      in order to meet the unique needs of a child with an educational or 
      developmental disability. 

   • Community Schools: Community schools develop and utilize partnerships 
      to connect the school, students, families, and surrounding community to 
      the resources needed in order to thrive. The community school strategy 
      is deeply rooted in equity by supporting traditionally underserved 
      communities and leveraging additional partnerships for essential services.

   • English Language Learners (EL): The HCPS EL Program facilitates 
      students’ English language acquisition aiming for students to be 
      independent learners at the appropriate grade level.  While the majority 
      of these students are native Spanish speakers, HCPS has at least 48 
      additional languages spoken by our students. The EL Program includes 
      plug-in and pull-out in all schools.

   • Health Services: Our nurses support student success and achievement by 
      identifying health concerns through assessment, intervention, education, 
      prevention and follow-up for all students in the school setting. 

   • Behavioral and Mental Health: Students are supported daily by school 
      counselors, psychologists, and social workers, who may teach classroom 
      lessons, meet with students, utilize restorative conflict resolution, and 
      support instructional sta� with classroom-based interventions. Sta�    
      works with students and families to locate and access behavioral and 
      mental health services in our community. Individual schools partner with 
      at least one outpatient mental health clinic for therapy services to referred 
      students during the academic day.

   • Health Needs Assessments: HCPS prioritizes the use of data to address 
      the mental and physical health needs of our students. After completing 
      mental health needs assessments for students, physical health needs 
      assessments are being added to assess students’ physical health needs.

COVID-19 targeted 
support and recovery

Aligns with Board of Education of Harford County Goal 1: Prepare every student for success in postsecondary education and career.
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www.hcps.org/superintendent/blueprint.aspx

GOAL: Elevating Teachers and School Leaders. 

ELEVATING EDUCATORS

Evaluate hiring 
practices for diversity

Tiered ladder (1-4) to 
include increased 
compensation and 
changes in percentage 
of classroom teaching

Focus on National 
Board Certification

Blueprint Career 
Ladder Low 
Performing Schools

Qualifications-based 
career ladder and 
salaries comparable to 
other fields

BLUEPRINT 
BUILDING BLOCKS

THE BLUEPRINT PLANS FOR:
       • Improving the recruitment, retention, and status of a diverse teacher workforce

       • Making the career of teaching desirable

       • Incentivizing those who want to keep teaching in the classroom

HCPS PROGRAMS AND INITIATIVES:
   • Equity Policy and Procedure: The Educational Equity Policy states that 
     “The school system shall use an equity lens in all sta� recruiting, hiring, 
      retention, and promotion processes” and the Educational Equity 
      Procedure supports that policy through targeted action items.

   • Employee Benefits: HCPS invests in robust benefits for the well-being of 
      sta� including Group Health, Life, and Dental Insurance, Tuition 
      Reimbursement, Retirement, Employee Assistance Program, Tenure, 
      Deferred Compensation plans, Family Bereavement, Annual Leave, Sick 
      Leave, and Personal Business.

   • Recruitment and Retention: HCPS is committed to recruiting and retaining 
      e�ective and diverse educators and sta� to build a climate of student 
      success. #HCPSshinebrighter

   • Talent Pathways: This five-year strategic initiative aims to support all 
      HCPS hard-to-fill positions, including teachers, special educators, 
      paraeducators, early childhood professionals, mental health professionals, 
      related service providers, nurses, custodians, bus drivers/attendants, 
      facilities workers, technology, and food and nutrition employees.

   • Employee Recognition: HCPS has several programs recognizing the 
      tremendous work of talented HCPS professionals including Teacher of 
      the Year, HCPS Limelight, Blue Hat Awards, Bowtie Breakfast, Student 
      Services Star Award, Support Services Superstar Award, Bus Driver 
      and Attendant of the Year, and Annual Employee Service Recognition 
      program.

   • Professional Development: HCPS is a learning institution for both students  
      and sta�. Employees are supported through professional learning, 
      instructional coaches, and leadership development. 

   • Union Negotiation: The Board of Education negotiates with four 
      bargaining units that represent all employees, including the Harford 
      County Education Association (HCEA), Association of Public School 
      Administrators and Supervisors of Harford County (APSASHC), 
      Association of Harford County Administrative, Technical, and Supervisory 
      Professionals (AHCATSP), and the American Federation of State, County 
      and Municipal Employees (AFSCME).

Aligns with Board of Education of Harford County Goal 3: Hire and support highly e�ective sta� who are committed to building their 
own professional capacity in order to increase student achievement. 

30



 
  

Governance & Accountability 

• Provided required financial data related to the Sate in compliance with the 75% minimum school funding requirement
• Significant advocacy for the 2025 Legislative Session including co-writing the PSSAM legislative agenda, written and oral testimony,

and meetings with state leaders
• Continued alignment of HCPS Blueprint initiatives with the HCPS Budget, HCPS Strategic Plan, and HCPS Annual Report

Early Childhood 

• All HCPS Pre-K Programs are fully accredited and level 5 EXCELS
• Expanded HCPS full day Pre-K to 40 classrooms, serving 940 students including 4 new sites through the Pre-K expansion grant
• Rolled out online Pre-K applications
• Collaborated with community partners during monthly meetings of the Harford County Child Care Directors Association
• Supported HCPS staff and private providers towards completion of the Child Development Associate Certificate, Accreditation, and

Maryland EXCELS Level 5
• Provided 28 school readiness sessions to Pre-K families at HCPS and provider sites
• Delivered multiple Essential Practices training sessions for private providers, serving 175 participants

Elevating Educators 
• Negotiated Level 4 of the Blueprint Career Ladder and drafted associated job description for Lead Teacher
• Expanded NBC program with 42 newly certified NBC teachers (12th in the State) and 20 facilitators leading candidate support sessions
• Introduced TeacHCPS (formerly Talent Pathways) data dashboard to support student and adult pathways to teaching
• The Roye Williams Elementary pilot model school for teacher preparation had 9 interns, 15+ mentors, and a Towson University teacher 

onsite, resulting in 5 HCPS hires

College & Career Readiness (CCR) 
• Offered post-CCR pathways (free dual enrollment, Advanced Placement courses, International Baccalaureate, and CTE pathways)
• Piloted Launch, an individual career action plan online tool, designed for students grades 7-12 to set goals, express interest in support for

career paths, and plan their future
• Revamped the Select Enrollment Options (SEO) to include career and financial modules and meetings with career navigators
• Continued middle school investment with field trips to HCC, strengthened career coaching, and a new Middle School handbook for families
• Expanded career credential opportunities, including the Harford Youth Workforce Investment Program, and in-school opportunities
• Expanded Apprenticeship Program, with over 300 students participating
• Created the 2024 Comprehensive Mathematics Plan for submission to MSDE

Student Supports 
• Provided district training to staff on mental health, behavioral health, and trauma
• Completed a district-wide 2024-2025 Wellness Needs Assessment Analysis
• Identified Consortium Grantees for behavioral health support of HCPS schools and families
• Established five new community school programs (HDES, EDHS, JOES, ABMS, Harford Academy)
• Support Spanish Language immersion program at EMES

2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR 

2025-2026 SCHOOL YEAR 
Governance & Accountability 
• Continue efforts for compliance with the 75% minimum school funding requirement
• Continue advocacy for legislative changes to support successful Blueprint implementation

Early Childhood 
• Increase number of students accessing pre-kindergarten
• Continue support for private providers and mixed-delivery system

Elevating Educators 
• Continue priorities to improve amount of non-teaching time for teachers to include, planning, collaboration, and professional 

development
• Prepare for Level 4 Lead Teacher positions
• Teacher focus group led by Superintendent

College & Career Readiness (CCR) 
• Full Launch, an individual career action plan on-line tool, implementation grades 7-12
• Expand early college and innovative high school opportunities
• Student focus group led by Superintendent
• Debut learner attribute K-12 skills continuum

Student Supports 
• New Community School, Church Creek Elementary School
• Plan for Spanish Language immersion program at RPES

www.hcps.org/superintendent/blueprint 
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Revenue 
All Funds 

 
Harford County Public Schools depends primarily upon county and state resources to fund the total budget. We are a 
revenue dependent school system without taxing power.  The table below summarizes actual revenue for fiscal years 
2024 through 2025 and budgeted revenue for fiscal years 2025 through 2027.   

 

 
 

 

 FY 2024    
Actual 

 FY 2025          
Actual                              

 FY 2025          
Budget                              

 FY 2026          
Budget                              

 FY 2027          
Budget                              

 Change
FY26 - FY27 

 % 
Change  

Unrestricted Fund 636,427,062$  660,058,034$  658,282,774$  672,512,163$  720,259,698$     47,747,535$     7.1%

Restricted Fund 66,866,137$    53,480,108$    45,079,390$    51,326,050$    48,855,598$       (2,470,452)$      -4.8%

Current Expense Fund 703,293,199$  713,538,142$  703,362,164$  723,838,213$  769,115,296$     45,277,083$     6.3%

Food Service 22,823,151 23,109,127 21,972,500 23,320,000 23,655,000 335,000            1.4%

Debt Service 35,439,224 35,606,950 35,606,950 35,934,547 33,742,113 (2,192,434)        -6.1%

Capital** 125,192,916 100,742,167 58,122,741 67,591,474 141,705,000 74,113,526       109.6%

Pension* 28,645,157 36,928,490 36,928,490 40,313,975 40,313,975 -                    0.0%

Total - All Funds 915,393,647$  909,924,876$  855,992,845$  890,998,209$  1,008,531,384$  117,533,175$   13.2%

*Represents the Maryland State contribution.  Local contributions are included in the Unrestricted, Restricted and Food Service Funds.
**Actual numbers for Capital Revenues are on a GAAP Basis, whereas all other numbers are on a Non-GAAP (Budgetary Basis)

Revenue - All Funds
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Current Expense Fund 
 

The Current Expense Fund is comprised of the Unrestricted Fund, usually referred to as the general operating budget, 
and the Restricted Fund as detailed below.  The total change in the Current Expense Fund is a projected increase of 
$45.3 million, or 6.3%.  Unrestricted Fund revenues for fiscal year 2027 are projected to increase by $47.7 million, or 
7.1%. Restricted Fund revenues are projected to decrease by $2.5 million, or 4.8% in fiscal 2027. The fiscal year 2027 
Current Expense Fund by revenue source is summarized in the chart below.  

 

 
 

 
 

 FY 2024    
Actual 

 FY 2025          
Actual                              

 FY 2025          
Budget                              

 FY 2026          
Budget                              

 FY 2027          
Budget                              

 Change
FY26 - FY27 

 % 
Change  

Harford County 314,852,402    321,352,402    321,352,402    347,602,277    384,935,011       37,332,734       10.7%
State of Maryland 279,466,515    297,184,398    296,088,084    306,779,386    319,694,187       12,914,801       4.2%
Federal Government 878,788           506,948           420,000           420,000           420,000              -                    0.0%
Other Sources 26,229,358      10,802,498      10,210,500      5,210,500        5,210,500           -                    0.0%

Total - Revenue 621,427,062$  629,846,246$  628,070,986$  660,012,163$  710,259,698$     50,247,535$     7.6%
Fund Balance 15,000,000      30,211,788      30,211,788      12,500,000      10,000,000         (2,500,000)        -20.0%

Unrestricted Fund 636,427,062$  660,058,034$  658,282,774$  672,512,163$  720,259,698$     47,747,535$     7.1%

State of Maryland 23,519,369      22,434,392      20,497,647      26,385,033      25,871,067         (513,966)           -1.9%
Federal Government 42,731,235      29,938,767      24,493,743      24,853,017      22,896,531         (1,956,486)        -7.9%
Local & Other Sources 615,533           1,106,949        88,000             88,000             88,000                -                    0.0%

Restricted Fund 66,866,137$    53,480,108$    45,079,390$    51,326,050$    48,855,598$       (2,470,452)$      -4.8%

Current Expense Fund 703,293,199$  713,538,142$  703,362,164$  723,838,213$  769,115,296$     45,277,083$     6.3%

Revenue - Current Expense Fund - By Source
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Maintenance of Effort 
 
According to The Blueprint for Maryland’s Future, in order to receive any increase in basic state school aid, each county 
must appropriate an amount equal to or greater than its prior year appropriation.  The Maintenance of Effort calculation 
does not provide for other significant needs.  For example, a student with special needs could cost more than twice as 
much as a general education student.  The calculation does not address the cost of negotiated agreements and benefits, 
Pre-Kindergarten students, Non-public placement students, funding for quality improvement initiatives, safety and 
security, class size or inflationary costs. In fiscal year 2024, for the first time since at least 1988, Harford County has 
funded HCPS at an amount below the previous year, using a one-time reset of the Maintenance of Effort level. The 
FY2027 local funding request is $37.3 million above FY2026.  

 

 
 

 
For fiscal year 2027, the Harford County Government is projected to fund $384.9 million, or 50.0%, of the total Current 
Expense Fund Budget, after considering revenues from state, federal, and all other sources.  These figures do not include 
Capital Projects or Debt Service funding.  

 
State Revenue 

 
The State of Maryland allocates state funding based on student enrollment and an assessment of a county’s wealth in 
relationship to the other counties. The State of Maryland utilizes six variables to measure each county’s wealth.  The 
State of Maryland infers wealthier counties will contribute additional funding to the LEA and allows the State of Maryland 
to redirect state resources to less wealthy counties.   The wealth factor is the dynamic force in determining the funding 
from the state as detailed in this section.    
 
Unrestricted state aid is projected to increase by $12.9 million or 4.2% and restricted state aid is expected to decrease 
by $0.5 million or -1.9%, mainly due to implementation of the Blueprint. 

 

 
 

Fund Actual                         
FY2024

Actual                        
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2026

Budget                         
FY2027

 Unrestricted Fund 314,852,402    321,352,402    321,352,402    347,602,277    384,935,011    37,332,734      10.7%

314,852,402$  321,352,402$  321,352,402$  347,602,277$  384,935,011$  37,332,734$    10.7%

% Current Expense Fund 44.8% 45.0% 45.7% 48.0% 50.0%

Current Expense Fund - Total

Change                                        
FY26 - FY27

Harford County Government - Current Expense Fund

Program Actual                         
FY2024

Actual                         
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2026

Budget                         
FY2027

Foundation 177,399,830 179,737,887 179,737,887 185,602,722 192,495,471 6,892,749        3.7%

Compensatory Education 51,455,501 55,913,147 55,913,147 55,851,575 53,662,413 (2,189,162)      -3.9%

Public Transportation Aid 16,665,892 16,873,039 16,873,039 17,415,928 17,804,447 388,519           2.2%

Special Education Aid 19,986,445 29,102,468 27,684,073 29,895,402 34,810,670 4,915,268        16.4%

Limited English Proficiency 4,394,696 5,064,046 5,064,046 5,288,529 5,145,084 (143,445)         -2.7%

Pre-Kindergarten 2,530,762        3,443,344        3,458,481        5,241,317        7,871,370        2,630,053        50.2%

National Board Certification 687,797           530,878           837,822           1,033,928        1,358,128        324,200           31.4%

Supplemental Grants (CWI & BPC) 6,345,592        6,519,589        6,519,589        6,449,985        6,546,604        96,619             1.5%

 Unrestricted - Total 279,466,515$  297,184,398$  296,088,084$  306,779,386$  319,694,187$  12,914,801$    4.2%

Restricted - Total 23,519,369$    22,434,392$    20,497,647$    26,385,033$    25,871,067$    (513,966)$       -1.9%

Current Expense Fund - Total 302,985,883$  319,618,790$  316,585,731$  333,164,419$  345,565,254$  12,400,835$    3.7%

% Current Expense Fund 43.1% 44.8% 45.0% 46.0% 44.9%

Change                                        
FY26 - FY27

Maryland State Revenue - Current Expense Fund
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How is Unrestricted State Aid Calculated? 
(Based on most current information at time of publication). 

 
The State of Maryland utilizes two major variables in calculating the funding allocations to school systems. The two 
primary variables are student enrollment and the county’s wealth factor as compared to the other 23 Maryland counties.  
A change in a county’s wealth factor can have a large impact on the State of Maryland’s funding allocations. To fully 
understand how state aid is allocated to the Local Education Authorities’ (LEA) one needs to examine the major factors 
used to calculate and distribute Maryland State aid:    

 
  
1. County Wealth - funding distributed by formulas inversely proportional to local district wealth (personal 

property, income & real property for railroads, utilities, businesses and individuals). 
 
2. Enrollment – funding adjusted based on per pupil formula for changes in enrollment. 
  
3. Comparable Wage Index – in fiscal 2024 the Comparable Wage Index (CWI) replaced the Geographic 

Cost of Education Index (GCEI) as a method of adjusting state funding in each jurisdiction to reflect different 
costs of educating students across districts.  

• Harford County did not receive GTB funding but will receive CWI funding. 
 
4. Guaranteed Tax Base - provides additional funding to LEAs with less than 80% of statewide wealth per 

pupil and a contribution of more than the minimum required local share under the foundation program in the 
prior fiscal year. 

• Harford County does not receive GTB funding. 
 

 
Federal Revenue 

 
Federal aid to the Unrestricted Budget is limited to Impact Aid which is projected to remain stable in fiscal year 2027.  
Federal Impact Aid provides assistance to local school districts with concentrations of children residing on Indian lands, 
military bases, low-rent housing properties, or other federal properties and, to a lesser extent, concentrations of children 
who have parents in the uniformed services or employed on eligible federal properties who do not live on federal property.  
Federal aid to the Restricted Fund represents all Federal Grants, both direct and through MSDE. Total Federal aid is 
expected to decrease $2.0 million, or -7.7%, in fiscal year 2027.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program Actual                         
FY2024

Actual                        
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2025

Budget                         
FY2026

Budget                         
FY2027

Impact Area Aid/Other 878,788           506,948           420,000           420,000           420,000           -                  0.0%
 Unrestricted Fund 878,788$         506,948$         420,000$         420,000$         420,000$         -$                0.0%

Restricted Fund 42,731,235$    29,938,767$    24,493,743$    24,853,017$    22,896,531$    (1,956,486)$    -7.9%

43,610,023$    30,445,715$    24,913,743$    25,273,017$    23,316,531$    (1,956,486)$    -7.7%

% Current Expense Fund 6.2% 4.3% 3.5% 3.5% 3.0%

Federal Revenue - Current Expense Fund 
Change                                        

FY26 - FY27

Current Expense Fund - Total
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Other Revenue 
 
In the Unrestricted Fund Budget, other revenues include fees, tuition, building use fees, gate receipts, interest income 
and other sources. In the Restricted Budget, other sources include small local grants and donations.  In the total Current 
Expense Fund Budget, other revenue sources account for approximately 0.7% of the overall budget resources. The 
details of other revenues are reflected in the table below. 
 

 

 

Actual 
FY2024

Actual 
FY2025

Budget 
FY2025

Budget 
FY2026

Budget 
FY2027

Change 
FY26 - FY27

Tuition - Non-Resident Pupils 78,926         43,352         80,000         80,000        80,000        -              
Tuition - Adult. Education 120              90               10,000         10,000        500            (9,500)         
Tuition - Summer School & PE Classes 35,600         35,250         10,000         10,000        25,000        15,000        
Transportation Receipts from Field Trips   230,353       232,972       200,000       200,000      225,000      25,000        
Transporting Students in Foster Care 89,554         49,046         60,000         60,000        50,000        (10,000)       
Other Transportation Fees -              -              10,000         10,000        10,000        -              
Interest Income 5,262,503     4,043,285     4,000,000     2,000,000   2,000,000   -              
Rental of Facilities 3,200           3,360           2,000           2,000         -             (2,000)         
Building Use Fee 462,024       500,484       340,000       340,000      450,000      110,000       
Donations 5,826           30,357         2,500           2,500         2,500         -              
CPR Course Fees 1,300           575              1,500           1,500         1,500         -              
Document/Bid Fees -              -              3,000           3,000         3,000         -              
Unspent - Flex & Dependent Care 54,280         90,799         60,000         60,000        60,000        -              
Energy Rebates/Load Response Rebates 165,440       119,989       185,000       185,000      125,000      (60,000)       
HCEA - Employees on Loan 179,718       182,220       170,000       170,000      180,000      10,000        
Health/Dental - Rebates & Settlements 16,282,865   3,000,000     3,000,000     -             -             -              
Insurance Dividends -              -              10,000         10,000        10,000        -              
Insurance Recovery 208,926       32,939         60,000         60,000        60,000        -              
Other Revenue 926,738       641,919       80,000         80,000        80,000        -              
Rebates - Other 595,792       349,006       750,000       750,000      600,000      (150,000)      
Gate Receipts 435,147       511,637       440,000       440,000      500,000      60,000        
Other Interscholastic Receipts 12,957         -              50,000         50,000        50,000        -              
Finger Printing Receipts 91,701         79,650         60,000         60,000        71,500        11,500        
Garnishment Admin. Charge 836              832              1,500           1,500         1,500         -              
E-Rate 394,626       114,399       -              -             -             -              
Device/HotSpot Restitution 322,799       319,473       350,000       350,000      350,000      -              
Equipment Sale 118,840       20,420         75,000         75,000        75,000        -              
Out of County LEA 269,289       400,444       200,000       200,000      200,000      -              

Unrestricted - Total 26,229,358$ 10,802,498$ 10,210,500$ 5,210,500$ 5,210,500$ -$            
Restricted - Total 615,533$      1,106,949$   88,000$       88,000$      88,000$      -$            

Current Expense Fund - Total 26,844,890$ 11,909,446$ 10,298,500$ 5,298,500$ 5,298,500$ -$            
% Current Expense Fund 3.8% 1.7% 1.5% 0.7% 0.7%

Other Revenue - Current Expense Fund
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Expenditures 
 
Total expenditures by fund for Harford County Public Schools are summarized below. The combination of the Unrestricted 
Fund and Restricted Fund generally referred to as the Current Expense Fund, or Operating Budget, totals $769.1 million 
for fiscal 2027.  The Operating Budget will be discussed in detail in this section of the budget book. 
The Food Service Fund is a self-supporting special revenue fund.  The Food Service Fund is $23.7 million for fiscal 2027. 
Additional details are provided in the Food Service section of this document.  Debt Service funds in the estimated amount 
of $33.7 million are managed by the Harford County Government. The Capital Projects Fund totaling $141.7 million 
includes primarily state and local government funding.  The Capital Budget Summary is contained in the Capital Projects 
section. The Pension Fund is $40.3 million, which represents the State of Maryland’s projected contribution to the teacher 
pension system for fiscal 2027. 

 

 
 

 
 

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Change
Actual Actual  Budget  Budget  Budget FY26 - FY27 % Chg.

Unrestricted Fund 605,636,758      651,976,464   658,282,774   672,512,163   720,259,698      47,747,535      7.3%

Restricted Fund 66,866,137 53,480,108 45,079,390 51,326,051 48,855,598 (2,470,453) -5.5%

 Current Expense Fund 672,502,895$    705,456,572$ 703,362,164$ 723,838,214$ 769,115,296$    45,277,082$    6.4%

Food Service 22,823,151 23,525,635 21,972,500 23,320,000 23,655,000 335,000          
Debt Service 35,439,224 35,606,950 35,606,950 35,934,547 33,742,113 (2,192,434)       

Capital 125,192,916 100,742,167 58,122,741 67,591,474 141,705,000 74,113,526      
Pension 28,645,157 36,928,490 36,928,490 40,313,975 40,313,975 -                 

Total - All Funds 884,603,343$    902,259,815$ 855,992,845$ 890,998,210$ 1,008,531,384$ 117,533,174$  13.7%

Expenditures - All Funds

Current Expense Fund
$769,115,296 

76.3%

Food Service 
$23,655,000 

2.3%

Pension
$40,313,975 

4.0%

Debt Service
$33,742,113 

3.3%

Capital
$141,705,000 

14.1%

FY 2027 Expenditures 
All Funds - $1,008.5 Million

38



Current Expense Fund by Maryland State Reporting Category 
 

The following tables reflect Current Expense Fund expenditures by object class and state reporting category, the method 
of reporting that is required by the Maryland State Department of Education:  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY BY CATEGORY Budget FTE Budget FTE Budget FTE

Administrative Services 14,766,547$        112.2      1,361,199$         3.0           16,127,746$          115.2      
Mid-Level Administration 35,771,286          337.0      2,083,272           26.0        37,854,558            363.0      
Instructional Salaries 245,008,863        2,612.9   9,627,058           101.4      254,635,921          2,714.3   
Textbooks & Classroom Supplies 8,954,721           -          2,356,704           -          11,311,425            -          
Other Instructional Costs 13,778,475          -          2,287,473           -          16,065,948            -          
Special Education 91,765,919          1,199.1   18,892,088         99.2        110,658,007          1,298.3   
Student Services 4,273,427           39.0        1,295,272           15.0        5,568,699              54.0        
Health Services 5,921,268           70.4        568,211              7.8           6,489,479              78.2        
Student Transportation 51,024,371          259.7      323,188              -          51,347,559            259.7      
Operation of Plant 42,584,098          375.9      484,521              2.0           43,068,619            377.9      
Maintenance of Plant 18,406,646          114.5      80,799               7.0           18,487,445            121.5      
Fixed Charges 186,632,279        -          8,481,595           -          195,113,874          -          
Community Services 598,351              1.6           794,611              -          1,392,962              1.6           
Capital Outlay 773,447              -          219,607              -          993,054                 -          

TOTAL 720,259,698$      5,122.3 48,855,598$       261.4 769,115,296$         5,383.7

Current Expense Fund - By State Category
Harford County Public Schools

Unrestricted 
FY 2027 FY 2027

Restricted  Current Expense
FY 2027

SUMMARY BY OBJECT Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE

Salary and Wages 418,189,754$      5,122.3   21,157,695$       261.4      439,347,449$         5,383.7   
Contracted Services 52,812,599          -          4,838,378           -          57,650,977            -          

Supplies and Materials 16,414,032          -          2,673,133           -          19,087,165            -          
Other Charges 207,942,140        -          9,223,603           -          217,165,743          -          

Equipment 7,695,100           -          504,927              -          8,200,027              -          
Transfers 17,206,073          -          10,457,861         -          27,663,934            -          

 TOTAL 720,259,698$      5,122.3   48,855,598$       261.4      769,115,296$         5,383.7   

FY 2027 FY 2027
Unrestricted 

Current Expense Fund - By Object Class
 Current ExpenseRestricted 

FY 2027
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How does HCPS Spend Its Money? 
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How does HCPS Spend Its Money? 
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Summary of Unrestricted Operating Budget Changes FY 2026 – FY 2027 
 
 

Revenue 
 

 
 
 
 

Expenditures 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue FY 2026 Change FY 2027 % Chg

Local 347,602,277          37,332,734          384,935,011       10.7%
MD State 306,779,386          12,914,801          319,694,187       4.2%
Federal 420,000                  -                        420,000               0.0%
Other 5,210,500               -                        5,210,500            0.0%

Fund Balance 12,500,000            (2,500,000)           10,000,000         -20.0%
Total  $       672,512,163  $       47,747,535  $    720,259,698 7.1%

Positions
5,062.3      

FY2027 Budget Requests
0.0 Employee Salary/Wage Package 28,284,149          
54.0 Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment 5,777,240            
0.0 Education Services 35,000                  
0.0 Facilities/Operations 896,840               
0.0 Human Resources 25,000                  
0.0 Insurance and Other Fixed Charges 5,205,883            
0.0 Interscholastic Athletics and Student Activities 114,500               
0.0 Safety and Security 79,218                  
0.0 Special Education 5,000,000            
6.0 Transportation 2,329,705            

60.0 47,747,535       7.1%

60.0 47,747,535       7.1%

5,122.3 720,259,698$   

Total - Change FY 2026 - FY 2027          

672,512,163$   

FY 2027 Board of Education's Proposed Unrestricted Budget

FY 2026 Unrestricted Budget
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Budget Requests 

Line  Description FTE  Cost FTE  Change FTE Cost

1 Estimated Wage Package (net of turnover)        -          28,284,149        -                       -          -   28,284,149       

Total - Salary and Wage Package        -          28,284,149        -                       -          -          28,284,149 

2 Pre-K Expansion Grant to Operating (24 FTE)     24.0          1,878,241        -                       -       24.0 1,878,241        

3 Pre-K Paraeducators Two per Pre-K Classroom (17 FTE)     17.0            916,265        -                       -       17.0 916,265           

4 Twenty Additional Teachers Pre-K-Second Grade (20 FTE)     20.0          2,050,359    (10.0)        (1,025,180)     10.0 1,025,180        

5 Eight Muti-Lingual Learners Teachers (8 FTE)       8.0            820,145      (5.0)           (512,591)       3.0 307,554           

6 Nine Title I Overstaffs from FY26 funding reduction (9 FTE)       9.0          1,042,204      (9.0)        (1,042,204)        -   - 

7 Coordinator of Career Technical Education and Magnets currently funded by Title IV (1 FTE)       1.0            177,733      (1.0)           (177,733)        -   - 

8 Textbooks/Consumables        -              500,000        -                       -          -   500,000           

9 Student Executive Function Support and Intervention (General and Special Education)        -              300,000        -                       -          -   300,000           

10 State Mandated Literacy Interventions and Assessments        -              500,000        -                       -          -   500,000           

11 Harford Youth Workforce Investment        -              350,000        -                       -          -   350,000           

79.0          8,534,947    (25.0)        (2,757,707) 54.0         5,777,240 

12 Graduation Facility Rental all High Schools        -   35,000        -                       -          -   35,000             

       -                35,000        -                       -          -                35,000 

13 Utilities (Water $180,000 and Sewage $80,000)        -              260,000        -                       -          -   260,000           

14 Work Order Software Upgrade        -   35,000        -                       -          -   35,000             

15 Bottled Water for PFAS        -              100,000        -                       -          -   100,000           

16 Supplies/Contracted Services Inflationary Increase        -              466,840        -                       -          -   466,840           

17 Rent        -   35,000        -                       -          -   35,000             

       -              896,840        -                       -          -              896,840 

18 Pre-Employment Physicals        -   25,000        -                       -          -   25,000             

Total - Human Resources        -                25,000        -                       -          -                25,000 

19 Employee's Pension System        -              638,491        -                       -          -   638,491           

20 Teacher's Pension System        -              415,467        -                       -          -   415,467           

21 Active Employee Health Insurance        -            2,160,427        -             (406,754)        -   1,753,673        

22 Pre-Medicare Retiree Health Insurance        -              540,539        -                       -          -   540,539           

23 Medicare Advantage Retiree Heath Insurance        -              358,057        -                       -          -   358,057           

24 Dental Insurance Active Employees        -              160,921        -                       -          -   160,921           

25 Dental Insurance Retired Employees        -              105,227        -                       -          -   105,227           

26 Life Insurance Active        -   61,913        -                       -          -   61,913             

27 Life Insurance Retired        -   4,675        -                       -          -   4,675 

28 FICA for Non-FTE lines-Substitutes/Athletic Coaching Stipends/etc.        -            1,330,000        -                       -          -   1,330,000        

29 Property Insurance        -              100,000        -                       -          -   100,000           

30 General Liability Insurance        -   50,000        -                       -          -   50,000             

31 Reduce Worker's Compensation        -                       -          -             (313,080)        -   (313,080)          

       -            5,925,717        -             (719,834)        -           5,205,883 

Super's Proposed BOE's ProposedProposed Changes

Insurance and Other Fixed Charges

Total - Facilities/Operations

 FY27 Budget Request 

Salary and Wage Package

Curriculum, Instruction & Assessment

Total - Curriculum, Instruction & Assessment

Human Resources

Facilities/Operations

Education Services

Total - Education Services

Total Insurance and Other Fixed Charges
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Budget Requests (cont.) 
 

 
 

Budget Request Detail 
 
Salary and Wage Package 

1) Salary and Wage Package (net of turnover) - $28,284,149. 
 
Curriculum, Instruction & Assessment 

2) Pre-Kindergarten Teachers and Paraeducators - $1,878,241 (24.0 FTE) 

Per Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) guidelines, 24.0 FTE Pre-K teachers and paraeducators 
currently funded under the Pre-K Expansion Grant, must be transitioned to the operating budget. 

Background and Rationale: 

The Blueprint for Maryland's Future mandates that all three and four-year-old children from families earning 
incomes at, or below, 300% of the Federal Poverty Level have access to high-quality, full-day Pre-K at no cost. 
MSDE's Pre-K Expansion Grant is a competitive program that provides initial funding for local education 
agencies to expand access to prekindergarten programming in alignment with this mandate. 

The grant structure is designed as temporary start-up funding: it covers all materials and staff costs during the 
first year of expansion, after which the local district assumes financial responsibility by transferring these 
positions to the operating budget. 

During the 2025-2026 school year, HCPS expanded Pre-K classrooms in accordance with Blueprint 
requirements. This expansion added twenty-four staff members (Pre-K teachers, special educators, and 
paraprofessionals) who were initially grant-funded. As we complete the first year of this expansion, these 
positions must now be absorbed into our operating budget to maintain continuity of services and comply with 
state requirements. 

Line  Description FTE  Cost FTE  Change FTE Cost

32 Interscholastic Athletic Trainers        -              114,500        -                       -          -   114,500           

       -              114,500        -                       -          -              114,500 

33 Annual Maintenance Security Systems Increase plus Software for Additional Cameras        -                79,218        -                       -          -   79,218             

Total - Safety & Security        -                79,218        -                       -          -                79,218 

34 Non-Public Placement Tuition        -            5,000,000        -                       -          -   5,000,000        

       -            5,000,000        -                       -          -           5,000,000 

35 Early College Teacher Specialist (1 FTE)       1.0            143,909      (1.0)           (143,909)        -   -                  

36 Five Early College Teachers (5 FTE)       5.0            512,589      (5.0)           (512,589)        -   -                  

37 Tuition, Fees, and Textbooks Early College Program        -              500,000        -             (500,000)        -   -                  

6.0          1,156,498      (6.0)        (1,156,498)        -                       -   

38 Three Drivers and Three Attendents for Non-Public Buses requested in Capital (6 FTE)       6.0            329,705        -                       -         6.0 329,705           

39 Contracted Bus Increase        -            2,000,000        -                       -          -   2,000,000        

      6.0          2,329,705        -                       -         6.0         2,329,705 

Grand Total 91.0 52,381,574 (31.0) (4,634,039) 60.0 47,747,535 

Super's Proposed BOE's ProposedProposed Changes

Swan Creek School

Total - Swan Creek School

 FY27 Budget Request 

Special Education

Total - Special Education

Interscholastic Athletics & Student Activities

Total - Interscholastic Athletics

Safety and Security

Total - Transportation

Transportation
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This request ensures uninterrupted access to the Blueprint-mandated Pre-K programming that our community's 
families depend on. 

   
3) Pre-Kindergarten Paraeducators - Two (2) FTE per Classroom - $916,265 (17.0 FTE) 

This request will staff all Pre-K classrooms with two paraeducators, ensuring consistent support across all our 
early childhood programs. Currently, some full-day four-year-old Pre-K classes have two paraeducators while 
others do not. These 17.0 FTE will bring all Pre-K classrooms to the same staffing standard. 

Rationale: 

Pre-K classrooms are required to maintain a minimum 10:1 ratio of professional, trained staff to students. 
However, meeting the minimum ratio does not adequately address the complex needs of our youngest learners. 
Pre-K students require significant support with: 

• Behavioral guidance and social-emotional development as they learn classroom routines and self-
regulation. 

• Personal care needs, including toileting assistance. 
• Differentiated instruction to meet diverse developmental levels and learning needs. 

 
Adding a second paraeducator to each Pre-K classroom enables staff to respond effectively to individual 
student needs without disrupting instruction for the entire class. This staffing model benefits all students: those 
requiring intensive support receive timely assistance, while the rest of the class continues learning without 
interruption. 

This investment ensures equitable access to high-quality early childhood education and positions our youngest 
students for academic success. 

  
4) Additional Pre-K through Second Grade Classroom Teachers - $1,025,180 (10.0 FTE) 

This request will add ten classroom teachers across Pre-K through second grade to strengthen early literacy 
instruction and ensure compliance with Maryland's new Pre-K–3 Literacy Policy. 

Rationale: 

HCPS has prioritized early literacy as foundational to student success. Additional professionally trained 
teachers at these critical grade levels will enable: 

• Reduced class sizes during Tier One literacy instruction, allowing for more individualized attention. 
• Targeted small-group interventions for students requiring additional support. 
• Enhanced instructional capacity to implement Science of Reading methodologies effectively. 

 
State Policy Requirements: 

Maryland's Pre-K–3 Literacy Policy mandates that districts provide additional literacy support and services by 
Science of Reading-trained educators for any student not meeting grade level on district screeners. 
Furthermore, beginning in the 2027-2028 school year, the policy requires retention of students who are not 
proficient on the state MCAP assessment (except in cases of special circumstances). 

These additional staff members will position HCPS to: 

• Proactively intervene with struggling readers before retention becomes necessary. 
• Meet state-mandated literacy support requirements. 
• Deliver high-quality, evidence-based literacy instruction across all early elementary classrooms. 
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This investment addresses both immediate instructional needs and upcoming state accountability measures, 
ensuring our youngest students receive the literacy foundation they need to succeed. 

 
5) Additional Multi-Lingual Learners Teachers - $307,554 (3.0 FTE) 

This request will add three Multi-Lingual Learners (MLL) teachers to address critical staffing shortages in 
English Learner (EL) services across the district. 

Current Situation: 

HCPS currently employs 18 EL teachers to serve more than 1,100 EL students across fifty-four school 
buildings. This results in an average caseload of over sixty students per teacher, with each teacher responsible 
for multiple school sites. 

Recommended Practice: 

Research-based best practices and professional standards recommend a ratio of approximately one EL teacher 
per 15 to 20 EL students to ensure adequate instructional time, meaningful language development, and 
appropriate progress monitoring. 

Impact of Additional Staffing: 

Adding three MLL teachers will: 

• Reduce teacher caseloads significantly, moving closer to recommended ratios. 
• Increase instructional minutes and frequency of services for EL students. 
• Reduce the number of buildings each teacher must serve, allowing for better relationship-building and 

collaboration with classroom teachers. 
• Improve our ability to monitor student progress and adjust instruction accordingly. 

 
This investment ensures our Multi-Lingual Learners receive the targeted language support they need to access 
grade-level content and achieve academic success. 

  
6) Nine Title I positions funded by overstaffs in FY26 - $1,042,204 (9.0 FTE) Removed from 

request. 
 

7) Coordinator of Career Technical Education and Magnet Programs - $177,733 (1.0 FTE) 
Remain on Title IV grant.  
 

8) Textbooks and Consumable Materials - $500,000 

This request will provide essential textbooks and consumable workbooks required for core instruction across 
the district. 

Rationale: 

While many curricular resources have transitioned to digital platforms, consumable materials remain critical to 
effective instruction, particularly in two key areas: 

Mathematics Instruction: Students require consumable workbooks that allow them to show their work, 
practice problem-solving strategies, and develop computational fluency through written practice. 

Science of Reading-Aligned Literacy: The Benchmark Advanced program, which aligns with evidence-based 
literacy practices, utilizes consumable components that are integral to the curriculum's effectiveness. 

Educational Value of Consumables: 
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Physical consumable materials provide distinct benefits that digital resources cannot replicate: 

• Students can write directly in materials, supporting kinesthetic learning and retention. 
• Work can be taken home, enabling family engagement and communication about student learning. 
• Students can review and reference previous work, reinforcing concepts over time. 
• Materials provide equitable access for students without consistent technology access at home. 

 
This investment ensures all students have the physical learning materials necessary to fully engage with core 
curriculum and share their learning with families. 

   
9) Student Executive Function Support and Intervention - $300,000 
 

To support improved academic outcomes as part of the Pre-K to second grade workgroup, the Comprehensive 
Literacy and Mathematics plans, and Special Education strategic initiatives, HCPS has identified the need to 
improve resources and support for early learners experiencing behavioral needs inhibiting the ability to 
participate in instruction. Executive Functioning resources will support educators and leaders with improving 
challenging behaviors and implementing consistent evidence-based strategies that enable young learners to 
access instruction and make academic progress. 
 

10) RELA Intervention (Summer/After School Instruction) - $500,000 

This request will fund state-mandated literacy intervention services outside of the regular school day for 
students in grades K–3. 

State Policy Requirement: 

Maryland's Pre-K–3 Literacy Policy requires all school districts to offer out-of-school-day intervention for any 
student in grades K–3 who scores below proficient on district literacy screeners administered in fall, winter, or 
spring. 

Funding Needs: 

To comply with this state mandate, HCPS must provide: 

• Teacher compensation for instruction, assessment, and implementation delivered during before and 
after-school programs 

• Intervention materials and resources aligned with Science of Reading methodologies 
• Program coordination and progress monitoring to ensure students receive targeted, effective 

support 
Impact: 

These interventions provide critical additional instructional time for struggling readers, helping to close literacy 
gaps before they widen and reducing the likelihood of retention under the state's third-grade reading proficiency 
requirements. 

This funding is essential to meet the state-mandated literacy intervention requirement and ensure our youngest 
students receive the timely support they need to become proficient readers. 

 
11) Harford Youth Workforce Investment - $350,000  

 
Harford Community College, in partnership with HCPS, offers free workforce opportunities for HCPS high 
school seniors. Students who participate in these noncredit, career-ready training programs can earn industry 
recognized certifications. These programs are designed to make students attractive candidates for employment 
following high school graduation and can also provide a steppingstone into credit and noncredit degree 
programs at Harford Community College. The program is for seniors who have a part-time schedule with either 
no afternoon classes on A or B days and is free for students. HCPS provides bus transportation from the high 
school to the program locations and then back to the high school. Students will arrive back to their schools in 
time for high school dismissal. 
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The following classes are offered in the 2025-2026 school year 
 

• Construction: NCCER Core Curriculum 
• Certified Logistics Associate and Certified Logistics Technician 
• Microsoft Office Certification 
• Communications - Introduction to Social Media Marketing 
• Windows Computer Support Technician 
o Dental Assistant 
• Emergency Medical Technician 
• Certified Nursing Assistant 

 
The program was originally funded by the Leads Grant in 2021-2022 and 2022-2023. The funding for the last 
two years has been through the Susquehanna Workforce Network in 2023-2024 and then this year 2024-2025 
using ARPA funding that the local workforce board received. The ARPA funding is no longer available.  
 

Education Services 
12) Graduation Facility Rental - $35,000 – The rental fee for HCC APGFCU Arena for each High School has 

increased the past few years. Education Services is no longer able to absorb the additional cost.  
 
Facilities/Operations 

13) Utilities - $260,000 – The water and sewage accounts have been running overbudget for the past several 
years. In addition, the Bel Air schools serviced by Maryland American Water are projected to see a 67% 
increase in rates. The small positive variance in Utilities is no longer able to absorb those costs.  

14) Work Order Software Upgrade - $35,000 – The current work order system is sunsetting in FY26. A new 
work order program was purchased in FY26 in anticipation of that. There will be an additional cost in FY27, 
however the efficiency the new software will provide will more than offset the additional cost. 

15) Bottled Water for PFAS - $100,000 – Bottled water stations must be provided for schools that have 
unacceptable levels of PFAS in their wells. This has become a recurring cost and needs to be added to the 
budget. 

16) Inflationary Increase Facilities - $466,840 – Facilities has experienced increased operating costs in all 
categories of expenses; Contracted Services, Supplies and Equipment. 

17) Rent - $35,000 – Rent for the following locations has increased over the past few years and HCPS is unable 
to absorb the additional cost. 

• Edgewood Bus Lot - parking lot for HCPS special needs school buses. 
• 117 Industry Lane/Technology Warehouse - technology warehouse/storage/distribution center, and 

partial Office of Operations. 
• 2217 Conowingo Road - Facilities management and parking. 
• 2133 N Fountain Green Road - Facilities management, warehouse storage and parking. 

 
Human Resources 

18) Pre-Employment Physicals - $25,000 – Pre-employment physical costs have steadily increased over the 
past several years. The Human Resources office is unable to absorb the additional cost. 

 
Insurance and Other Fixed Charges 
19-31) The following insurances premiums are estimated to increase in FY27: 

• Active Employee Health - $1,753,673. 
• Retiree Health Insurance - $898,596. 
• Active Employee Dental - $160,921. 
• Retiree Dental Insurance - $105,227 
• Active Employee Life - $61,913. 
• Retiree Life - $4,675. 
• Property - $100,000. 
• General Liability - $50,000. 
• FICA for non-FTE lines - $1,330,000. 
• Teacher Pension increase - $415,467. 
• Employee Pension increase - $638,491. 
• Social Security for Non-FTE Wages - $1,330,000. 
• Reduce Worker’s Compensation ($313,080). 
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Interscholastic Athletics 
32) Athletic Trainers - $114,500 – The contract for athletic trainers for sports is increasing $114,500. 

 
Safety and Security 

33) Detections Systems Annual Maintenance fees – $79,218 – The recuring maintenance and software 
subscription costs for the weapons detections systems is increasing due to the installation of the software on 
additional cameras.  

 
Special Education 

34) Increase Non-Public Placement Tuition - $5,000,000 – The current budget is insufficient to absorb to the 
increasing costs for our non-public placements. 
 

Swan Creek School 
35-37) Early College Program - $1,156,498 (6.0 FTE) Removed from request 

 
Transportation 

38) Bus Drivers and Attendants - $329,705 – 3.0 FTE bus drivers and 3.0 FTE bus attendants for the three 
additional special education buses requested in the capital budget to service non-public placements.  

39) Contracted Bus Increase - $2,000,000 – A projected increase in our contracted bus payments.  
 
 

Budgets by Cost Center 
 

The following charts show the FY24-FY25 actual expenditures and FY25-FY27 budgeted expenditures by cost center 
and totaled by program.  
 

 
 
 

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Change
Actual Actual  Budget  Budget  Budget FY26 - FY27 % Chg.

    Board of Education 991,540$          1,247,037$     1,265,372$     1,265,613$     1,261,765$        (3,848)$           
      Board of Education Services 273,952            297,144         293,413         300,717         313,821            13,104            
      Internal Audit Services 313,663            311,060         421,453         368,233         336,969            (31,264)           
      Legal Services 403,925            638,833         550,506         596,663         610,975            14,312            
    Business Services 3,450,161$        6,342,723$     6,178,373$     7,807,507$     8,275,361$        467,854$         
      Finance 2,582,431         3,442,601       2,790,840       2,996,989       3,040,450         43,461            
      Procurement 867,730            1,153,162       1,065,695       956,073         1,149,975         193,902          
      Risk Management -                   1,649,528       1,747,791       3,254,043       3,427,276         173,233          
      Payroll -                   58,671           419,797         439,112         476,367            37,255            
      Distribution Center -                   38,763           154,250         161,290         181,293            20,003            
    Curriculum and Instruction 140,915,497$    198,376,043$ 204,471,107$ 200,520,990$ 213,686,889$    13,165,899$    
      CIA - Exec Director Office 5,102,912         6,010,333       3,629,074       3,257,824       2,496,460         (761,364)         
      CIA - Accountability 937,580            1,935,225       3,067,819       3,239,888       2,320,297         (919,591)         
      CIA - Innovation & Learning 1,930,243         2,385,187       2,991,192       2,999,998       3,550,923         550,925          
      CIA - Professional Development 3,045,924         3,919,783       3,447,355       1,766,747       1,955,039         188,292          
      CIA - Supp Instr and Tutoring 58,918              394,403         97,892           350                48,150              47,800            
      CIA - Fine Arts 16,619,627        22,764,094     23,550,657     24,526,609     25,655,472        1,128,863        
      CIA - Early Childhood 4,763,021         7,993,927       8,325,605       9,217,157       12,593,766        3,376,609        
      CIA - Magnet & CTE Programs 12,795,985        19,224,398     18,496,251     17,723,725     19,897,213        2,173,488        
      CIA - Outdoor Education 643,649            939,885         1,110,589       1,228,453       1,287,743         59,290            
      CIA - Phys Ed, Adaptive Phys Ed and Health Ed 15,335,156        21,321,209     22,559,288     22,532,806     23,430,496        897,690          
      CIA - Science 15,442,926        19,852,185     21,101,822     20,761,139     21,465,643        704,504          
      CIA - World Languages & ESOL 6,458,524         9,787,695       9,682,195       10,971,000     11,801,543        830,543          
      CIA - Mathematics 15,585,667        21,395,985     23,193,634     22,146,897     23,420,845        1,273,948        
      CIA - English Language Arts 21,583,942        31,960,109     33,425,071     30,713,444     32,788,855        2,075,411        
      CIA - Social Studies 13,454,117        18,341,381     19,700,804     18,957,414     19,940,656        983,242          
      CIA - Library/Media 7,157,306         10,150,245     10,091,859     10,477,539     11,033,788        556,249          

Expenditures - All Funds
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Budgets by Cost Center (cont.) 
 

 
 
 

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Change
Actual Actual  Budget  Budget  Budget FY26 - FY27 % Chg.

    Education Services 112,217,657$    139,216,394$ 138,162,694$ 139,940,215$ 147,915,841$    7,975,626$      
      Elementary School Ed Office 86,815,967        92,306,462     21,534,308     21,935,419     22,829,212        893,793          
      Kindergarten -                   3,123,060       16,497,602     16,420,623     17,163,692        743,069          
      First Grade -                   2,733,820       15,899,318     15,124,332     14,815,496        (308,836)         
      Second Grade -                   2,565,389       15,065,779     14,741,433     14,310,802        (430,631)         
      Third Grade -                   2,086,465       12,709,064     12,897,528     13,586,280        688,752          
      Fourth Grade -                   2,179,913       12,861,212     13,365,585     14,389,886        1,024,301        
      Fifth Grade -                   2,114,265       12,412,508     13,358,254     14,174,899        816,645          
      Middle School Ed Office 5,793,325         7,832,627       6,950,257       8,245,714       8,522,317         276,603          
      High School Ed Office 8,048,554         11,145,883     10,988,645     9,927,535       9,987,137         59,602            
      Special Schools Office 1,083,277         1,608,673       1,686,430       1,179,660       1,371,790         192,130          
      Office of Education Services -                   32,361           -                754,718         4,475,921         3,721,203        
      School Cost Centers 5,993,189         6,564,818       7,017,975       6,989,334       7,048,490         59,156            
      Interscholastic Athletics 3,516,319         3,828,463       3,646,643       3,961,977       4,160,292         198,315          
      Student Activities 967,026            1,094,195       892,953         1,038,103       1,079,627         41,524            
    Executive Administration 3,355,359$        4,278,759$     3,971,846$     3,828,188$     3,987,901$        159,713$         
      Office of the Superintendent 1,239,631         1,491,692       1,106,007       957,309         999,634            42,325            
      Communications 619,073            951,427         1,022,191       1,032,545       1,059,304         26,759            
      Climate and Culture 448,896            571,461         540,782         396,150         387,822            (8,328)             
      Family and Community Partnerships 240,954            318,249         290,035         342,023         364,571            22,548            
      Chief of Staff -                   -                -                688,986         736,019            47,033            
      Deputy Superintendent of Academics -                   -                -                411,175         440,551            29,376            
      Organizational Development 491,164            499,678         558,237         -                -                   -                 
      Strategic Initiatives 315,641            446,253         454,594         -                -                   -                 
    Human Resources 152,708,890$    38,632,418$   38,245,286$   40,114,457$   42,874,907$      2,760,450$      
      HR Administration 2,908,815         4,568,759       831,701         824,694         884,077            59,383            
      Talent Management -                   231,291         1,091,003       1,226,201       1,164,186         (62,015)           
      Staff Relations -                   212,998         989,418         951,276         1,122,641         171,365          
      HRIS -                   103,016         495,023         509,536         546,254            36,718            
      Benefits Office 149,800,075      33,516,355     34,838,141     36,602,750     39,157,749        2,554,999        
    Operations and Maintenance 40,387,636$      51,793,520$   51,622,286$   56,213,523$   60,153,857$      3,940,334$      
      Operations Management 12,400,172        19,776,671     20,272,156     22,878,717     24,929,018        2,050,301        
      Facilities Management 12,224,501        7,752,129       1,284,559       1,464,540       1,885,995         421,455          
      Facilities-Mechanical Systems -                   1,812,590       3,102,304       2,973,798       3,136,444         162,646          
      Facilities-Operations Trades -                   1,230,668       2,801,718       2,853,726       3,144,486         290,760          
      Facilities-HVAC-Auto Systems-PM -                   2,866,204       3,502,643       3,710,853       3,905,436         194,583          
      Facilities-Building Trades -                   656,008         2,200,865       2,239,670       2,434,796         195,126          
      Resource Conservation 15,008,420        15,725,524     15,111,149     17,178,998     17,538,498        359,500          
      Environmental Services -                   910,549         2,181,974       1,692,368       1,885,292         192,924          
      Planning and Construction 754,543            1,063,178       1,164,918       1,220,853       1,293,892         73,039            
    Transportation 43,760,175$      49,259,435$   50,135,033$   53,360,942$   57,181,597$      3,820,655$      
      Transportation Service Area Direction 1,799,870         2,280,727       2,413,561       2,492,124       2,576,321         84,197            
      Transportation  - Regular Education 30,474,919        30,640,943     31,632,034     33,282,035     35,261,634        1,979,599        
      Transportation  - Special Education 10,031,491        14,682,112     14,422,515     15,878,295     17,562,501        1,684,206        
      Transportation  - Field Trips 312,333            363,038         398,310         398,310         398,310            -                 
      Transportation  - Vehicle Maintenance 1,141,562         1,292,615       1,268,613       1,310,178       1,382,831         72,653            
    Safety and Security 2,583,204$        3,334,943$     3,463,125$     4,687,922$     5,115,278$        427,356$         
      Safety & Security Office 1,595,957         2,210,920       2,225,817       3,384,108       3,372,159         (11,949)           
      Safety & Security- School Based 987,247            1,124,024       1,237,308       1,303,814       1,743,119         439,305          

Expenditures - All Funds
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Budgets by Cost Center (cont.) 
 

 

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Change
Actual Actual  Budget  Budget  Budget FY26 - FY27 % Chg.

    Special Education 71,357,091$      106,860,703$ 105,844,556$ 108,443,680$ 120,656,434$    12,212,754$    
      SE - Admin Office 1,206,904         1,949,128       1,591,815       1,529,235       1,607,535         78,300            
      SE - Harford Academy 4,015,252         6,098,605       5,110,982       5,775,484       6,326,398         550,914          
      SE - Elementary 24,358,045        36,991,303     37,056,251     39,625,824     40,189,031        563,207          
      SE - Secondary 17,651,084        25,967,489     26,537,905     28,008,542     28,499,652        491,110          
      SE - Birth to Five 2,104,776         2,699,694       2,812,446       2,849,867       6,562,294         3,712,427        
      SE - Related Services 11,985,897        19,806,293     19,174,365     19,873,008     21,681,605        1,808,597        
      SE - Non-Public 10,035,133        13,348,190     13,560,792     10,781,720     15,789,919        5,008,199        
    Student Services 25,316,656$      35,082,005$   36,420,251$   37,451,218$   39,818,691$      2,367,473$      
      Health Services 5,233,501         7,451,442       7,271,257       7,441,916       7,866,327         424,411          
      Psychological Services 3,955,341         5,181,390       5,582,746       5,702,809       6,089,645         386,836          
      Pupil Personnel Services 3,711,089         5,213,397       4,104,912       4,347,035       4,538,051         191,016          
      School Counseling Services 12,416,725        16,937,572     17,925,296     18,433,471     19,190,468        756,997          
      Student Support Administative Office -                   47,300           339,358         352,611         375,563            22,952            
      Health and Wellness Services -                   14,883           144,192         90,067           98,906              8,839              
      Behavioral Health and Social Work -                   236,020         1,052,490       1,083,309       1,659,731         576,422          
    Office of Technology & Information 8,592,892$        17,552,484$   18,502,845$   18,877,908$   19,331,177$      453,269$         
      Application Development 2,877,155         3,392,439       2,567,833       2,660,762       2,582,941         (77,821)           
      Endpoint Services 329,599            886,670         3,196,014       3,341,974       3,796,778         454,804          
      Enterprise Operations and Infrastructure 4,856,927         3,721,500       1,304,863       1,350,800       1,407,221         56,421            
      Technology Administrative Office -                   8,917,095       10,729,841     10,805,886     10,830,848        24,962            
      Print Shop 529,211            634,779         704,294         718,486         713,389            (5,097)             

Unrestricted Fund 605,636,758      651,976,464   658,282,774   672,512,163   720,259,698      47,747,535      7.3%

Restricted Fund 66,866,137 53,480,108 45,079,390 51,326,051 48,855,598 (2,470,453) -5.5%

 Current Expense Fund 672,502,895$    705,456,572$ 703,362,164$ 723,838,214$ 769,115,296$    45,277,082$    6.4%

Expenditures - All Funds
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Positions 

The Harford County Public School System is the second largest employer in Harford County with 5,647.2 full-
time equivalent (FTE) positions and numerous substitute and temporary positions.  Compensation for salary 
and wages comprises the largest portion of the current expense fund.   

 

The following chart identifies positions by state category: 

 

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Change   

FY26 - FY27
Unrestricted Positions 

Administrative/Supervisory 241.0 243.0 238.0 240.0 2.0
Clerical 245.0 238.0 239.0 240.0 1.0
Paraprofessionals 664.4 692.4 696.4 714.4 18.0
Teacher/Counselor/Psych 2,972.8 3,083.2 2,940.9 2,975.2 34.3
Technical/Other 924.0 940.0 948.0 952.7 4.7

Total Unrestricted 5,047.2 5,196.6 5,062.3 5,122.2 59.9            
Restricted Positions 0

Teacher/Counselor 266.4             192.1             181.3             170.4             (10.9)
Other 75.8               65.9               96.0               91.0               (5.0)

Total Restricted 342.2             258.0             277.3             261.4             (15.9)           
Total Food Service 263.5             263.5             263.5             263.5             0.0

Grand Total 5,652.9           5,718.1           5,603.1           5,647.2           44.0            

Harford County Public Schools
Position Summary by Job Code

State Category  FY24            
FTE 

 FY25            
FTE 

 FY26            
FTE 

 FY27            
FTE 

Change 
FY26-FY27

Administrative Services 120.2 118.2 113.2 112.2 (1.0)
Mid-Level Administration 340.0 337.0 332.0 337.0 5.0
Instructional Salaries 2,634.9 2,696.9 2,563.9 2,612.9 49.0
Special Education 1,131.7 1,202.1 1,205.6 1,199.1 (6.5)
Student Personnel Services 30.0 37.0 39.0 39.0 0.0
Health Services 73.4 71.4 68.4 70.4 2.0
Student Transportation 236.0 254.0 253.2 259.7 6.5
Operation of Plant 361.9 360.9 370.4 375.9 5.5
Maintenance of Plant 117.5 117.5 115.0 114.5 (0.5)
Community Services 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.0

Unrestricted Program 5,047.2 5,196.6 5,062.3 5,122.2 59.9

Restricted Programs 342.2 258.0 277.3 261.4 (15.9)

CURRENT EXPENSE FUND 5,389.4 5,454.6 5,339.6 5,383.6 44.0

Harford County Public Schools
Summary By State Category 
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Historical Position Trends in Current Expense Fund 
 

 
 

As the chart above indicates, the number of full-time equivalents (FTEs) in the Current Expense Fund 
(unrestricted and grant funded positions) decreased through fiscal 2020 increased through FY25 and are 
projected to decrease in FY27.  Beginning in FY22, staffing reflected a large increase in grant funded positions 
from multiple federal grants that were available through FY24.  Most of the critical grant positions were added 
to the operating budget in fiscal 2024 with the remainder requested in fiscal 2025. 
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Board of Education Summary 
 
Vision 
 
We will inspire and prepare each student to achieve success in college and career. 
 
Mission 
 
Each student will attain academic and personal success in a safe and caring environment that honors the diversity of 
our students and staff. 
 
Core Values 

 
• We empower each student to achieve academic excellence 
• We create reciprocal relationships with families and members of the community 
• We attract and retain highly skilled personnel 
• We assure an efficient and effective organization 
• We provide a safe and secure environment 

 
Program Component Organization 
 
The Board of Education Program is comprised of the Board of Education Services, Internal Audit and In-house Counsel 
Services. The Board of Education provides the policy direction for Harford County Public Schools.  The Board oversees 
the operations of the school system.  The Internal Auditor and Legal Counsel Offices work with the Board of Education 
in an advisory capacity.   
 

 
Board of Education 

 
Program Overview 
 
Policy making for Harford County Public Schools is vested in the Harford County Board of Education.  Senate Bill 629 
enacted by the 2009 Maryland General Assembly, and effective July 1, 2009, provides for a nine-member board of 
education in Harford County.  Six of the members are elected and the County Executive appoints three of the members.  
Each Board member serves a term of four years.  Board members may not serve for more than two consecutive terms.  
This legislation also authorized the position of a non-voting student member who is to be elected by the students of the 
Harford County Public Schools system in a manner specified by the Board. 
 
Members of the Board do not receive salary or compensation but receive an allowance of $300 monthly for travel and 
other expenses related to the performance of their duties.  
 
The Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland defines specific statutory powers of the Board of Education 
that include, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

• Determine, with the Superintendent’s advice, educational policies 

• Appoint principals, teachers and other personnel and set their salaries 

• Prepare an annual Operating and Capital budget 

• Establish at least one citizen advisory committee 

• Adopt curriculum guides, course of study and other teaching aids recommended by the Superintendent 

• Acquire, rent, repair, improve and build school buildings 

• Purchase and distribute instructional materials and equipment 

• Provide for an annual audit 

• Determine student attendance areas 
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Internal Audit 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Internal Audit serves independently within the Harford County Public School System, reporting directly to 
the Board of Education.  The Office of Internal Audit performs independent, objective assurance and auditing, and 
investigative services designed to add value, improve internal controls and strengthen HCPS.  Specific activities 
include: 

• Measuring and evaluating the effectiveness of internal controls 
• Identifying areas for operational improvement 
• Reducing organizational risks 

 
The Chief Auditor also provides oversight and administration of the Fraud Hotline.  
 
 

 

 
Legal Services 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Legal Counsel Office provides legal services to the Board of Education, Superintendent of Schools, and 
administrative staff.  These duties include:  

• Review and provide interpretation of existing and new legislation to the Board and/or staff 
• Review and interpretation of judicial decisions relating to education law to the Board and/or staff 
• Provision of legal advice regarding specific cases and/or matters 
• Representation in formal cases involving student, employee, contract and other matters 
• Providing advice regarding and formulating Board policy and procedures 
• Providing advice and representation in special education cases or special education matters 
• Preparation of opinion letters for the Board, Superintendent or staff 
• Responding to Maryland Public Information Act requests 
• Attendance at meetings and/or provision of legal advice to various HCPS committees. 
• Providing oversight and supervision to the Governmental Relations Office 
• Serving as liaison to the Board’s Ethics Panel 
• Draft, review and revise contracts, memoranda of understanding and other agreements 
• Making presentations to Board and staff regarding legislative issues 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Board of Education

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $756,131 $709,129 $797,785 $746,552 $754,373 $7,821
Total Contracted Services $104,642 $210,747 $117,200 $117,200 $126,700 $9,500
Total Supplies $14,048 $11,007 $16,158 $25,221 $18,221 ($7,000)
Total Equipment $6,194 $5,894 $9,063 $0 - $0
Total Other Charges $110,525 $104,677 $116,304 $116,304 $116,304 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $205,583 $208,862 $260,337 $246,167 ($14,169)
Total - Board of Education $991,540 $1,247,037 $1,265,372 $1,265,613 $1,261,765 ($3,848)

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

CHIEF_AUDITOR - - 1.00 1.00

DEPUTY_GENERAL_COUNSEL - - 1.00 1.00

INTERNAL_AUDITOR - - 1.00 1.00

GENERAL_COUNSEL - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ADMIN 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-ADMIN 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_BOE - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_LEGAL - - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 0.00 - 0.00

Total Position 7.00 6.00 6.00 0.00

FTE by Position

Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Board of Education Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N51010: Clerical $58,979 $61,966 $61,962 $66,043 $76,157 $10,114

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $4,327 $6,213 - - - -

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N51800: Other Salaries - $311 - - - -

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52101: Auditing $46,840 $44,900 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52103: Legal Fees $55,402 $39,413 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52201: Consultants - $10,248 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53101: Office $1,971 $1,733 $500 $500 $500 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals $13 - $500 $500 $500 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54001: Other Charges $604 - $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,008 $119 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54102: Professional Dues $30,457 $30,432 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54103: Travel/Conferences $40,950 $31,076 $30,500 $30,500 $30,500 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54201: Board Members Allowance $33,400 $33,400 $33,400 $33,400 $33,400 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences - $3,500 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $24,410 $24,504 $26,748 $28,376 $1,629

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,027 $999 $1,053 $1,198 $145

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $154 $132 $185 $213 $28

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $2,563 $2,632 $3,157 $3,503 $346

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $5,111 $4,740 $5,052 $5,910 $857

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $568 $545 $581 $564 ($17)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $273,952 $297,144 $293,412 $300,718 $313,821 $13,103

Total Expenditures $273,952 $297,144 $293,412 $300,718 $313,821 $13,103

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_BOE - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Internal Audit

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51000: Professional $136,428 $141,849 $139,338 $144,270 $152,778 $8,508

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51010: Clerical $67,113 $38,125 $68,286 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51200: Technical Professionals $99,525 $34,729 $108,202 $101,472 $85,112 ($16,360)

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52201: Consultants - - $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52502: Software Subscriptions $2,400 $9,024 $1,700 $1,700 $8,700 $7,000

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53101: Office $396 $467 $558 $7,521 $521 ($7,000)

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $26 $235 $300 $300 $300 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54102: Professional Dues $840 $1,133 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $740 $1,276 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54106: Recruitment - $379 - $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $172 - $1,000 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55103: Software $6,022 - $5,963 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $33,162 $33,289 $54,728 $38,628 ($16,100)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,361 $1,324 $2,143 $1,595 ($547)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $786 $672 $688 $666 ($22)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $2,839 $2,915 $0 $3,915 $3,915

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $27,512 $24,742 $28,252 $18,333 ($9,918)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $15,951 $24,187 $18,799 $18,460 ($339)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,234 $2,779 $2,160 $1,760 ($400)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

CHIEF_AUDITOR - 1.00 1.00

INTERNAL_AUDITOR - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 - 0.00

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Internal Audit

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total 012200 - Business Support $313,663 $311,060 $421,453 $368,233 $336,969 ($31,263)

Total Expenditures $313,663 $311,060 $421,453 $368,233 $336,969 ($31,263)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
General Counsel

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N51000: Professional $235,175 $263,781 $262,582 $272,355 $287,603 $15,249

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N51010: Clerical $46,063 $50,314 $46,984 $47,693 $39,227 ($8,467)

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - - - - $2,500 $2,500

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52103: Legal Fees - - - $22,000 $22,000 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53101: Office $1,830 $1,099 $2,000 $4,100 $4,100 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53103: Postage/Courier Service $53 - $150 $150 $150 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals $9,784 $7,709 $12,450 $12,450 $12,450 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $127 $1,204 $1,204 $1,204 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54102: Professional Dues $1,774 $1,317 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54103: Travel/Conferences $726 $1,683 $4,100 $4,100 $4,100 $0

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - $5,894 - - - -

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $2,100 $0 - $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52103: Legal Fees - $107,164 $22,000 - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51000: Professional $77,812 $80,515 $79,109 $82,923 $87,345 $4,422

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51010: Clerical $30,709 $31,325 $31,323 $31,796 $26,151 ($5,644)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $8,752 $8,785 $33,155 $35,681 $2,526

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $335 $325 $1,116 $1,141 $25

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $686 $586 $803 $794 ($9)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $3,239 $3,326 $3,780 $3,007 ($773)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $39,421 $35,451 $40,857 $44,994 $4,137

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

DEPUTY_GENERAL_COUNSEL - 1.00 1.00

GENERAL_COUNSEL - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_LEGAL - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 3.00 3.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
General Counsel

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $31,645 $33,124 $33,260 $34,169 $910

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $3,828 $3,806 $3,822 $3,258 ($563)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $403,925 $638,833 $550,506 $596,663 $610,975 $14,312

Total Expenditures $403,925 $638,833 $550,506 $596,663 $610,975 $14,312
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Business Services Summary 
 

Program Overview 
 
Business Services encompasses the Office of the Assistant Superintendent and the Budget, Finance, Procurement, and 
Risk Management Departments.  The Distribution Center is part of the department and reports directly through the Office 
of Food and Nutrition. 
 
Fiscal Services includes the Office of the Assistant Superintendent, Budget and Finance. The Office of the Assistant 
Superintendent is responsible for the overall management and guidance of Business Services and its employees.  This 
office oversees the preparation and review of the quarterly financial reports and the Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report. The Assistant Superintendent also oversees ancillary finance systems relating to accounts receivable, school 
activity funds and meal funds. In addition, the Assistant Superintendent is a trustee in the MABE OPEB Investment Trust, 
a unique pooling arrangement for Maryland school districts, to reduce implementation and administrative costs by pooling 
monies designated for their OPEB liabilities. 
 
The Budget Office is responsible for the compilation of data and records in the preparation of the annual budget.  The 
office reviews and analyzes financial data and identifies trends in revenues and expenditures. The office works 
collaboratively with all departments to identify resource requirements to incorporate those needs into a budget that 
adequately provides for the entire systems’ needs.  The Budget Office is also responsible for the administration of the 
403(b) and 457(b) deferred compensation plans and for Medical Assistance billing.  
 
The Finance Office prepares all financial reports, manages all audits, performs accounting for all funds, manages grant 
accounting, receives and disburses payments, invests cash, oversees banking relations, and oversees payroll operations. 
 
 

Procurement 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Procurement Department is a centralized operation that transacts the acquisition of supplies and equipment, 
acquisition of services for the district, logistical support for items maintained in inventory and distribution throughout the 
district.    
 
The mission of the Procurement Department of Harford County Public Schools is to provide professional value-added 
strategic sourcing procurement and material management services, using effective, innovative processes that result in 
continuous customer satisfaction, while maintaining public trust with the assurance that each dollar expended will be used 
in the most efficient manner. The Procurement Department is committed to improving processes to simplify the 
procurement process for our users.  
 

Risk Management 
 

Program Overview 
 
Risk Management manages the various property and casualty insurance programs within the school system. The office 
administers and processes claims filed against HCPS.  This includes Workers’ Compensation, liability, property, and 
automobile liability. In addition, Risk Management focuses on preventing losses through training, historical loss analysis, 
hazard identification, risk assessment, risk avoidance and risk transfer. Providing a safe environment for students, staff, 
and system visitors is the purpose of risk management, which works closely with school administrators and central office 
staff to mitigate exposure to claims arising from accident or injury. In addition, the Supervisor of Risk Management is a 
trustee in the MABE Insurance Pool. 

Payroll 
 
Program Overview 

 
The payroll department processes over 6,100 payments for regular, substitute and per diem employees on a bi-weekly 
basis and ensures employees are paid accurately and timely. 
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Distribution Center 

Program Overview 

The Distribution Center receives, ships, and stores materials for the school system as well as food items for the Food & 
Nutrition department.  It also provides a courier delivery service to all locations within the district. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Business Services

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-WAREHOUSE 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

DISTRIBUTION_CENTER_PROCURE - - 2.00 2.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 7.00 5.00 - (5.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

ACCOUNTANT - - 2.00 2.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_FINANCE - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_PAYROLL - - 1.00 1.00

ASST_SUPERV_GRANT_REPORT - - 1.00 1.00

BUDGET_ANALYST - - 2.00 2.00

BUSINESS_SYSTEMS_ANALYST - - 1.00 1.00

PROCUR_INFORMATION_SYS_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

PURCHASING_AGENT - - 3.00 3.00

PURCHASING_CARD_COORD - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_FINANCE - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_PURCHASING - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_RISK_MAN - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_BUS_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_BUDGET - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_FINANCE - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 4.00 5.00 - (5.00)

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_BUS_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_FINANCE - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_PAYROLL - - 3.00 3.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_FINANCE - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PROCURE - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_RISK - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_ACCTS_PAY - - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 9.00 10.00 - (10.00)

Total Position 31.00 31.00 31.00 0.00

FTE by Position
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Business Services

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $3,156,532 $3,240,773 $3,187,807 $3,254,353 $3,453,263 $198,910
Total Contracted Services $225,172 $223,517 $174,809 $174,809 $189,809 $15,000
Total Supplies $11,824 $10,517 $19,184 $30,765 $30,765 $0
Total Equipment $1,592 $4,447 $11,581 $0 - $0
Transfers ($751,275) ($628,113) ($587,731) ($587,731) ($587,731) $0
Total Other Charges $806,315 $2,405,512 $2,304,012 $3,796,917 $3,946,917 $150,000
Total Fixed Charges - $1,086,069 $1,068,711 $1,138,394 $1,242,339 $103,945
Total - Business Services $3,450,161 $6,342,723 $6,178,373 $7,807,507 $8,275,362 $467,855

Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Finance

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51000: Professional $1,057,603 $1,083,445 $843,507 $857,374 $889,872 $32,499

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51010: Clerical $619,689 $606,066 $348,356 $375,178 $324,335 ($50,843)

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $51,200 $57,926 $9,216 $9,216 $9,585 $369

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ACCOUNTANT - 2.00 2.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_FINANCE - 1.00 1.00

ASST_SUPERV_GRANT_REPORT - 1.00 1.00

BUDGET_ANALYST - 2.00 2.00

BUSINESS_SYSTEMS_ANALYST - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_FINANCE - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_BUS_SERV - 1.00 1.00

DIR_BUDGET - 1.00 1.00

DIR_FINANCE - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 5.00 - (5.00)

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_BUS_SERV - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_FINANCE - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_FINANCE - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_ACCTS_PAY - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 4.00 - (4.00)

Total Position 16.00 15.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Finance

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51200: Technical Professionals $559,898 $595,547 $561,581 $658,139 $677,990 $19,851

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51700: Temporary Help $26,512 $22,164 $2,450 $2,450 $2,450 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51800: Other Salaries - $7,137 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52001: Contracted Services $8,295 $3,460 - - $15,000 $15,000

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $1,604 $1,658 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52102: Bank Fees $77,510 $80,862 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52201: Consultants $57,700 $70,000 $50,599 $50,599 $50,599 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52502: Software Subscriptions $57,818 $59,881 $43,711 $43,711 $43,711 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $1,541 $725 $1,940 $1,940 $1,940 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53101: Office $8,068 $5,146 $10,474 $18,851 $18,851 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53102: Printing $279 $260 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53103: Postage/Courier Service $1,540 $178 $100 $100 $100 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - - $300 $300 $300 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54001: Other Charges $60 $496 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $844 $602 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54102: Professional Dues $3,459 $3,085 $7,652 $7,652 $7,652 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $2,863 $6,478 $14,480 $14,480 $14,480 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $500 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $4,447 $7,377 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55103: Software - - $500 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N89001: Indirect Cost Recovery ($751,275) ($628,113) ($587,731) ($587,731) ($587,731) $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $301,951 $303,109 $322,590 $326,893 $4,303

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $12,728 $12,378 $13,379 $13,186 ($193)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $4,400 $3,761 $5,294 $5,298 $4

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $28,405 $29,163 $30,579 $20,584 ($9,994)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $120,493 $108,361 $143,609 $176,494 $32,886

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $176,799 $135,467 $144,638 $146,835 $2,197

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $19,152 $15,565 $16,619 $14,002 ($2,617)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54606: Debt Service-Interest $89,221 $77,115 $77,115 $64,801 $52,276 ($12,525)

S153500: 153500 - Bldgs & Additions N54605: Debt Service-Principal $708,002 $720,109 $720,109 $732,422 $744,947 $12,525
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Finance

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total 012200 - Business Support $2,582,431 $3,442,601 $2,790,839 $2,996,989 $3,040,450 $43,462

Total Expenditures $2,582,431 $3,442,601 $2,790,839 $2,996,989 $3,040,450 $43,462
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Procurement

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51000: Professional $117,724 $122,450 $121,440 $125,740 $133,154 $7,414

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51010: Clerical $118,198 $126,599 $125,957 $131,733 $148,387 $16,653

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51200: Technical Professionals $605,708 $617,932 $524,448 $421,054 $530,993 $109,939

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52001: Contracted Services $3,499 $3,499 $3,499 $3,499 $3,499 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - - $1,760 $1,760 $1,760 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $17,205 $3,432 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53101: Office $1,937 $3,772 $4,900 $8,104 $8,104 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53102: Printing - - $450 $450 $450 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53103: Postage/Courier Service - - $50 $50 $50 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - - $110 $110 $110 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53303: Uniforms - - $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - $1,850 $1,850 $1,850 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54102: Professional Dues $670 $695 $1,448 $1,448 $1,448 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $1,196 $1,380 $6,300 $6,300 $6,300 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55001: Equipment 55001 $1,592 - $2,000 $0 - $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $0 - $1,204 $0 - $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 4.00 - (4.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

PROCUR_INFORMATION_SYS_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

PURCHASING_AGENT - 3.00 3.00

PURCHASING_CARD_COORD - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_PURCHASING - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PROCURE - 2.00 2.00

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

Total Position 7.00 8.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Procurement

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $125,213 $125,693 $112,136 $148,089 $35,953

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $4,818 $4,686 $4,602 $5,916 $1,314

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,928 $1,648 $1,900 $2,275 $375

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $9,893 $10,157 $6,297 $10,741 $4,444

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $59,636 $53,632 $62,868 $69,484 $6,616

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $64,412 $59,345 $51,907 $63,053 $11,145

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $7,503 $6,819 $5,964 $6,013 $49

Total 012200 - Business Support $867,729 $1,153,162 $1,065,695 $956,073 $1,149,975 $193,902

Total Expenditures $867,729 $1,153,162 $1,065,695 $956,073 $1,149,975 $193,902
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Risk Management

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51000: Professional - - $131,302 $135,950 $143,966 $8,016

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51010: Clerical - - $75,336 $77,033 $84,790 $7,757

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54302: Property Insurance - $1,595,095 $1,472,058 $1,511,232 $1,611,232 $100,000

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54303: Liability Insurance - - - $1,453,732 $1,503,732 $50,000

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $29,034 $29,145 $31,667 $34,663 $2,996

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,361 $1,324 $1,396 $1,595 $200

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $326 $279 $381 $403 $22

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $23,008 $20,691 $24,488 $27,451 $2,962

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $15,837 $16,293 $17,751 $1,458

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $703 $1,820 $1,872 $1,693 ($179)

Total 012200 - Business Support - $1,649,528 $1,747,791 $3,254,043 $3,427,276 $173,233

Total Expenditures - $1,649,528 $1,747,791 $3,254,043 $3,427,276 $173,233

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_RISK_MAN - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_RISK - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Payroll

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51000: Professional - - $119,193 $123,413 $130,689 $7,276

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51010: Clerical - - $217,191 $225,373 $251,862 $26,489

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51800: Other Salaries - $1,508 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52001: Contracted Services - $1 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $1,161 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54102: Professional Dues - $459 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $37,786 $37,931 $41,257 $41,197 ($60)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,696 $1,649 $1,739 $1,434 ($305)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $839 $717 $977 $1,071 $95

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $13,960 $14,333 $16,606 $17,597 $992

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $115 $25,817 $26,682 $29,686 $3,004

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,146 $2,966 $3,066 $2,831 ($235)

Total 012200 - Business Support - $58,671 $419,797 $439,112 $476,367 $37,256

Total Expenditures - $58,671 $419,797 $439,112 $476,367 $37,256

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_PAYROLL - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_PAYROLL - 3.00 3.00

HCESC-CLER-12 3.00 - (3.00)

Total Position 4.00 4.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Distribution Center

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $107,829 $111,700 - ($111,700)

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51200: Technical Professionals - - - - $125,190 $125,190

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $25,260 $25,357 $26,003 $28,856 $2,853

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $884 $860 $906 $1,232 $325

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $268 $229 $313 $351 $38

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $11,984 $10,778 $12,841 $15,023 $2,182

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $8,249 $8,545 $9,715 $1,170

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $366 $948 $982 $926 ($55)

Total 012200 - Business Support - $38,763 $154,250 $161,290 $181,293 $20,003

Total Expenditures - $38,763 $154,250 $161,290 $181,293 $20,003

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-WAREHOUSE 2.00 - (2.00)

DISTRIBUTION_CENTER_PROCURE - 2.00 2.00

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Curriculum and Instruction Summary 
 

Program Overview 

The Division of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment is comprised of instructional supervisory offices representing: 
Innovation and Learning, Supplemental Instruction, Business Education, Career and Technical Education, Outdoor 
Education, Early Childhood, Fine Arts, Health Education, Library/Media, Mathematics, Physical Education, Reading, 
English, and Language Arts, Science, Social Studies, Technology Education, and World Language. 
 
In addition to the content offices, the Offices of the Executive Director, Professional Development and Accountability 
comprise the Division of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment of Harford County Public Schools.  
 
The Division of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment provides support and assistance for all instructionally related 
aspects of the educational program offered by Harford County Public Schools.  All the instructional supervisors and 
coordinators within the Division provide direct assistance and leadership in the development, implementation, 
evaluation, and coordination of curriculum and instruction, Pre-K through Grade 12. 
 

The Harford County Public School System recognizes the importance of assuring that every student has optimal 
opportunity to demonstrate successful mastery of the essential learning outcomes as assessed through an array of 
local, state and national accountability measures.  Approximately 250 curriculum guides and resources are the primary 
tools to support an educational program that: 

• Is designed to meet the unique learning needs of all students 
• Is appropriately diversified across disciplines and subject areas 
• Is performance-based, focusing on what students should know and be able to accomplish 
• Is relevant, authentic, and judged against high standards 
• Is aligned with national, state, and local education goals 
• Embodies the common principles of teaching and learning 
• Is rigorous, relevant, and promotes and builds student success 

 

Content supervisors utilize countywide professional development days, department chairperson meetings, school-
based content professional learning communities, and summer sessions to train teachers regarding the implementation 
and evaluation of all curricular materials.   

 

Office of Accountability 
Program Overview 

The Office of Accountability (OA) now reports directly to the Chief of Staff. For comparison purposes the budget has 
been left in CIA.  

The Office of Accountability (OA) provides support to numerous stakeholders regarding the local and state assessment 
program, accountability measures, and professional development using data analysis.  Various reports regarding 
student performance measures are created and shared with stakeholders.  The office also oversees the system’s 
student instructional database and assessment management system, Performance Matters, which is used by teachers 
and administrators.  OA also collaborates with the Office of Technology and Information Systems to provide various 
data reports to the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) such as student attendance, state assessment 
records, student grades and schedules, and teacher evaluations.   

 
Innovation and Learning 

Program Overview 

 
The vision for the Harford County Accelerated Learning Program is to provide rigorous learning opportunities for gifted, 
talented, and highly-able students.   
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Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) believes that students with the potential to perform at remarkably high levels 
can be found in all populations.  The Office of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment continues to provide financial 
and human resource support to develop the academic, affective, and affinity needs of these students through rigorous, 
differentiated services.    
 
The Office Personalized Learning provides a continuum of services that match gifted and talented students’ needs, 
strengths, and interests. The HCPS gifted and talented guidelines are guided by the MSDE Criteria for Excellence: 
Gifted and Talented Education Program Guidelines and the NAGC- Prek-12 Gifted Programming Standards. 
 
Gifted and Talented learners in HCPS will be provided the opportunity to:  

• Develop academic skills and apply critical and creative thinking skills across all content areas  
• Develop affective learning skills to support their unique social and emotional skills including, ethical leadership 

skills, sound problem-solving strategies in real-world situations, and resilience in problem solving 
• Develop affinity skills including research, communication, technology, and possible career interests 

 

Professional Development 
 

Program Overview  
 
Ongoing professional learning is a critical component in promoting effective teaching that results in high levels of 
student performance. Educators must continually refine their practice in order to ensure all students are prepared for 
continuing education or the workforce. The Office of Professional Development partners with schools and departments 
across the HCPS school system to facilitate growth and transformation and manage challenge and change by providing 
services to support strategic alignment, enhance professional effectiveness, and build workforce capacity. The 
overarching goal of the Office of Professional Development is to support all employees with personalized learning for 
continual refinement to help every student in Harford County Public Schools succeed. 
 
Harford County Public Schools created several advisory groups comprised of stakeholders from across both 
instructional and operational divisions. HCPS is intentional with its approach to planning, organizing, and implementing 
ongoing professional learning for all. These advisory groups serve to provide feedback and input into the planning of 
systemic professional learning structures for all HCPS staff members.  
 
Education is an ever-evolving system; programs, strategies, and directions all change. The Superintendent’s North Star 
Initiative, the adoption of several new curricula, changing student demographics, and the social/emotional needs of 
students require a vibrant professional learning program. HCPS implemented 1:1 device deployment for all K-12 
students and instructional staff during the COVID-19 response.  Incorporating and maintaining relevant and effective 
instructional practices requires continued professional learning and support for teachers and support staff.  The work 
of the Office of Professional Development is guided by the Board of Education, the Superintendent, national and state 
guidelines, current research on content and pedagogy, and educational reforms. 
 
The Office of Professional Development supports the work of the schools and of content supervisors in providing 
resources, guidance, and time for specific activities.  Effective professional learning occurs over time in a sustained 
environment.  Coordinating the Teacher Professional Development Calendar is one way that the office supports the 
work of various stakeholders in implementing professional development that aligns to the systemic vision and national 
standards of high-quality professional learning.  
 
Differentiating content, process, and structure is an essential element in the design of personalized, job-embedded 
professional learning. The Office of Professional Development targets specific support to probationary teachers and 
pre-service teachers. In addition, the Office of Professional Development supports teachers through the process of 
National Board Certification, Masters +30, Masters +60 and other individualized plans for professional learning.  
 
The development of effective administrators is necessary to ensure that HCPS has the most capable leaders in our 
schools and central office positions.  HCPS has a formal leadership development program for aspiring leaders across 
the organization, as well as professional learning supports and structures for staff new to leadership roles. The ten 
HCPS Leadership Competencies guide this work. Ongoing leadership development professional learning is a strong 
component of the Office of Professional Development’s mission. 

76

http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/NR/rdonlyres/04AFAD1F-8EC8-4EFE-B183-16C2B0C4F84B/13371/MDGTProgramGuidelines.pdf
http://www.nagc.org/uploadedFiles/Information_and_Resources/Gifted_Program_Standards/K-12%20programming%20standards.pdf


Supplemental Instruction and Tutoring 
 

Program Overview  
 
The Office of Supplemental Instruction supports and serves schools and offices with a myriad of services including 
managing the intervention budget, providing opportunities for administrators and teachers regarding intervention and 
extended-day and school-year programs, and writing curriculum materials for intervention programs. The office also  
plans and implements Summer Learning Programs. Summer Learning Programs help students maintain learning and 
complete coursework related to graduation requirements, offer extended school-year services, and provides 
enrichment opportunities. 

 
Fine Arts 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Fine Arts provides a well-articulated and comprehensive program of study for all grades Pre-K through 
12, in art, dance, drama, and music, aligned with state and national standards related to: creating, 
performing/presenting/producing, responding, and connecting. The Fine Arts program provides opportunities for 
students to develop abilities that foster expression, a sensitivity to cultural diversity and equity, and the capacity to 
embrace the sensory stimuli of everyday life. The primary purpose of the Fine Arts curriculum is to establish a foundation 
for a life-long relationship with the arts for every student. 

 
Early Childhood 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Early Childhood Programs provides the foundational skills for young children which will enable them to 
become successful in school. Whether the child’s first experience is pre-kindergarten or kindergarten, children should 
experience a positive, supportive environment to begin their educational career. 
 
The purpose for Pre-Kindergarten is to prepare children for Kindergarten.  Through a structured educational program 
that consists of instruction in reading, English, and Language Arts and mathematics, theme-related project work, self-
directed activities in learning centers, literature and outdoor play, children acquire the work habits, academic knowledge 
and social skills needed for kindergarten readiness. 
Kindergarten is a highly structured academic setting for children to begin formal education.  The full-day program 
includes all academic subjects such as reading, English, Language Arts, mathematics, science, and social studies, as 
well as special area subjects art, music, media center, and physical education.  Children enter school and are assessed 
throughout the year to monitor growth and skills to be ready for first grade.  A variety of resources are available to 
Kindergarten children from intervention to enrichment to meet each child’s needs throughout the year. 
 
 

Magnet/Technical Programs 
 
Magnet Programs 
 
Magnet programs in Harford County Public Schools are defined as high school programs with a specialized curriculum 
that are currently offered at one site and are available to eighth grade students in Harford County who qualify through 
an application process.  Magnet programs can be total-school or school-within-a-school programs for which 
transportation is provided.   
 

Harford Technical High School 
 

Harford Technical High School is considered a Magnet Program in the Harford County Public Schools system.  
However, Maryland State reporting regulations require that Harford Technical High School Career and Technology 
teachers be classified under Career and Technology programs, which are included in the Education Services Career 
and Technology section of this budget document.  This overview is provided for informational purposes only. 
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Program Overview 
 
As Harford County’s singular school for academic studies and career/technical education, Harford Technical High 
School serves a population of students from throughout the county.  Students in grades 9-12 are offered opportunities 
to prepare for college, further post-secondary technical education, participate in post-secondary apprenticeships, 
and/or enter the workforce or U.S. Armed Forces through participation in one of eighteen Career and Technology 
Education programs. 
 
Harford Technical High School provides state-of-the-art facilities, with a rigorous curriculum offered by a staff that 
creates a challenging learning environment for all students.  Faculty and staff strive to integrate academic and technical 
fields so that all studies are meaningful and rewarding for all students. 

 
 

International Baccalaureate 
 
Program Overview 
 
The International Baccalaureate (IB) Diploma Program offered at Edgewood High School is a rigorous, accelerated 
academic course of study allowing students to choose their paths of study, be active, well-rounded individuals, as well 
as engaged world citizens.  There are currently 198 students enrolled in the program in grades nine through twelve, 
with approximately fifty-five freshmen entering each fall.  IB serves a diverse student population representing all areas 
of Harford County.  Several students bring a more global perspective, having lived in other states and countries around 
the world. 
 
Students begin with Global Studies (pre-IB) in grades nine and ten in order to prepare for the IB Program in grades 
eleven and twelve.  The program focuses students on the skills necessary for success after high school.  These skills 
include analytical thinking, writing, and presenting.  Students who complete the program and earn the Diploma become 
eligible to earn a full year of credit from many universities in the U.S. and abroad.   
 
College-level coursework is required in English, Mathematics, Social Sciences, Experimental Sciences, Language 
Acquisition, and the Arts. Although challenging, experiencing post-secondary coursework while in high school prepares 
students for future challenges.  Students select courses based on their interests and career plans.  In addition, they will 
complete an Extended Essay, Theory of Knowledge course, and CAS – Creativity, Activity and Service. 
 

 
Natural Resources and Agricultural Sciences 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Natural Resources and Agricultural Sciences Program (NRAS) at North Harford High School is designed to provide 
students with essential knowledge, unique experiences, and STEM based opportunities for the purpose of pursuing 
academic, vocational, and recreational futures in the areas of natural resources and agricultural sciences.  
 
The NRAS is composed of four strands of academic study: Large Animal Science, Small Animal Science, Plant Science, 
and Natural Resources. Each strand is comprised of a four-course sequence. The strands are designed in conjunction 
with the University of Maryland in an effort to provide the core knowledge needed for students to become future leaders, 
business owners, and advocates, to support the growth of Maryland industries related to natural resources and 
agriculture. 
 
The North Harford High School campus affords unique opportunities to learn, including the on-campus farm and pond, 
and the wetland and stream, where students explore and learn in a hands-on environment daily. The curriculum is 
based upon the Center for Agricultural and Environmental Research and Training CAERT along with Advanced 
Placement offerings, and Geographic Information System GIS Certification Program to provide multiple opportunities 
for NRAS students to grow.  
 
The NRAS Advisory Group consisting of members from post-secondary education, local government, national and local 
industry, local agricultural community, and local education system has assisted in the creation of a strong and distinct 
program. 
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Oracle Academy 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Oracle Academy at Havre de Grace High School offers a rigorous, robust computer science curriculum that was 
designed to spark curiosity in students and teach them critical computing knowledge and skills. Oracle Academy 
modular curriculum is created by teaching experts to enable learning institutions to offer computer science course 
pathways. Educators can implement the Oracle Academy curriculum in the classroom to engage students and help 
them develop knowledge and skills in programming, problem solving, collaboration, critical thinking, and innovation. 

ORACLE ACADEMY CURRICULUM — JAVA PATHWAY 

Oracle Academy offers hands-on curriculum and projects focused on object-oriented programming for students just 
getting started, as well as advanced learners. Students are introduced to object-oriented concepts, terminology and 
syntax; the concepts of basic Java programming; 3-D animations; 2-D games; and emerging technologies such as 
artificial intelligence, machine learning, and more. 

ORACLE ACADEMY CURRICULUM — DATABASE PATHWAY 

Our database course of study introduces students to relational database concepts and terminology. Courses use 
Oracle Application Express (APEX) and Oracle SQL Developer Data Modeler to provide practical, hands-on learning. 
Students create and work with projects that challenge them to design, implement, and demonstrate a database 
solution for a business or organization. 

In our progressive database pathway, students learn about data modeling concepts, Structured Query Language 
(SQL), and PL/SQL, the Oracle procedural extension language for SQL, to design, interact with a relational database 
and manipulate data. They analyze complex business scenarios, design and create data models, create databases 
using SQL, extend and automate SQL using PL/SQL, and design and build database-driven web applications using 
APEX, a cloud-enabled practice environment. 

 
Pathways in Early College High School – P-TECH 

 
Program Overview 
 
The P-TECH (Pathways in Technology Early College High School) Program at Joppatowne High School combines 
the best elements of high school, college, and work-based learning.  Students are immersed in high school as well as 
college courses while working in the field of Computer Information Systems or Cyber Security. The program 
empowers students to pursue advanced education and be financially successful in a global economy.  
 
The program meets the needs of every high school student who wishes to graduate from high school with a free 
college degree in either four, five, or six years. This Magnet is offered at Joppatowne High School in partnership with 
Harford Community College and the U.S. Army Communications-Electronics Command on Aberdeen Proving Ground 
offering students paid internships and individualized mentorship throughout their educational journey.  
 

 
Science and Math Academy 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Science and Mathematics Academy (SMA) at Aberdeen High School offers a college preparatory program 
providing young scholars with the opportunity to experience challenging coursework in Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Mathematics (STEM).  Two hundred and two students are currently enrolled in grades nine through 
twelve, with fifty-five new freshmen accepted annually.  The SMA has a diverse student body representing all areas of 
Harford County.   
 
The Science and Mathematics Academy dedicates itself to providing an accelerated and rigorous program emphasizing 
laboratory and research experiences. Regular contact with practicing scientists and mathematicians is a cornerstone 
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of the program. Seniors complete a capstone research project under the mentorship of professionals in their chosen 
areas of investigation. This interaction with the scientific community affords a valuable connection between academic 
coursework and career preparedness. The SMA program emphasizes the use of technology as students learn requisite 
skills needed to engage in authentic research. Advanced Placement courses in science and mathematics are offered 
in addition to a broad selection of electives based on student interests and faculty expertise. Enrichment experiences 
such as field trips, tours to scientific facilities, and research-based work experiences are an integral part of the program 
of study.  
   
The SMA staff engages with professionals from Aberdeen Proving Ground, regional universities, and a variety of 
defense contractors. Partnerships with scientific and technological organizations such as the Northeastern Maryland 
Technology Council and the Army Research Lab continue to provide support to faculty and students. 
 
 

JROTC 
Program Overview 

 
The Army Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps (AJROTC) is one of the largest character development, leadership, 
and citizenship programs for youth in the world. The mission of the Army JROTC program is to “to motivate young 
people to be better citizens.” This program helps students build a strong knowledge base of self-discovery and 
leadership skills applicable to many leadership and managerial situations in both the military and civilian sectors. 
Mastery of the Army Junior ROTC standards through project-based learning, service learning and leadership 
development activities prepares students for the 21st Century leadership responsibilities 
 
 

Teacher Academy of Maryland (TAM) 
 

Program Overview 
 
The Teacher Academy of Maryland is a Career and Technology Education (CTE)  
instructional program that aligns with the Interstate Teacher Assessment and Support Consortium (InTASC) and the 
Maryland Essential Dimensions of Teaching (EdoTs). The program prepares students for further education and careers 
in the education profession. The program consists of four high school credits that focus on teaching as a profession, 
human growth and development, learning theory, and curriculum and instruction. These credits are designed to 
articulate to a Maryland post-secondary teacher education program. Upon completion of the program and passing the 
ParaPro test, high school graduates are ready for employment in the teaching profession. This program is based on 
the outcomes of the Maryland Associate of Arts in Teaching (A.A.T.) degree, which aligns with the National Council for 
the Accreditation for Teacher Education (NCATE) standards. 
 
 

Career and Technical Education  
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Career and Technology Education (CTE) provides instructional and administrative leadership, promoting 
effective educational programs, teaching, and learning in all of the 40 state-approved CTE programs offered in the nine 
community high schools and Harford Technical High School. 
The primary focus of the Office of CTE is to prepare today's students for the careers and educational opportunities of 
tomorrow.  Partnering with employers, parents, students, community leaders, and other departments within Harford 
County Public Schools, this office strives to improve curriculum, expand career development, and provide opportunities 
for students to explore career interests - helping students make informed choices about academics, career pathways, 
and further education.   
 
The diverse responsibilities of this department include initiating business community involvement, providing 
professional development programs to promote improvements in teacher performance, and developing new programs 
and curricula.  Committees under the direction of this office include: The Harford County Board of Education (BOE) 
Citizen Advisory Council for Career and Technology Education, the Family and Consumer Sciences Program 
Committee, the Business Education Program Committee, and Program Advisory Committees (PACS) for each state-
approved Career and Technology Education program of study.  In addition, this office works closely with the Maryland 
State Department of Education (MSDE), Susquehanna Workforce Network and Harford Community College to ensure 
compliance with the Carl D. Perkins and related grants, and to provide a seamless transition for students from high 
school to postsecondary education and/or the workplace. 
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Outdoor Education  
 
Program Overview 
 
The Harford Glen Environmental Education Center, an integral part of the Harford County Public School System, 
coordinates a comprehensive, sequential, and participatory program of environmental education. By focusing on a 
curriculum that promotes awareness, and understanding of the local and global environment, the Harford Glen staff 
seeks to produce a responsibility ethic of stewardship and sustainability in the total school community. 
 

Physical Education – High School 
 
Program Overview  
 
The Office of High School Physical Education and Athletics implements a comprehensive and rigorous course of study 
that develops physically literate individuals who have the knowledge, skills and confidence to enjoy a physically active 
lifestyle throughout adulthood.  The study of High School Physical Education focuses on motor skills and patterns, 
development of health enhancing fitness, and an understanding of movement concepts, principles, strategies and 
tactics.    

Health Education - Elementary and Middle School 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Elementary and Middle School Physical Education and Health encourages students to work to their 
potential while practicing problem solving, both independently and with others.  Informal and formal assessments are 
used to share progress and guide teachers as they adjust instruction to benefit each individual. The focus promotes 
physically active lifestyles through purposeful learning activities, students are guided to refine motor, social, and 
intellectual skills.  Health Education oversees a comprehensive health education program in mental and emotional 
health; alcohol, tobacco and other drugs; personal and consumer health; family life and human sexuality; safety and 
injury prevention; nutrition and fitness; and disease prevention and control. 

 
Science 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Science develops and implements a comprehensive program of study for K-12 students in the broad 
disciplines comprising the natural sciences (Earth and Space Science, Life Science, and Physical Science) by 
responding to national and state developments, evaluating instructional trends, and making decisions regarding content 
and pedagogical practices. The Office of Science also provides instructional services through the Harford Glen 
Environmental Education Center and school-based planetariums located at Edgewood Middle School, Southampton 
Middle School, and Swan Creek. 

 
World Languages & ESOL 

 
Program Overview - World Languages 
 
The Office of World Languages and English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) oversees a comprehensive 
French, German and Spanish World Language Program at the high school level, as well as a sequential French, 
German, and/or Spanish program offering at five middle schools; Introduction to French, Introduction to German, and 
Introduction to Spanish at four middle schools, and a Foreign Language Exploratory (FLEX) program at five middle 
schools.  The Office of World Languages and ESOL develops curricular documents and assessments aligned with 
state and national standards and guides their implementation systemwide.  To facilitate this implementation, the office 
identifies, plans, and delivers content-specific professional learning opportunities for teachers who are at varied 
performance levels and stages of their teaching careers.   

81



Program Overview – English Students of Other Languages (ESOL) 
 

The Harford County Public School (HCPS) ESOL Program, coordinated by the Office of World Languages and English 
Students of Other Languages (ESOL), is an instructional support program. The HCPS ESOL Program serves English 
Language Learners (ELL) at all school sites.  The elementary and middle school ESOL program operates as a “pull 
out”/”plug in” instructional model to support ELLs acquisition of English.  The ESOL staff maintains collegial working 
relationships with classroom teachers to provide an authentic and meaningful instructional model for English Language 
Learners. 
 
Since the 1999 academic year, identified high school English Language Learners have been provided the opportunity 
to attend the ESOL Center located at Harford Technical High School. Students who qualify to attend, based on a State-
mandated language screening instrument, are provided comprehensive, but sheltered, English language instruction, 
reading instruction, science, social studies, and mathematics curricular offerings. Similarly, these students are provided 
the opportunity to attend mainstream classes in the fine and practical arts and physical education. As their language 
proficiencies increase, students may also be mainstreamed within the regular curricular offerings at this site. After one 
year of intensive English language services, students are expected to re-enroll in their neighborhood high school or 
apply to participate in the comprehensive and technical course offerings at Harford Technical High School.  
 
All English Language Learners participate in a statewide standardized language proficiency assessment, World-Class 
Instructional Design and Assessment (WIDA ACCESS) for ELLs, in order to measure their yearly progress.  This 
standardized language proficiency assessment is administered by the ESOL staff in January and February and consists 
of Listening, Speaking, Reading, and Writing subtests. 
 
ESOL Staff Members have the key role in the following areas within the ESOL Department: 

• Language screening of students identified on the HCPS Registration Form and the Maryland Home Language 
Survey as those whose primary language is one other than English to determine their eligibility for participation 
in the ESOL instructional program; 

• Instruction to eligible English Language Learners and documentation of their progress in English language 
acquisition; and 

• Education liaison/advocate for English Language Learners and their families and/or a cultural/linguistic 
facilitator within the school setting. 

 
Mathematics 

 
Program Overview  
 
The Office of Mathematics provides a well-articulated and comprehensive program of mathematics study that is aligned 
with state and national standards. The office is responsible for communicating information regarding mathematics 
education to the stakeholders of Harford County Public Schools, including parents, the Board of Education, the 
Superintendent and Leadership, Central Office and School-based Administrators, teachers, and students. 
 

 
Reading, English, and Language Arts 

 
Program Overview  
 
The Office of Reading, English, and Language Arts implements a comprehensive program of study for students in 
grades 1-12 in the broad disciplines comprising the literacy/language arts (reading, writing, listening, speaking) by 
monitoring national and state developments, evaluating instructional trends, and making recommendations regarding 
content and pedagogical practices. The office is responsible for communicating information regarding language arts 
education to the stakeholders of Harford County Public Schools, including parents, the Board of Education, the 
Superintendent and Senior Staff, Central Office and School-Based Administrators, teachers, and students.   
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Social Sciences 

 
Program Overview  
 
The Office of Social Sciences oversees a comprehensive program of study for students in the broad disciplines 
comprising the social sciences (Economics, Geography, History, Political Science, Psychology, Sociology) by 
monitoring national and state developments, evaluating instructional trends, and making recommendations regarding 
content and pedagogical practices. The Office of Social Sciences oversees the Student Government Association 
(SGA), the Student Page selection process, and participation in the state Mock Trial competition. Additionally, the Office 
of Social Sciences establishes community partnerships with financial institutions and the Harford County Bar 
Association to provide learning support for students and professional opportunities for teachers. 
 

 

School Library Media Program 
Program Overview 

The Office of Innovation in Learning provides leadership and supervision for the School Library Media Centers in each 
of our schools and the Center for Instructional Media, which includes the professional library and the book-processing 
center.  The diverse responsibilities of this department include guidance to and approval of each School Library Media 
Center’s print and non-print purchases, the professional library purchases, as well as the oversight of each library media 
program.  Additionally, assistance is provided to the construction department during the building of new and renovation 
of existing library media centers, and the oversight of vendors to secure the best pricing on various instructional 
equipment, software/audiovisual pricing, and online databases.  The Library Media Specialists and the library 
technicians are included in this program. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Curriculum/Instruction/Assessment

 
 
 
 

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 0.00 - - -

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

INSTRUCAL_DATA_SPEC - - 2.00 2.00

LEARNING_MAN_SYSTEMS_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

APSASHC-ADMIN 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN - 0.00 - 0.00

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 5.00 5.00 - (5.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 10.00 9.00 - (9.00)

ASSIST_SUPERINT_CURRIC_INSTRUC - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_ACCOUNT - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_ENGLISH_LANG_ART - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_HARFORD_GLEN - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_MATHEMATICS - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_EARLY_CHILDHOOD_ED - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SUPPLEMENTAL_INSTRUC - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_CURRIC_INSTRUC_ASSESS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_ACCOUNTABILITY - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_CTE_MAGNET_PROGR - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_ENGLISH_LANGUAGE_ARTS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_FINE_ARTS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_INNOVATION_IN_LEARNING - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_MATHEMATICS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_MULTILINGUAL_INSTRUCT - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_SCIENCE - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_SOCIAL_SCI - - 1.00 1.00

SUPV_PHYS_HEALTH_INT_ATHLETICS - - 0.50 0.50

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT - 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPV 1.00 0.00 - 0.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_CURRIC - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_CURRIC - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_ACCOUTAB - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CURRIC - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_JUDY - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PROF_DEV - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_ACCOUTAB - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - - 6.50 6.50

COMMERCIAL_FOOD_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

 
FTE by Position
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Curriculum/Instruction/Assessment

 
 
 
 Position FY25

Budget
FY26

Budget
FY27

Budget
FY26 - FY27

Change

MEDIA_TECH - - 30.00 30.00

PARAEDUCATOR - - 98.00 98.00

TECH_SWIMMING - - 3.00 3.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 1,469.00 1,403.50 - (1,403.50)

HCEA-TCH-LIBRARY 64.60 64.60 - (64.60)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 78.00 46.00 - (46.00)

ASSESS_DATA_SPEC_SEC_INSTRUC - - 4.00 4.00

CURRIC_SPEC_WORLD_LANGUAGES - - 1.00 1.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_FINE_ART - - 1.00 1.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_MAGNET_CTE - - 1.00 1.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_MATHEMATICS - - 2.00 2.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_PE_HEALTH - - 1.00 1.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_READING_ELA - - 2.00 2.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_SCIENCE - - 2.00 2.00

CURRICULUM_SPEC_SOCIAL_SCI - - 1.00 1.00

MEDIA_SPEC - - 65.00 65.00

TCH_AGRICULTURE_HORTICULTURE - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_ARMY_JROTC - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_ART - - 80.60 80.60

TCH_BUSINESS_EDUCATION - - 19.00 19.00

TCH_COMPUTER_LAB - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_DANCE - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_DRAMA_THEATER - - 6.00 6.00

TCH_ENGLISH - - 212.00 212.00

TCH_ESOL - - 28.00 28.00

TCH_FAMILY_AND_CONSUMER_SCI - - 25.00 25.00

TCH_FOREIGN_LANGUAGE - - 64.00 64.00

TCH_GIFTED_AND_TALENTED - - 16.00 16.00

TCH_HEALTH - - 27.00 27.00

TCH_MATHEMATICS - - 174.00 174.00

TCH_MUSIC - - 125.50 125.50

TCH_OUTDOOR_EDUCATION - - 4.00 4.00

TCH_PE - - 152.00 152.00

TCH_PLANETARIUM_DIR - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_PREK - - 48.00 48.00

TCH_READING_SPEC - - 36.00 36.00

TCH_SCIENCE - - 164.00 164.00

TCH_SOCIAL_SCI - - 148.00 148.00

TCH_SPEC_ACADEMY_MD - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_CAREER_NAVIGATOR - - 6.00 6.00

TCH_SPEC_INFO_TECH_ORACLE_ACAD - - 1.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Curriculum/Instruction/Assessment

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $138,591,148 $147,105,017 $151,715,430 $147,246,739 $155,897,309 $8,650,570
Total Contracted Services $1,275,871 $1,177,892 $886,034 $1,368,034 $1,729,233 $361,199
Total Supplies $526,301 $3,794,866 $4,614,763 $2,168,734 $3,243,693 $1,074,959
Total Equipment $367,357 $260,654 $393,878 $316,837 $189,217 ($127,620)
Total Other Charges $154,821 $172,374 $178,595 $212,695 $212,695 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $45,865,241 $46,682,407 $49,207,951 $52,414,742 $3,206,790
Total - Curriculum/Instruction/Assessment $140,915,497 $198,376,043 $204,471,107 $200,520,990 $213,686,889 $13,165,899

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

TCH_SPEC_INNOVATION_IN_LEARN - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_INSTRUCAL_COACH - - 6.00 6.00

TCH_SPEC_INTER_BACCALAUREATE - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_LITERACY - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPEC_MAGNET_PROG - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_MATH_AND_SCIENCE_ACAD - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_MATHEMATICS - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPEC_NATUR_RES_AGRIC_SCIEN - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_P_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK_INSTRUCAL_COACH - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_PROFESSIONAL_DEVEL - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPED - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_TCH_ACADEMY_MD_TAM - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_TECH_EDUCATION - - 54.00 54.00

TCH_TRADES_AND_INDUSTRY - - 16.00 16.00

HCESC-CLER-12 16.00 15.00 - (15.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 56.00 63.00 - (63.00)

HCESC-LIBTECH 30.00 29.00 - (29.00)

HCESC-SWIMTECH 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 1,740.60 1,645.10 1,692.10 47.00

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Exec Dir Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $118 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $122 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences - $298 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional $3,618,880 $3,807,016 $515,441 $389,784 $410,741 $20,957

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51001: Professional - Substitutes - $1,754 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical $693,182 $696,938 $56,655 $59,532 $68,648 $9,116

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51011: Clerical Substitutes - $388 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs ($3) - $225 $225 $234 $9

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51200: Technical Professionals $93,954 $97,696 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51700: Temporary Help $11,021 $5,683 $25,772 $25,772 $25,772 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51800: Other Salaries - $2,129 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $12,520 $12,540 $12,700 $12,700 $12,700 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52201: Consultants $776 $5,350 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office $14,627 $20,307 $14,231 $14,231 $14,231 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing $390 $60 $500 $500 $500 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service $46 $12 $500 $500 $500 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $38,440 $2,160 $33,470 $7,880 $7,880 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54102: Professional Dues $1,394 $520 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences $35,646 $6,772 $40,000 $76,100 $76,100 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54104: Travel/Consultants - $95 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ADMIN 0.00 - 0.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_CURRIC_INSTRUC - 1.00 1.00

DIR_CURRIC_INSTRUC_ASSESS - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 3.00 3.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Exec Dir Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $4,823 $109 $3,167 $3,167 $3,167 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $4,538 $878 $33,050 $33,050 $33,050 $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $12,750 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $215,986 $194,272 $635,546 $680,000 $0 ($680,000)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $3,278 $3,285 $280,000 - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $231,091 $144,027 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $1,017 $11,048 $573 $573 $377,856 $377,283

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $504,110 $1,646,017 $1,646,017 $652,092 ($993,925)

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks - - $15,807 - $500,000 $500,000

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals $64,902 $3,487 $65,000 $65,000 $65,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 $56,402 ($18,200) $102,767 $102,767 $102,767 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $65,045 $65,294 $71,164 $72,408 $1,245

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,576 $1,533 $1,616 $2,430 $814

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $818 $699 $554 $584 $30

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $23,677 $24,309 $21,370 $22,052 $682

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $371,825 $43,787 $34,373 $37,201 $2,828

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $31,667 $5,031 $3,949 $3,547 ($402)

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin $5,102,912 $6,010,333 $3,629,074 $3,257,824 $2,496,460 ($761,364)

Total Expenditures $5,102,912 $6,010,333 $3,629,074 $3,257,824 $2,496,460 ($761,364)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Accountability

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional $263,740 $275,341 $266,131 $282,197 $295,761 $13,564

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical $124,224 $117,562 $126,604 $129,512 $142,614 $13,102

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals $195,915 $207,710 $206,195 $213,495 $226,084 $12,589

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51700: Temporary Help $4,690 $3,951 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51800: Other Salaries - $1,260 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $4,394 $1,561 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs - - $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53001: Supplies 53001 $5,441 $1,819 $5,000 $8,314 $8,314 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office $2,420 $1,369 $5,400 $5,400 $5,400 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53102: Printing $654 $900 $100 $100 $100 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53103: Postage/Courier Service $42 - $200 $200 $200 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $2,783 $1,086 $2,327 $2,327 $2,327 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54102: Professional Dues $169 - - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $8,072 $1,873 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $145 - $600 $0 - $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 2.00 - (2.00)

INSTRUCAL_DATA_SPEC - 2.00 2.00

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_ACCOUNT - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_ACCOUNTABILITY - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_ACCOUTAB - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_ACCOUTAB - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 11.00 - (11.00)

ASSESS_DATA_SPEC_SEC_INSTRUC - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

Total Position 17.00 10.00 (7.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Accountability

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,352 $69 $2,714 $0 - $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 - $4,400 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $101 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $6,011 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - - $0 $418,599 $418,599

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $1,429,650 $1,073,223 - ($1,073,223)

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $1,552 - - - -

S041000: 041000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Supplies N53206: Testing Supplies $20,202 $19,120 $20,149 $20,149 $20,149 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N52707: Testing Services $302,337 $752,175 $327,702 $804,702 $804,702 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $365,750 $367,152 $419,842 $206,254 ($213,588)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $14,759 $14,353 $16,183 $8,314 ($7,869)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,845 $3,287 $4,196 $2,747 ($1,450)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $74,585 $76,574 $70,636 $39,374 ($31,262)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $22,917 $20,609 $24,552 $27,130 $2,578

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $45,337 $155,235 $129,930 $84,199 ($45,731)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $10,171 $17,837 $14,929 $8,029 ($6,900)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support $937,580 $1,935,225 $3,067,819 $3,239,888 $2,320,297 ($919,591)

Total Expenditures $937,580 $1,935,225 $3,067,819 $3,239,888 $2,320,297 ($919,591)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Innovation and Learning

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $104,337 $152,691 $78,201 ($74,490)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $115,094 $118,009 $120,667 $2,657

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51200: Technical Professionals - - $96,189 $99,594 $105,468 $5,874

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $135 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $1,010 - - - -

S030400: 030400 - GT Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $1,817,058 $1,656,819 $1,811,109 $1,705,621 $1,681,712 ($23,909)

S030400: 030400 - GT Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $1,721 $13,087 $3,091 $3,091 $3,215 $124

S030400: 030400 - GT Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - - $0 $45,209 $45,209

S030400: 030400 - GT Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $5,250 - - - $11,640 $11,640

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $110,000 $110,000 $0 ($110,000)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $15,760 $12,789 $50,200 $50,200 $52,208 $2,008

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $75,017 $13,998 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $30,312 - - $114,400 $114,400

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - - - - $512,750 $512,750

S040400: 040400 - GT Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $15,438 $17,378 $22,178 $1,500 $22,178 $20,678

S050800: 050800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $93 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

LEARNING_MAN_SYSTEMS_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_INNOVATION_IN_LEARNING - 0.50 0.50

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 16.30 - (16.30)

HCEA-TCH-LIBRARY 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

MEDIA_SPEC - 0.40 0.40

TCH_GIFTED_AND_TALENTED - 15.40 15.40

TCH_READING_SPEC - 0.50 0.50

TCH_SPEC_INNOVATION_IN_LEARN - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 19.30 18.80 (0.50)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Innovation and Learning

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S050900: 050900 - Staff Development N54103: Travel/Conferences - $1,450 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $381,973 $383,438 $456,891 $504,696 $47,804

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $15,741 $15,308 $17,923 $19,458 $1,535

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,781 $3,232 $4,225 $4,183 ($42)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $83,372 $85,596 $91,745 $88,952 ($2,793)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $10,691 $9,614 $11,453 $12,656 $1,203

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $130,460 $163,070 $158,808 $158,242 ($566)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $12,099 $18,737 $18,247 $15,090 ($3,157)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $1,930,243 $2,385,187 $2,991,192 $2,999,998 $3,550,923 $550,924

Total Expenditures $1,930,243 $2,385,187 $2,991,192 $2,999,998 $3,550,923 $550,924
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Professional Development

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional $373,162 $383,956 $149,890 $0 - $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical $56,218 $60,213 $59,908 $64,174 $74,001 $9,827

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $235,097 $238,047 $320,197 $82,151

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52002: Copier / Machine Rental ($25) - - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 $2,988 $95 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $4,423 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing $5 - - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54001: Other Charges - $21 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,278 $3,770 - $1,600 $1,600 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $6 - $0 - $0

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $2,024,207 $2,013,341 $2,079,124 $432,480 $661,250 $228,770

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $129,317 $135,546 $0 ($135,546)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $431,771 $472,939 - $280,000 $291,200 $11,200

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $150,745 $37,419 - $2,373 - ($2,373)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $3,074 $2,828 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $126,651 - $75,000 $218,968 $143,968

S040900: 040900 - Staff Develop-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $2,500 - - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues - $408 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 0.00 - 0.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPV 0.00 - 0.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PROF_DEV - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 7.00 - (7.00)

TCH_SPEC_INSTRUCAL_COACH - 6.00 6.00

TCH_SPEC_PROFESSIONAL_DEVEL - 3.00 3.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 8.00 10.00 2.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Professional Development

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $439,224 $440,908 $411,399 $227,229 ($184,170)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $17,225 $16,751 $16,511 $9,883 ($6,628)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $5,154 $4,406 $1,884 $2,447 $563

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $103,885 $106,656 $35,071 $48,551 $13,480

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $231,339 $193,110 $56,205 $81,903 $25,698

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $16,886 $22,189 $6,458 $7,810 $1,352

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $3,045,924 $3,919,783 $3,447,355 $1,766,747 $1,955,039 $188,293

Total Expenditures $3,045,924 $3,919,783 $3,447,355 $1,766,747 $1,955,039 $188,293
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Supp Instr and Tutoring

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $63,338 - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service - $24 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $742 - $350 $350 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $1,327 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - $328,111 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - $728 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $40,583 $1,428 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $15,917 $5,292 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - - - - $47,800 $47,800

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $2,419 $408 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $21,606 $21,689 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,027 $999 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $157 $135 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $7,039 $6,331 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $25,015 $4,845 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,498 $557 - - -

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $58,918 $394,403 $97,892 $350 $48,150 $47,800

Total Expenditures $58,918 $394,403 $97,892 $350 $48,150 $47,800
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Fine Arts

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $139,846 $143,379 $151,801 $8,423

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $59,908 $64,174 $74,001 $9,827

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $95,945 $100,521 $104,667 $4,146

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 - $73 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $545 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $2,987 - $1,350 $1,350 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $653 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $16,228,999 $17,076,977 $17,098,620 $17,522,202 $18,119,625 $597,422

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $271,153 $354,829 $557,373 $598,929 $619,294 $20,364

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $20,029 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $14,575 $16,856 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - $50 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $750 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $2,581 $11,250 $13,740 $32,218 $32,218 $0

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - $94,421 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_FINE_ARTS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 213.10 - (213.10)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_FINE_ART - 1.00 1.00

TCH_ART - 80.10 80.10

TCH_DANCE - 2.00 2.00

TCH_DRAMA_THEATER - 5.50 5.50

TCH_MUSIC - 125.50 125.50

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 216.10 216.10 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Fine Arts

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $4,439 $75 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52001: Contracted Services - - - $75,002 $75,002 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52201: Consultants - $18,177 $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction $4,271 $9,454 $5,086 $5,086 $5,086 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54104: Travel/Consultants - $1,154 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 $93,609 $37,144 $16,978 $0 - $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55201: Instructional Equipment - $189 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $193,868 $200,280 $210,226 $9,947

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts - $1,185 $77,278 $77,278 $77,278 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services - $38,215 $75,002 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 - $270 $1,500 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,808,333 $2,819,098 $3,142,355 $3,535,794 $393,438

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $109,061 $106,060 $115,035 $133,465 $18,431

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $31,074 $26,561 $34,871 $36,625 $1,753

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $723,812 $743,117 $852,905 $862,356 $9,452

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,297,740 $1,343,146 $1,379,338 $1,454,758 $75,420

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $108,790 $154,329 $158,487 $138,727 ($19,760)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $16,619,627 $22,764,094 $23,550,656 $24,526,611 $25,655,473 $1,128,862

Total Expenditures $16,619,627 $22,764,094 $23,550,656 $24,526,611 $25,655,473 $1,128,862
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Early Childhood

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $141,503 $145,000 $266,542 $121,542

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $83,219 $87,449 $61,676 ($25,773)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $112,646 $115,450 - ($115,450)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $8,872 - $3,900 $3,900 $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support - - - $91,115 $0 ($91,115)

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $2,990,649 $3,252,901 $3,348,417 $3,531,971 $4,054,948 $522,977

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $48,421 $43,040 $20,909 $22,468 $23,367 $899

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $138,743 $407,879 $400,536 $430,083 $441,582 $11,499

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $1,548,743 $1,963,718 $1,907,755 $2,086,930 $3,580,461 $1,493,531

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $26,660 $35,788 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $2,611 - - $156,000 $156,000

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $25,225 $25,225

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - - - - $5,070 $5,070

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - $3,594 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

COORD_EARLY_CHILDHOOD_ED - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_JUDY - 1.00 1.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 98.00 98.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 44.00 - (44.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 5.00 - (5.00)

TCH_PREK - 48.00 48.00

TCH_SPEC_LITERACY - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK_INSTRUCAL_COACH - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPED - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.70 - (1.70)

HCESC-INSTASST1 63.00 - (63.00)

Total Position 114.70 154.00 39.30
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Early Childhood

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - $18,057 - - - -

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $9,805 $16,281 $7,969 $7,969 $7,969 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - - $59,488 $61,470 $1,982

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,464,746 $1,470,361 $1,687,437 $2,669,357 $981,920

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $59,482 $57,845 $67,298 $109,380 $42,082

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $10,214 $8,731 $11,249 $15,075 $3,827

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $246,297 $252,866 $310,916 $389,304 $78,388

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $423,570 $459,995 $500,883 $659,546 $158,663

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $36,877 $52,854 $57,552 $62,895 $5,343

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $4,763,021 $7,993,927 $8,325,605 $9,217,157 $12,593,766 $3,376,610

Total Expenditures $4,763,021 $7,993,927 $8,325,605 $9,217,157 $12,593,766 $3,376,610
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Magnet and CTE Programs

 
 
 
 

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

COORD_SUPPLEMENTAL_INSTRUC - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_CTE_MAGNET_PROGR - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

COMMERCIAL_FOOD_TECH - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 131.00 - (131.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 8.00 - (8.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_MAGNET_CTE - 1.00 1.00

TCH_AGRICULTURE_HORTICULTURE - 3.00 3.00

TCH_ARMY_JROTC - 2.00 2.00

TCH_ART - 0.50 0.50

TCH_BUSINESS_EDUCATION - 19.00 19.00

TCH_COMPUTER_LAB - 2.00 2.00

TCH_FAMILY_AND_CONSUMER_SCI - 25.00 25.00

TCH_MATHEMATICS - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SCIENCE - 6.50 6.50

TCH_SPEC_ACADEMY_MD - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_CAREER_NAVIGATOR - 6.00 6.00

TCH_SPEC_INFO_TECH_ORACLE_ACAD - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_INTER_BACCALAUREATE - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_MAGNET_PROG - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_MATH_AND_SCIENCE_ACAD - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_NATUR_RES_AGRIC_SCIEN - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_P_TECH - 1.00 1.00

TCH_TCH_ACADEMY_MD_TAM - 2.00 2.00

TCH_TECH_EDUCATION - 54.00 54.00

TCH_TRADES_AND_INDUSTRY - 16.00 16.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 143.00 151.00 8.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Magnet and CTE Programs

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $206,143 $276,209 $286,481 $10,272

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $62,275 $45,660 $51,648 $5,988

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $84,567 $95,142 $98,650 $3,508

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service - $73 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $8,274 - $4,200 $4,200 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $85 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $200,588 $206,808 $256,354 $212,195 $216,427 $4,232

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $3,356 $2,319 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $620 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $1,549,824 $2,202,147 $1,161,307 $1,220,432 $1,241,273 $20,840

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $8,002 $14,480 $5,241 $5,632 $5,857 $226

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - $125,600 $366,829 $381,799 $362,810 ($18,988)

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $14,965 $13,734 $10,426 $10,426 $10,843 $417

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $9,844,312 $11,667,317 $10,258,341 $9,971,757 $10,667,478 $695,721

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $202,702 $212,878 $172,195 $185,033 $191,325 $6,292

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $1,221,523 $459,047 $1,178,553 $719,506

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $40,868 $49,320 $49,348 $50,273 $55,443 $5,170

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $415 - - - - -

S030300: 030300 - CTE Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $12,691 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $16,449 $38,587 $13,335 - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $3,451 - - $50,341 $50,341

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53103: Postage/Courier Service $1,361 $1,492 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $10,161 $9,331 $10,790 $10,790 $10,790 $0

S040300: 040300 - CTE Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $78,384 $60,185 $49,207 $54,240 $54,240 $0

S040300: 040300 - CTE Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $14,204 $15,219 $4,080 - - -

S040300: 040300 - CTE Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks $5,062 $5,266 $6,605 $6,605 $6,605 $0

S040300: 040300 - CTE Programs-Instr Supplies N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals $423 $449 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S040300: 040300 - CTE Programs-Instr Supplies N53206: Testing Supplies - $641 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52502: Software Subscriptions - $4,000 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $0 $716 $5,899 $0 - $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52201: Consultants $12,233 $12,960 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52301: Contracted Instruction $629,889 $6,700 $7,500 $7,500 $357,500 $350,000
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Magnet and CTE Programs

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52302: Program Evaluation - $1,283 - - - -

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52707: Testing Services $22,868 $36,317 $32,800 $37,800 $37,800 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $226 $1,718 $300 $300 $300 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N54103: Travel/Conferences $6,769 $6,029 $8,278 $8,278 $8,278 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N55201: Instructional Equipment - $71,280 - - - -

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N52001: Contracted Services - - - $22,656 $22,656 $0

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N52201: Consultants - $395 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $0

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N52302: Program Evaluation $50,127 $30,892 $41,250 $41,250 $41,250 $0

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N52707: Testing Services - $5,964 - - - -

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,767 $4,003 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $0

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N54102: Professional Dues - $100 - - - -

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N54103: Travel/Conferences $5,863 $7,002 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $0

S050300: 050300 - CTE Programs N55201: Instructional Equipment $43,420 $4,949 $44,334 $50,233 $50,233 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts - $274 - - $20,400 $20,400

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $26,712 $28,103 $22,656 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $5,033 $1,176 $5,033 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,492,210 $2,501,763 $2,720,106 $2,822,743 $102,636

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $96,446 $93,792 $101,536 $111,906 $10,370

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $27,308 $23,342 $26,128 $32,063 $5,935

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $558,531 $573,428 $590,833 $645,101 $54,268

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $7,039 $6,331 $20,714 $22,995 $2,281

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,080,987 $1,047,944 $972,507 $1,103,128 $130,620

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $87,051 $120,336 $111,742 $105,195 ($6,547)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $12,795,985 $19,224,398 $18,496,251 $17,723,725 $19,897,213 $2,173,488

Total Expenditures $12,795,985 $19,224,398 $18,496,251 $17,723,725 $19,897,213 $2,173,488
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Outdoor Education

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $145,567 $149,243 $156,492 $7,249

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $66,909 $68,436 $75,350 $6,914

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $803 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $387,295 $401,278 $399,710 $413,315 $433,241 $19,926

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $201,613 $250,499 $195,914 $270,914 $281,751 $10,837

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $2,818 $9,009 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54001: Other Charges $6,027 $5,031 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54107: Program Meals & Refreshments $45,896 $47,573 $57,720 $57,720 $57,720 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53301: Custodial Supplies - - - $5,000 $5,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $141,757 $142,300 $155,222 $165,273 $10,052

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $5,651 $5,496 $5,793 $6,475 $681

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,262 $1,078 $1,461 $1,547 $86

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $25,383 $26,060 $30,032 $30,688 $656

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $48,335 $46,941 $48,271 $51,769 $3,498

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $3,305 $5,394 $5,546 $4,937 ($610)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $643,649 $939,885 $1,110,589 $1,228,453 $1,287,743 $59,290

Total Expenditures $643,649 $939,885 $1,110,589 $1,228,453 $1,287,743 $59,290

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_HARFORD_GLEN - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 4.00 - (4.00)

TCH_OUTDOOR_EDUCATION - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 6.00 6.00 0.00

103



Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Physical, Adaptive, and Health

Education
 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $154,477 $0 $75,901 $75,901

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $60,727 $0 $27,116 $27,116

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $102,505 $106,874 $110,888 $4,014

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52301: Contracted Instruction - $2,872 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 - $165 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - - $1,550 $1,550 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $3,314 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $14,747,788 $15,598,861 $15,617,816 $15,498,115 $16,399,818 $901,702

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $314,780 $289,519 $477,748 $513,368 $530,823 $17,455

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $112,011 $120,036 $120,676 $126,023 $142,428 $16,405

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $13,228 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $73,779 - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $45,562 $45,562

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $20,850 - - $21,840 $21,840

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $956 $543 $6,800 $9,790 $9,790 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 0.00 - 0.00

SUPV_PHYS_HEALTH_INT_ATHLETICS - 0.50 0.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 0.50 0.50

TECH_SWIMMING - 3.00 3.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 180.00 - (180.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 2.00 - (2.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_PE_HEALTH - 1.00 1.00

TCH_HEALTH - 27.00 27.00

TCH_PE - 152.00 152.00

HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 - 0.00

HCESC-SWIMTECH 3.00 - (3.00)

Total Position 185.00 184.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Physical, Adaptive, and Health

Education
 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $14,371 $0 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52001: Contracted Services - - - $21,499 $21,499 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction $5,068 $4,750 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52602: Inspections $12,781 $5,600 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $8,232 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 $600 - $2,990 $0 - $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55202: Playground $126,802 $98,122 $127,620 $127,620 $0 ($127,620)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $376,399 $390,709 $95,768 ($294,941)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $112,577 $114,200 - ($114,200)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services - - $21,499 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $3,024,019 $3,035,610 $3,303,066 $3,535,077 $232,010

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $122,830 $119,449 $126,658 $145,384 $18,725

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $32,210 $27,532 $34,973 $37,748 $2,774

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $682,222 $700,418 $768,392 $778,771 $10,379

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,192,864 $1,263,938 $1,236,404 $1,313,754 $77,350

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $100,971 $145,228 $142,064 $125,281 ($16,783)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $15,335,156 $21,321,209 $22,559,288 $22,532,806 $23,430,496 $897,690

Total Expenditures $15,335,156 $21,321,209 $22,559,288 $22,532,806 $23,430,496 $897,690
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Science

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $133,020 $139,379 $143,004 $3,624

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $110,691 $113,279 $124,596 $11,318

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $255,096 $259,905 $253,107 ($6,798)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $5,902 - $2,300 $2,300 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $130 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $5,959 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $13,792,722 $13,993,598 $14,862,879 $14,360,225 $14,490,462 $130,237

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $300,289 $267,589 $445,898 $479,143 $495,434 $16,291

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $200,083 $206,347 - - $222,187 $222,187

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $5,980 $15,112 $20,000 $20,000 $27,040 $7,040

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $794,505 $25,869 $23,816 - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $19,324 $5,746 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $480 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $6,006 $6,006

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $8,542 - - $9,750 $9,750

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $72,679 $89,911 $70,000 $110,105 $119,306 $9,201

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $59 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_SCIENCE - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 158.50 - (158.50)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 2.00 - (2.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_SCIENCE - 2.00 2.00

TCH_PLANETARIUM_DIR - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SCIENCE - 157.50 157.50

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

Total Position 163.50 164.50 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Science

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $190,305 - - $204,090 $204,090

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53208: Instructional Kits $96,948 $94,184 $95,000 $95,000 $95,000 $0

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - $578 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S040200: 040200 - Special Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks $1,701 - $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $863 $648 $1,350 $10,551 $1,350 ($9,201)

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences $491 $500 $500 $500 $500 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 $24,815 $41,430 $32,609 $0 - $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $879 $1,014 $10,496 $0 - $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52502: Software Subscriptions $3,308 $3,308 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts $117,850 $118,358 $101,503 $101,503 $101,503 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $6,221 $1,725 $7,543 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs - - $1,658 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $4,268 $8,818 $3,000 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,817,094 $2,827,893 $2,947,054 $3,010,766 $63,712

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $109,687 $106,669 $110,712 $116,820 $6,108

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $29,750 $25,430 $31,922 $34,689 $2,767

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $628,400 $645,161 $698,961 $694,085 ($4,876)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $5,792 $5,209 $6,101 $6,995 $894

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,079,357 $1,175,353 $1,137,768 $1,187,418 $49,650

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $95,991 $135,049 $130,731 $113,233 ($17,498)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $15,442,926 $19,852,185 $21,101,822 $20,761,139 $21,465,643 $704,503

Total Expenditures $15,442,926 $19,852,185 $21,101,822 $20,761,139 $21,465,643 $704,503
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - World Languages and ESOL

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $72 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $91 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $158,047 $160,345 $166,023 $5,678

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $44,756 $47,030 $54,231 $7,202

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $90,863 $95,142 $98,650 $3,508

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $16,806 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $4,189 - $1,900 $1,900 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $8,950 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $4,855,687 $5,236,840 $5,335,317 $5,513,756 $5,700,811 $187,056

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $135,624 $81,769 $169,866 $182,531 $188,737 $6,206

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $4,703 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $1,395,337 $2,071,722 $1,492,326 $2,151,705 $2,438,377 $286,672

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $11,883 $6,557 $3,030 $3,256 $3,386 $130

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $1,493 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $520 $520

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - - - - $8,346 $8,346

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52001: Contracted Services $331 - - - - -

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52201: Consultants $59,663 $52,686 $65,300 $65,300 $65,300 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_MULTILINGUAL_INSTRUCT - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 90.00 - (90.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

CURRIC_SPEC_WORLD_LANGUAGES - 1.00 1.00

TCH_ESOL - 28.00 28.00

TCH_FOREIGN_LANGUAGE - 64.00 64.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 93.00 95.00 2.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - World Languages and ESOL

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,349,858 $1,355,032 $1,617,028 $1,869,521 $252,493

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $56,428 $54,875 $64,318 $78,265 $13,946

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $14,474 $12,372 $15,324 $18,917 $3,593

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $285,865 $293,489 $373,777 $386,428 $12,651

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $549,741 $544,372 $609,550 $659,263 $49,712

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $45,451 $62,549 $70,038 $62,868 ($7,170)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $6,458,524 $9,787,695 $9,682,195 $10,971,000 $11,801,543 $830,543

Total Expenditures $6,458,524 $9,787,695 $9,682,195 $10,971,000 $11,801,543 $830,543
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Mathematics

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - ($2,580) $273,281 $275,890 $282,021 $6,131

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $62,275 $63,533 $69,772 $6,239

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $225,861 $231,803 $243,262 $11,459

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 - $479 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $19 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing - $260 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $6,372 - $2,800 $2,800 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $224 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $455 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $15,103,369 $15,659,670 $16,140,093 $15,180,758 $16,105,915 $925,157

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $305,437 $268,581 $493,674 $530,481 $548,518 $18,036

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $176,861 $105,780 $84,914 $197,891 $305,565 $107,674

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $12,599 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $105,831 - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 0.00 - 0.00

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_MATHEMATICS - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_MATHEMATICS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 171.00 - (171.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 4.00 - (4.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_MATHEMATICS - 2.00 2.00

TCH_MATHEMATICS - 171.00 171.00

TCH_SPEC_MATHEMATICS - 3.00 3.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 178.00 179.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Mathematics

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $31,574 $31,574

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $6,194 - - $21,216 $21,216

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - $17,493 $341,925 - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $0 - - $68,125 $68,125

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks - $21,116 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - - $88,599 - ($88,599)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $3,152,624 $3,164,709 $3,290,874 $3,338,357 $47,482

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $123,498 $120,099 $123,553 $134,295 $10,742

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $33,155 $28,340 $34,071 $39,150 $5,079

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $695,470 $714,019 $758,722 $778,255 $19,533

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,192,087 $1,290,350 $1,226,943 $1,325,609 $98,666

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $102,489 $148,263 $140,977 $126,411 ($14,566)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $15,585,667 $21,395,985 $23,193,634 $22,146,897 $23,420,845 $1,273,948

Total Expenditures $15,585,667 $21,395,985 $23,193,634 $22,146,897 $23,420,845 $1,273,948
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - English Language Arts

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $277,044 $283,991 $295,688 $11,697

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $56,034 $60,023 $66,111 $6,087

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $211,734 $227,373 $234,278 $6,905

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $52 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $5,494 - $2,500 $2,500 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $163 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $504 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51000: Professional $0 - - - $114,208 $114,208

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $21,212,035 $22,113,480 $22,566,407 $21,636,280 $22,710,792 $1,074,512

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $371,908 $431,067 $658,652 $707,759 $731,823 $24,063

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $378,671 $114,940 - ($114,940)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $27,235 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_ENGLISH_LANG_ART - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_ENGLISH_LANGUAGE_ARTS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 248.60 - (248.60)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 3.00 - (3.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_READING_ELA - 2.00 2.00

TCH_DRAMA_THEATER - 0.50 0.50

TCH_ENGLISH - 212.00 212.00

TCH_GIFTED_AND_TALENTED - 0.60 0.60

TCH_READING_SPEC - 35.50 35.50

TCH_SPEC_LITERACY - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 254.60 254.60 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - English Language Arts

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $12,958 $12,958

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $5,125 - - $12,246 $12,246

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - - - - $500,000 $500,000

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $119,250 - - $161,160 $161,160

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks - $2,284,741 $2,094,500 - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $263 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - - $99,018 - ($99,018)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $3,985,237 $4,000,513 $4,398,442 $4,622,080 $223,638

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $157,978 $153,630 $171,423 $191,298 $19,875

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $44,033 $37,638 $43,382 $51,503 $8,121

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $964,192 $989,908 $1,055,973 $1,082,303 $26,330

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,677,559 $1,794,186 $1,715,254 $1,825,798 $110,543

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $143,737 $206,154 $197,085 $174,110 ($22,975)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $21,583,943 $31,960,109 $33,425,071 $30,713,444 $32,788,855 $2,075,411

Total Expenditures $21,583,943 $31,960,109 $33,425,071 $30,713,444 $32,788,855 $2,075,411
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Social Studies

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $135,694 $142,120 $148,879 $6,758

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $62,275 $63,533 $69,772 $6,239

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $117,003 $120,037 $125,923 $5,886

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $1,818 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $2,498 - $1,140 $1,140 $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $13,209,512 $13,651,141 $14,382,909 $13,523,046 $14,281,893 $758,846

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $244,604 $250,084 $419,357 $450,623 $465,945 $15,322

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $10,642 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - - $23,254 $23,254

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $1,050 - - $23,556 $23,556

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences - $550 - - - -

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N54103: Travel/Conferences - $1,004 $10,300 $10,300 $10,300 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts - $12,745 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,551,726 $2,561,507 $2,662,703 $2,713,003 $50,299

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $102,375 $99,557 $102,422 $110,955 $8,533

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $29,162 $24,927 $29,408 $32,436 $3,029

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $604,225 $620,341 $655,922 $669,618 $13,696

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,033,152 $1,122,910 $1,059,428 $1,140,247 $80,819

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_SOCIAL_SCI - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 147.00 - (147.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

CURRICULUM_SPEC_SOCIAL_SCI - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SOCIAL_SCI - 148.00 148.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 150.00 151.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Social Studies

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $89,207 $129,024 $121,729 $108,735 ($12,995)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $13,454,117 $18,341,381 $19,700,804 $18,957,414 $19,940,656 $983,242

Total Expenditures $13,454,117 $18,341,381 $19,700,804 $18,957,414 $19,940,656 $983,242
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Library / Media

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional $47,757 $49,167 $43,645 - $78,201 $78,201

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical $14,125 $14,545 $13,427 $14,109 - ($14,109)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $385 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $3,900 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $164 - - - -

S030800: 030800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $5,606,539 $5,963,773 $5,949,857 $6,197,498 $6,362,862 $165,364

S030800: 030800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Salaries N51111: Teachers - Non-Classroom Subs $104,025 $90,152 $89,343 $96,004 $99,844 $3,840

S030800: 030800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $1,288,137 $1,334,692 $1,314,168 $1,305,393 $1,460,224 $154,831

S030800: 030800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $3,761 $3,450 - - - -

S030800: 030800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $11,276 $18,017 $16,958 $16,958 $17,636 $678

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $700 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $41,565 - - - -

S040800: 040800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $17,569 $25,005 $27,593 $27,593 $27,593 $0

S040800: 040800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Instr Supplies N53207: Library/Media $54,282 $64,876 $66,439 $32,013 $77,093 $45,080

S050800: 050800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Other Chgs N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $863 $648 $1,007 $1,007 $1,007 $0

S050800: 050800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $285 $500 $500 $500 $0

S050800: 050800 - Sch Libr Media Programs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $8,973 $14,004 $10,654 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,546,464 $1,552,392 $1,709,632 $1,788,173 $78,541

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $61,594 $59,899 $63,646 $70,044 $6,399

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $14,851 $12,694 $16,743 $17,641 $898

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $300,838 $308,862 $355,319 $361,361 $6,042

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

SUPERV_INNOVATION_IN_LEARNING - 0.50 0.50

MEDIA_TECH - 30.00 30.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-LIBRARY 64.60 - (64.60)

MEDIA_SPEC - 64.60 64.60

HCESC-CLER-12 0.30 - (0.30)

HCESC-LIBTECH 29.00 - (29.00)

Total Position 93.90 95.10 1.20
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Expenditures by Cost Center
CIA - Library / Media

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $555,303 $560,069 $575,050 $613,140 $38,089

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $45,867 $64,353 $66,074 $58,470 ($7,604)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $7,157,306 $10,150,245 $10,091,859 $10,477,539 $11,033,788 $556,249

Total Expenditures $7,157,306 $10,150,245 $10,091,859 $10,477,539 $11,033,788 $556,249
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Education Services 
 

 
Program Overview 
 
Education Services works collaboratively with faculty and staff, parents and community to pursue an overarching focus on 
student achievement.  It is committed to providing quality instruction, resources, and services to support each learner’s needs. 

 
Led by the Executive Directors of Elementary, Middle and High School Performance, this area of responsibility includes the 
oversight and direction of Assistant Principals and Principals for 33 elementary schools, 9 middle schools, 9 comprehensive 
high schools, one technical high school, one special education center, one alternative education center and one K-12 blended 
virtual school.  
 
The primary goal of Education Services for Harford County Public Schools is to provide academic, social, emotional, 
developmental and extracurricular educational experiences for all student ages pre-school to graduation.   The Office of 
Elementary, Middle and High School Performance works closely with all departments of Harford County Public Schools to 
facilitate the implementation of policies and procedures as it relates to the daily operation of each school building and the 
impact of that operation on administrators, teachers, students, parents and the surrounding community, county and state.  The 
Executive Directors of each level are dedicated to the continued professional development of all administrative staff as well as 
teaching and support staff.  Working closely with the Offices of Curriculum and Instruction, Special Education, Student 
Services, Office of Technology and Information Systems, Operations and Maintenance, Food Service, Safety and Security, 
Extra-Curricular Activities, and Human Resources, the department of Elementary, Middle and High School Performance 
provides leadership, direction, focus and academic promotion for all students and staff.    
 
The Education Services budget includes school-based administrators and their support staff, elementary teachers grades K-
5, regular program support staff including paraeducators and technicians. It also includes school-based supply allocations.  
Interscholastic Athletics and Student Activities.  

 
Interscholastic Athletics 

 
Program Overview  
 
The Interscholastic Athletic Program is an integral part of the educational program in Harford County Public Schools. It fosters 
a culture that promotes and supports academic achievement, athletic excellence and upstanding character for students 
through competition in sports. The interscholastic athletics program consists of 41 different varsity and junior varsity sports 
conducted throughout the academic year. Over 7,000 student athletes participate in the fall, winter, and spring sport seasons.   
In addition, the interscholastic athletics program provides athletic opportunities for our students with disabilities to compete 
alongside their peers.  This program consists of multiple practices and a culminating event at the end of each season. 
Approximately 300 students from our 10 high schools, Harford Academy and Future Links have taken advantage of this 
opportunity. 
 
In the 2022-2023 school year, HCPS added two seasons of Middle School Athletics that were grant funded.   Interested 
student-athletes at our 9 middle schools were able to try out and compete in basketball and soccer.  The Sports for Life 
program was also expanded to the middle school population including Harford Academy. 
 
The Interscholastic Athletics Office assists the athletic directors and coaches at the high school and middle school levels with 
certifications and professional development for them to remain current in the rules and regulations concerning HCPS athletics. 
This department also oversees all athletic programs in order to ensure that all state and local regulations are followed.  The 
continued development of the middle school athletics program is a focus of the Office of Athletics. 

 
Student Activities 

Program Overview 
 
Student activities are an important part of the overall educational experience for many students. Student activities offer students 
the opportunity to excel in areas of interest other than academics such as student government organizations, dramatic 
productions, career oriented activities, band, orchestra, and vocal music groups to name a few.  Persons providing leadership 
for these activities that occur outside the regular day responsibilities receive remuneration for their services. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Education Services

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

APSASHC-ADMIN - 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 94.00 93.00 - (93.00)

APSASHC-PRIN 45.00 46.00 - (46.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - - 94.00 94.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_ED_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SCH_PERFORM_ACHIEVE - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_ELEMENTARY_SCHOOLS - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_SECONDARY_SCHOOLS - - 1.00 1.00

PRINCIPAL - - 52.00 52.00

SUPERV_EDUCATION_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

SUPV_PHYS_HEALTH_INT_ATHLETICS - - 0.50 0.50

EXC_APSASH-ASSTPRIN 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT - 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 5.00 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_APSASH-PRIN 7.00 5.00 - (5.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

HCEA_ESP-CLER-10 0.00 - - -

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - - 75.00 75.00

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SPED_SCH - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SPED_SCH_ACC - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_EDUC_SVCS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_ELEM_SCHOOLS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_SECO_SCHOOLS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SCHOOL - - 53.00 53.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - - 0.50 0.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SCHOOL - - 3.00 3.00

INSCH_SUSPENSION_TECH - - 7.00 7.00

PARAEDUCATOR - - 49.00 49.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 784.00 746.00 0.00 (746.00)

TCH_GRADE_01 - - 123.00 123.00

TCH_GRADE_02 - - 119.00 119.00

TCH_GRADE_03 - - 115.00 115.00

TCH_GRADE_04 - - 120.00 120.00

TCH_GRADE_05 - - 116.00 116.00

TCH_INTERVENTION - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_KINDERGARTEN - - 143.00 143.00

TCH_SPEC_SCH_PERFORM_ACHIEV - - 7.00 7.00

FTE by Position
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Education Services

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $94,809,045 $100,649,794 $99,196,451 $98,243,158 $105,045,468 $6,802,309
Total Contracted Services $1,612,241 $1,640,332 $1,616,022 $1,616,022 $1,813,522 $197,500
Total Supplies $4,172,901 $125,202 $166,868 $167,518 $123,015 ($44,503)
Total Equipment $5,561,277 $31,142 $133,420 $133,420 $128,923 ($4,497)
Total Other Charges $69,004 $44,242 $92,439 $98,439 $98,439 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $30,160,864 $29,939,518 $32,692,324 $33,657,985 $965,661
Total - Education Services $106,224,468 $132,651,576 $131,144,718 $132,950,881 $140,867,351 $7,916,470

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

HCESC-CLER-10 56.00 54.00 - (54.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 81.00 79.00 - (79.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 51.00 49.00 - (49.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 7.00 7.00 - (7.00)

Total Position 1,133.00 1,086.00 1,089.00 3.00

Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Education Services - Assistant

Superintendent

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $341,354 $529,832 $188,478

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $62,129 $79,468 $17,339

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - - - $2,500 $2,500

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - - $3,000 $3,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - - $3,000 $3,000 $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - - $1,537,000 $1,537,000

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - - $908,268 $908,268

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - - $728,818 $728,818

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $10,500 $0 ($10,500)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $3,224 $3,353 $129

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $30,061 $235,546 $255,888 $20,342

S040900: 040900 - Staff Develop-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - - $2,500 $2,500 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_ED_SERV - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SCH_PERFORM_ACHIEVE - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_EDUCATION_SERV - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_EDUC_SVCS - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_SCH_PERFORM_ACHIEV - 7.00 7.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 3.00 11.00 8.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Education Services - Assistant

Superintendent

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - - $36,338 $233,554 $197,216

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - - $1,396 $9,308 $7,912

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - - $1,130 $3,138 $2,008

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - - $19,190 $61,553 $42,364

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $2,300 $30,866 $103,838 $72,972

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - - $3,547 $9,902 $6,355

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic - $32,361 $754,718 $4,475,921 $3,721,202

Total Expenditures - $32,361 $754,718 $4,475,921 $3,721,202

123



Expenditures by Cost Center
Elementary School Ed Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51000: Professional $10,057,669 $10,328,280 $10,403,931 $10,610,645 $10,924,793 $314,148

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51001: Professional - Substitutes $15,261 $88,800 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51010: Clerical $3,008,782 $3,098,653 $3,117,861 $3,112,500 $3,458,303 $345,803

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51011: Clerical Substitutes $22,305 $29,939 $41,370 $41,370 $43,025 $1,655

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $1,405 $4,539 $27,582 $27,582 $28,685 $1,103

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51700: Temporary Help $30,783 $24,973 $49,047 $49,047 $51,009 $1,962

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51800: Other Salaries - $9,082 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N53102: Printing $190 $10 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,755 $1,220 $7,348 $7,348 $7,348 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences $1,484 $1,553 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 40.00 - (40.00)

APSASHC-PRIN 30.00 - (30.00)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - 41.00 41.00

DIR_ELEMENTARY_SCHOOLS - 1.00 1.00

PRINCIPAL - 34.00 34.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTPRIN 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-PRIN 3.00 - (3.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - 35.00 35.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_ELEM_SCHOOLS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SCHOOL - 33.00 33.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 43.00 43.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 1.00 - (1.00)

TCH_INTERVENTION - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-10 30.00 - (30.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 37.00 - (37.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 43.00 - (43.00)

Total Position 186.00 189.00 3.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Elementary School Ed Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $34,721 $0 $24,528 $24,528 $24,528 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $3,871 $3,871 $3,871 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional $1,034,137 $1,222,129 $378,436 $189,153 $199,323 $10,170

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical $196,876 $194,680 $74,820 $0 - $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $669 - - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51700: Temporary Help $10,920 - $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $5,948 $2,317 $3,500 $3,500 $0 ($3,500)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office $5,877 $866 $2,000 $2,000 $4,248 $2,248

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing - - $167 $167 $167 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service $9 - $34 $34 $34 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $6,627 $1,767 $1,744 $1,744 $1,744 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences $519 $9 $503 $503 $503 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $3,493 - $1,240 $1,240 - ($1,240)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,425 - $1,008 $1,008 - ($1,008)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $59,309,037 $62,398,450 - - $69,274 $69,274

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $1,547,091 $2,284,731 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $133,882 $138,108 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $1,623,293 $1,608,746 $1,864,260 $1,946,822 $1,810,047 ($136,776)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $27,042 $21,908 $25,195 $25,195 $26,203 $1,008

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51130: Inclusion Helpers $52,597 $52,075 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes $600 $439 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $124,794 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes - - $15,888 $15,888 $16,524 $636

S030400: 030400 - GT Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - - $11,192 $11,192 - ($11,192)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $8,076 - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - $330 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $235 $263 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $75 - - - -

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51010: Clerical - - - $67,734 - ($67,734)

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink $2,653 - - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction $1,216,583 $15 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi $2,031,730 $32,067 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53203: Textbooks $829,375 $0 - - - -
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Elementary School Ed Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53205: Forms/Report Cards $468 $5,440 $6,666 $6,666 $6,666 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction $67,836 $158 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $21,001 - $9,484 $9,484 $9,484 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues $15,190 $16,963 $6,666 $6,666 $6,666 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences $2,185 - $2,867 $2,867 $2,867 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55201: Instructional Equipment $5,493,314 $0 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries - $600 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $3,284,925 $3,297,516 $3,520,855 $3,774,889 $254,035

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $130,730 $127,132 $131,960 $147,680 $15,720

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $32,120 $27,455 $35,133 $36,722 $1,590

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $634,179 $651,093 $732,399 $751,345 $18,946

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $14,471 $13,014 $15,338 $16,337 $999

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $6,197,231 $1,185,588 $1,187,533 $1,278,052 $90,518

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $318,830 $136,225 $136,449 $121,876 ($14,573)

Total 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic $86,815,967 $92,306,462 $21,534,308 $21,935,420 $22,829,213 $893,793

Total Expenditures $86,815,967 $92,306,462 $21,534,308 $21,935,420 $22,829,213 $893,793
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Kindergarten

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $11,995,063 $11,777,119 $12,184,976 $407,857

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $382,199 $410,695 $424,658 $13,963

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,466,584 $2,476,039 $2,547,616 $2,810,668 $263,052

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $100,138 $97,382 $98,317 $114,372 $16,055

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $21,994 $18,800 $22,190 $25,631 $3,442

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $493,677 $506,844 $560,217 $563,022 $2,804

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $916,023 $900,950 $949,793 $48,843

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $40,667 $105,252 $103,520 $90,573 ($12,947)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $3,123,060 $16,497,602 $16,420,623 $17,163,692 $743,069

Total Expenditures - $3,123,060 $16,497,602 $16,420,623 $17,163,692 $743,069

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 143.00 0.00 (143.00)

TCH_KINDERGARTEN - 143.00 143.00

Total Position 143.00 143.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
First Grade

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $11,807,820 $10,742,494 $10,677,821 ($64,673)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $376,891 $404,991 $418,761 $13,770

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $25 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,103,936 $2,112,001 $2,433,611 $2,202,884 ($230,727)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $83,451 $81,155 $97,147 $91,028 ($6,119)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $21,837 $18,665 $21,356 $22,782 $1,426

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $484,537 $497,460 $508,506 $490,368 ($18,138)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $2 $901,717 $821,801 $832,468 $10,667

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $40,032 $103,608 $94,426 $79,385 ($15,041)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $2,733,820 $15,899,318 $15,124,332 $14,815,496 ($308,836)

Total Expenditures - $2,733,820 $15,899,318 $15,124,332 $14,815,496 ($308,836)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 130.00 - (130.00)

TCH_GRADE_01 - 123.00 123.00

Total Position 130.00 123.00 (7.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Second Grade

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $11,198,885 $10,481,406 $10,326,369 ($155,037)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $371,852 $399,576 $413,163 $13,586

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $297 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,965,456 $1,972,990 $2,357,602 $2,107,222 ($250,380)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $77,945 $75,800 $86,891 $82,115 ($4,776)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $21,339 $18,240 $22,898 $22,791 ($107)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $462,368 $474,700 $499,101 $477,256 ($21,845)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $23 $855,064 $801,828 $805,110 $3,283

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $37,961 $98,248 $92,131 $76,776 ($15,355)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $2,565,389 $15,065,779 $14,741,433 $14,310,802 ($430,631)

Total Expenditures - $2,565,389 $15,065,779 $14,741,433 $14,310,802 ($430,631)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 130.00 - (130.00)

TCH_GRADE_02 - 119.00 119.00

Total Position 130.00 119.00 (11.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Third Grade

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $9,524,069 $9,336,180 $9,993,301 $657,121

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $307,883 $330,838 $342,086 $11,248

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,581,946 $1,588,010 $1,899,435 $1,841,498 ($57,938)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $64,529 $62,753 $71,897 $73,836 $1,939

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $17,839 $15,249 $19,658 $21,634 $1,977

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $389,863 $400,261 $443,236 $460,483 $17,246

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $727,274 $714,218 $779,142 $64,924

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $32,287 $83,565 $82,064 $74,300 ($7,765)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $2,086,465 $12,709,064 $12,897,528 $13,586,280 $688,752

Total Expenditures - $2,086,465 $12,709,064 $12,897,528 $13,586,280 $688,752

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 112.00 - (112.00)

TCH_GRADE_03 - 115.00 115.00

Total Position 112.00 115.00 3.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Fourth Grade

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $9,573,039 $9,729,166 $10,501,207 $772,041

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $313,190 $336,541 $347,983 $11,443

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,672,130 $1,678,540 $1,915,188 $2,054,584 $139,396

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $65,218 $63,423 $72,481 $82,219 $9,738

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $17,422 $14,891 $18,800 $21,738 $2,938

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $392,691 $403,164 $463,608 $485,337 $21,728

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $730,974 $744,281 $818,742 $74,461

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $32,452 $83,990 $85,519 $78,076 ($7,443)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $2,179,913 $12,861,212 $13,365,585 $14,389,886 $1,024,301

Total Expenditures - $2,179,913 $12,861,212 $13,365,585 $14,389,886 $1,024,301

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 118.00 - (118.00)

TCH_GRADE_04 - 120.00 120.00

Total Position 118.00 120.00 2.00

131



Expenditures by Cost Center
Fifth Grade

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $9,239,262 $9,714,039 $10,321,839 $607,801

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs - - $291,958 $313,726 $324,393 $10,667

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $313 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,618,392 $1,624,596 $1,946,760 $2,063,481 $116,721

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $66,706 $64,870 $75,485 $84,889 $9,404

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $17,200 $14,702 $19,380 $21,751 $2,371

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $380,305 $390,448 $460,355 $477,047 $16,692

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $24 $705,598 $743,124 $804,757 $61,633

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $31,325 $81,074 $85,386 $76,742 ($8,643)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries - $2,114,265 $12,412,508 $13,358,254 $14,174,899 $816,645

Total Expenditures - $2,114,265 $12,412,508 $13,358,254 $14,174,899 $816,645

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 112.00 - (112.00)

TCH_GRADE_05 - 116.00 116.00

Total Position 112.00 116.00 4.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Middle School Ed Office

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $16 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51000: Professional $3,994,930 $4,032,995 $3,910,725 $4,591,673 $4,700,796 $109,122

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51001: Professional - Substitutes $294 - - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51010: Clerical $982,964 $1,079,676 $964,711 $1,210,504 $1,321,048 $110,544

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51011: Clerical Substitutes $4,952 $13,385 $8,663 $8,663 $9,010 $347

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $7,269 - $9,540 $9,540 $9,922 $382

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $296 $1,027 $7,348 $7,348 $7,348 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $3,120 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $24,528 $24,528 $24,528 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $939 - - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $186,339 $0 - $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $269 $2,000 $2,000 $3,125 $1,125

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 24.50 - (24.50)

APSASHC-PRIN 7.50 - (7.50)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - 24.50 24.50

PRINCIPAL - 8.00 8.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

EXC_APSASH-PRIN 0.50 - (0.50)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - 18.50 18.50

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SCHOOL - 8.50 8.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SCHOOL - 0.50 0.50

INSCH_SUSPENSION_TECH - 5.50 5.50

PARAEDUCATOR - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-10 10.50 - (10.50)

HCESC-CLER-12 17.00 - (17.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 5.50 - (5.50)

Total Position 66.50 66.50 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Middle School Ed Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing - - $166 $166 $166 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service - - $33 $33 $33 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $1,065 $1,744 $1,744 $1,744 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $2,823 $503 $503 $503 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $620 $620 - ($620)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $563 $505 $505 - ($505)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $523,626 $530,887 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $58,730 $263,550 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $211,743 $227,466 $230,215 $260,524 $287,251 $26,727

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $1,381 $1,687 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51130: Inclusion Helpers - $21,165 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $13,980 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $984 - - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $4,038 - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53205: Forms/Report Cards - - $6,667 $6,667 $6,667 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $187 - $9,483 $9,483 $9,483 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues $3,900 $1,170 $6,667 $6,667 $6,667 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences $1,130 - $2,867 $2,867 $2,867 $0

S050900: 050900 - Staff Development N52201: Consultants - $6,996 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $858,260 $861,550 $1,246,190 $1,238,507 ($7,683)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $35,311 $34,339 $48,195 $51,984 $3,790

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $10,810 $9,240 $13,065 $14,819 $1,754

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $214,499 $220,220 $284,046 $289,560 $5,514

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $3,042 $2,735 - $0 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $460,431 $399,018 $457,604 $489,600 $31,996

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $48,434 $45,792 $52,579 $46,689 ($5,890)

Total 012200 - Business Support $5,793,325 $7,832,627 $6,950,257 $8,245,714 $8,522,317 $276,603

Total Expenditures $5,793,325 $7,832,627 $6,950,257 $8,245,714 $8,522,317 $276,603
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Expenditures by Cost Center
High School Ed Office

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51000: Professional $4,943,289 $4,984,085 $5,414,260 $4,865,295 $4,741,866 ($123,429)

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51001: Professional - Substitutes $674 $53,215 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51010: Clerical $1,463,110 $1,458,080 $1,611,165 $1,458,985 $1,599,983 $140,998

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51011: Clerical Substitutes $4,512 $5,569 $9,889 $9,889 $10,285 $396

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $7,067 $14,738 $10,890 $10,890 $11,326 $436

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51700: Temporary Help $97 - - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51800: Other Salaries - $1,908 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N52001: Contracted Services - $56,510 - - $84,000 $84,000

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 $59,514 $14,170 $49,000 - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 26.50 - (26.50)

APSASHC-PRIN 7.50 - (7.50)

APSASHC-SUPV 0.00 - 0.00

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - 26.50 26.50

DIR_SECONDARY_SCHOOLS - 1.00 1.00

PRINCIPAL - 9.00 9.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-PRIN 1.50 - (1.50)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - 21.50 21.50

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SPED_SCH_ACC - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_SECO_SCHOOLS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SCHOOL - 10.50 10.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SCHOOL - 2.50 2.50

INSCH_SUSPENSION_TECH - 1.50 1.50

HCESC-CLER-10 12.50 - (12.50)

HCESC-CLER-12 23.00 - (23.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 1.50 - (1.50)

Total Position 74.50 74.50 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
High School Ed Office

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N53101: Office - $563 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $3,920 $3,333 $7,348 $7,348 $7,348 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $4,680 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $63 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $24,529 $24,529 $24,529 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $1,566 - $3,871 $3,871 $3,871 $0

S021502: 021502 - Office of the Principal-CTE N51000: Professional $408,267 $409,321 $419,282 $412,631 $432,674 $20,043

S021502: 021502 - Office of the Principal-CTE N51010: Clerical $173,067 $181,221 $180,983 $190,304 $215,458 $25,154

S021502: 021502 - Office of the Principal-CTE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $739 - $1,601 $1,601 $1,601 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $523,831 $191,991 $202,313 $10,322

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $78,307 $79,489 $59,832 ($19,657)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - $2,641 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53001: Supplies 53001 - - - $49,000 - ($49,000)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53101: Office - $2,259 $2,000 $2,000 $3,124 $1,124

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53102: Printing - - $167 $167 $167 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53103: Postage/Courier Service - - $33 $33 $33 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $341 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $834 - - - -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $3,419 $1,744 $1,744 $1,744 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $78 $504 $504 $504 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - $118 $620 $620 - ($620)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $89 $504 $504 - ($504)

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $723,722 $863,718 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $119,856 $358,197 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $80,286 $80,161 $91,827 $60,020 $67,830 $7,810

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $3,217 $1,596 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51130: Inclusion Helpers $29,966 $42,658 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $692 $22,688 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $2,500 $225 - - - -

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $17,819 $41,819 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $5,443 - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $511 - - - -

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51011: Clerical Substitutes - - $1,647 $1,647 - ($1,647)

136



Expenditures by Cost Center
High School Ed Office

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53205: Forms/Report Cards - - $6,667 $6,667 $6,667 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction - $158 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,344 $493 $9,484 $9,484 $9,484 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues $3,330 $495 $6,667 $6,667 $6,667 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences - $8 $2,867 $2,867 $2,867 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,419,677 $1,425,119 $1,526,069 $1,447,659 ($78,410)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $57,874 $56,281 $59,593 $59,329 ($264)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $17,220 $14,719 $15,194 $17,333 $2,139

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $324,912 $333,578 $322,982 $330,110 $7,129

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $14,075 $12,658 $14,931 $16,337 $1,406

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $634,729 $611,040 $529,212 $568,029 $38,817

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $67,435 $70,122 $60,807 $54,168 ($6,639)

Total 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic $8,048,554 $11,145,883 $10,988,645 $9,927,535 $9,987,138 $59,603

Total Expenditures $8,048,554 $11,145,883 $10,988,645 $9,927,535 $9,987,138 $59,603
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Special Schools Office

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51000: Professional $419,164 $431,761 $438,574 $441,032 $460,731 $19,699

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51010: Clerical $79,747 $70,906 $99,070 $81,530 $88,489 $6,958

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51011: Clerical Substitutes $854 - - - $978 $978

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $464 $347 $1,035 $1,035 $1,076 $41

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N51700: Temporary Help $2,810 $3,350 $1,488 $1,488 $1,488 $0

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $260 $457 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54102: Professional Dues - $390 - - - -

S021501: 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $92 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $334,949 $365,947 - - $73,460 $73,460

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $2,972 $85,955 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51120: Instructional Support $133,139 $167,396 $173,939 $181,108 $187,510 $6,402

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes - $1,388 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes $119 - - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $75,719 $75,364 $66,799 $66,799 $69,471 $2,672

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $28,784 $56,093 $174,235 $174,235 $181,204 $6,969

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51011: Clerical Substitutes - - $940 $940 - ($940)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 2.00 - (2.00)

APSASHC-PRIN 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - 2.00 2.00

PRINCIPAL - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SPED_SCH - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SCHOOL - 1.00 1.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 5.00 5.00

TCH_INTERVENTION - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-10 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 5.00 - (5.00)

Total Position 10.00 11.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Special Schools Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $3,518 - - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues $780 - - - - -

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N51000: Professional - - $276,730 - - -

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N51010: Clerical - - $111,909 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $190,681 $191,411 $131,171 $191,512 $60,341

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $8,562 $8,326 $5,276 $7,702 $2,426

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,532 $2,164 $1,666 $2,036 $370

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $45,185 $46,391 $33,364 $37,179 $3,815

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $94,018 $83,791 $53,831 $62,951 $9,121

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $8,249 $9,628 $6,185 $6,003 ($182)

Total 021501 - Office of the Principal-Basic $1,083,277 $1,608,673 $1,686,430 $1,179,660 $1,371,790 $192,130

Total Expenditures $1,083,277 $1,608,673 $1,686,430 $1,179,660 $1,371,790 $192,130

139



Expenditures by Cost Center
Interscholastic Athletics

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - - $143,379 $75,901 ($67,478)

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - - - $27,116 $27,116

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - - $2,000 $2,000 $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $1,889,412 $1,951,472 $1,900,107 $2,022,813 $2,180,456 $157,643

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $63,055 $59,232 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $17,049 $19,253 $36,418 $36,418 $36,418 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52001: Contracted Services $823,762 $877,890 $904,997 $904,997 $1,019,497 $114,500

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $2,080 $2,396 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 $24,820 $30,111 $47,596 $47,596 $47,596 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52301: Contracted Instruction - $5,834 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts $696,140 $685,327 $707,525 $707,525 $707,525 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 - $45,843 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - - - $26,748 $0 ($26,748)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - - - $1,053 $0 ($1,053)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - - - $401 $288 ($113)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - - - $6,819 $4,739 ($2,080)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $149,048 - $10,968 $7,994 ($2,974)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,057 - $1,260 $762 ($498)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $3,516,319 $3,828,463 $3,646,643 $3,961,977 $4,160,292 $198,314

Total Expenditures $3,516,319 $3,828,463 $3,646,643 $3,961,977 $4,160,292 $198,314

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPV_PHYS_HEALTH_INT_ATHLETICS - 0.50 0.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_CURRIC - 0.50 0.50

Total Position 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Extracurricular Activities

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $940,258 $1,013,792 $888,103 $1,038,103 $1,079,627 $41,524

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $9,453 $3,273 $4,850 - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52201: Consultants $16,475 - - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction - $105 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54104: Travel/Consultants $840 - - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55001: Equipment 55001 - $261 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $76,263 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $501 - - - -

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries $967,026 $1,094,195 $892,953 $1,038,103 $1,079,627 $41,524

Total Expenditures $967,026 $1,094,195 $892,953 $1,038,103 $1,079,627 $41,524
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Expenditures by Cost Center
School Cost Centers

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $389,294 $344,578 $401,972 $404,620 $404,620 $0
Total Contracted Services $400,802 $467,748 $531,205 $518,658 $518,658 $0
Total Supplies $4,737,730 $5,157,334 $5,754,894 $6,042,543 $6,070,743 $28,200
Total Equipment $465,363 $586,678 $329,904 $23,513 $23,513 $0
Total Other Charges $0 $5,736 - - - -
Total Fixed Charges - $2,745 - - $30,956 $30,956
Total - School Cost Centers $5,993,189 $6,564,818 $7,017,975 $6,989,334 $7,048,490 $59,156

FTE by Position

Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Executive Administration Summary 

Program Overview 

The Superintendent, Chief of Administration, and Assistant Superintendents must provide leadership, direction, 
motivation, and future planning for all aspects of the school system.  Other areas, such as instruction, operations, and 
business activities need coordination to assure all efforts are focused on the best interests of the students in the school 
system.  The executive administration serves these functions. 

Program Component Organization 

Executive Administration is comprised of the Office of the Superintendent, Chief of Administration, Equity and Cultural 
Proficiency, Communications, Family and Community Partnerships, Strategic Initiatives, Organizational Development 
and other administrative positions that perform activities associated with the overall general administration of the entire 
school system.  

Office of the Superintendent 

Program Overview 

The Superintendent is appointed by the Board of Education and is responsible for interpretation and administration of 
all Board policies, and for advising and informing the Board of educational matters, needs and progress.  According to 
Education Article, Section 4-102, Annotated Code of Maryland, the Superintendent of Schools serves as the executive 
officer, secretary and the treasurer of the Board of Education.  

Deputy Superintendent for Academics 

Program Overview 
The Deputy Superintendent for Academics will be responsible for providing strategic leadership, aligning instructional 
programs with HCPS organizational goals, and prioritizing academic achievement   The Deputy Director 
Superintendent for Academic provides oversight and support for the Assistant Superintendents for Curriculum, 
Instruction, and Assessment, Student Services, and Education Services. 

Chief of Staff 
Program Overview 
 

The Chief of Staff provides executive leadership, coordination, and strategic oversight across Harford County Public 
Schools (HCPS). In this capacity, the Chief of Staff ensures that district operations and initiatives align with the Board 
of Education’s Strategic Plan, the Superintendent’s priorities, and state education policy, which includes the 
coordination of the implementation of the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future. This role is responsible for leading and 
supporting the Superintendent and senior leadership in advancing programs that improve student outcomes and 
operational efficiency. The Chief of Staff oversees Accountability, Program Evaluation, and Grant administration 

The Chief of Staff engages community and government partners in advancing the Board of Education’s Strategic 
Plan and HCPS’s Blueprint Implementation Plan, communicates progress to stakeholders, and reports regularly to 
the Board of Education. The Chief of Staff serves as a liaison with state and local partners, including the 
Accountability and Implementation Board (AIB), the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE), the Maryland 
State Board of Education (MSBOE), Harford County Government, and other agencies connected to public education 
initiatives. Finally, the Chief of Staff leads further strategic projects and systemic reforms as identified by the 
Superintendent of Schools. 
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Communications 

 
Program Overview 
 

 
The Harford County Public Schools Communications Office operates under guidance from Board of Education Goal 2- 
“Engage families and the community to be partners in the education of our students.”  The Communications Office 
helps build community partnerships, provides citizens with a clear picture of the education services provided to 
students, and serves as an informational liaison to media, government agencies, and community organizations. The 
HCPS Communications Office is responsible for the school system’s public relations and communications efforts 
including marketing, internal and external communications, community engagement, media relations, and more. 
Educational public relations are a systematic management function, planned and designed to help improve 
understanding of the programs and services of the school system. It relies on a comprehensive, two-way 
communication process involving both internal and external stakeholders with the goal of stimulating better 
understanding of the role, objectives, accomplishments and needs of HCPS. The goal of the Communications Office is 
to assist in interpreting public attitudes, identify and help shape policies and procedures in the public interest, and carry 
out involvement and information activities, which earn public understanding and support. The Manager of 
Communications manages and coordinates these communications efforts and serves as the school system's chief 
spokesperson. The office aims to support the district’s mission, vision and goals by building strong relationships with 
stakeholders, aligning messages for key initiatives and programs, and engaging the community in two-way 
communication targeted to their needs.  

 
Climate and Culture 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Office of Climate and Culture assists HCPS in implementing COMAR 13A.01.06, Educational Equity, which 
replaces COMAR 13A.04.05, Education that is Multicultural, related to curriculum, instruction, instructional materials, 
climate, and staff development with a focus on eliminating achievement gaps and increasing academic achievement 
for all students.  The OECP provides cultural proficiency professional development to all support and professional staff 
countywide and at the school level. 
 

 
Family and Community Partnerships  

 
Program Overview  
The Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) Office of Family and Community Partnerships oversees all HCPS family 
and community engagement efforts under the guidance of Board of Education Goal 2 – “Engage families and the 
community to be partners in the education of our students.”  The Office of Family and Community Partnerships is 
responsible for developing and implementing districtwide family and community engagement strategies. The Family 
and Community Partnerships Office supports the Parent and Community Engagement (PACE) Liaisons – one in each 
of our schools – who work with teachers and administrators to design and implement family and community 
engagement strategies to help parents/caregivers and community partners work together toward student success.  The 
goal of the Family and Community Partnerships Office is to connect families, school system staff, and community 
stakeholders in meaningful partnerships that will help increase student achievement and support wellbeing by directing 
the following:  

• HCPS Parent Academy workshops, designed to engage HCPS parents/caregivers as partners in their 
children's education and provide useful information and resources parents need to help their children succeed 
in school.   

• HCPS Real Talk weekly video series, highlighting “hot topics” and sharing up-to-date information for 
parents/caregivers based on website queries and areas of interest.   

• Parent and Community Engagement (PACE) liaisons in all 54 HCPS schools, who work with administrators 
and teaching staff to assess parents’ needs, develop Learn with Me events, Parent Teacher Association (PTA) 
activities, build community partnerships, and communicate with families through website and social media 
platforms.    

• Community Schools programming, in partnership with the Title I Office and Student Services, focused on 
supporting 11 Concentration of Poverty schools through the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future grant program by: 
assessing families’ needs; building before and after school programs; designing learning opportunities for 
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family and community members; and increasing access to health and wellness support for families. The focus 
of Community Schools is to make the school a hub of community activity, addressing the needs of students 
and their families, with the goal of increasing students’ attendance and school performance.   

• Systemwide and school-based family engagement efforts, supporting schools through professional 
development, identifying parents’ needs, connecting schools with community partners and school 
performance planning in family engagement strategies.  

• Parent Academy outreach efforts, offering Parent Academy educational materials and resources at community 
events, and school-based, family-focused activities.   

• HCPS Parent Advisory Council, in partnership with HCPS PTA, equipping parent leaders to advocate for 
students and families, providing feedback and support for HCPS planning.  

• Family Friendly School Awards, celebrating and recognizing HCPS schools that demonstrate proficiency in 
family engagement strategies reflected in the National PTA Standards for Family and School Partnerships. 

• Principal Toolkit video series, focused on highlighting schools demonstrating excellence in the National PTA 
Standards for Family-School Partnerships.   

• Parent Academy social media, offering daily up-to-date information for parents/caregivers on how to help their 
children succeed in school and in the community.   

• Customer Service Task Force as co-chair of the External Customer Service subcommittee, assessing needs 
and implementing action items to increase quality customer service for parents/caregivers and the community.   

• HCPS Partnership Network, offering opportunities for teachers, businesses, and community agencies to build 
partnerships that will improve student achievement.   

• The Community Partnership Request for Qualifications process for all new community partners, working with 
the HCPS Purchasing Office, and the HCPS Partnership Committee, to review and approve new partners 
interested in working with specific schools and/or HCPS offices and departments to support HCPS students’ 
success.  

• HCPS Parent/Community Engagement Work Group, key HCPS stakeholders work together to advocate for 
parent/caregiver engagement, addressing needs and sharing strategies between departments, offices, and 
schools.  

• Volunteer recruitment policy and procedures, focused on increasing the number of parent/caregiver and 
community member volunteer hours in our schools.   

• HCPS representation on community-based boards and committees, including the Local Management Board 
for Children and Youth, and the United Way of Central Maryland, Harford County. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Executive Administration

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $3,007,316 $2,985,556 $2,725,520 $2,649,417 $2,773,372 $123,955

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

VIDEOGRAPHER - - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ADMIN 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 5.00 4.00 - (4.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

GRANTS_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

INNOVATION_SPEC - - 2.00 2.00

MAN_FAMILY_COMMUNITY_PARTNERSH - - 1.00 1.00

MAN_NORTH_STAR_RESCH_PROG_EVAL - - 1.00 1.00

MANAGER_COMMUNICATIONS - - 1.00 1.00

PUBLIC_INFORMATION_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

APSASHC-SUPV 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

CHIEF_OF_STAFF - - 1.00 1.00

DEPUTY_SUPERINT_ACADEMICS - - 1.00 1.00

DEPUTY_SUPERINT_OPERATIONS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERINT - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_CULTURE_CLIMATE - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DEPYSUPT 1.00 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-SUPT 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 2.00 - (2.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_PUBLIC - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_DEP_SUP_ACAD - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_SUPER - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CHIEF_STAFF - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_FAMILY - - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS - 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

TCH_SPEC_EQUITY_AND_CUL_PROFI - - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 5.00 3.00 - (3.00)

Total Position 21.00 19.00 19.00 0.00

 
FTE by Position

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Executive Administration

 
 
 
 Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25

Budget
FY26

Budget
FY27

Budget
FY26 - FY27

Change
Total Contracted Services $150,493 $278,459 $225,350 $207,850 $207,850 $0
Total Supplies $74,968 $86,412 $106,737 $92,683 $92,683 $0
Total Equipment $12,438 $5,449 $11,759 $0 - $0
Total Other Charges $110,144 $105,193 $118,263 $71,663 $71,663 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $817,691 $784,217 $806,575 $842,333 $35,758
Total - Executive Administration $3,355,359 $4,278,759 $3,971,846 $3,828,188 $3,987,901 $159,713
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Office of the Superintendent

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N52103: Legal Fees - ($98) - - - -

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N53101: Office - $24 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional $876,244 $889,414 $715,764 $583,809 $606,941 $23,132

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical $201,145 $160,070 $86,348 $88,092 $96,743 $8,650

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $2,807 $266 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $4,234 $4,284 $2,000 $3,600 $3,600 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52103: Legal Fees $21,927 $17,211 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52201: Consultants $100,000 $143,220 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office $4,757 $9,697 $5,000 $6,500 $6,500 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing $52 $10 $100 $100 $100 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53103: Postage/Courier Service - - $142 $142 $142 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $3,560 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $107 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $344 $434 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54102: Professional Dues $10,285 $25,835 $13,500 $13,500 $13,500 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences $14,408 $10,189 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N55001: Equipment 55001 $596 - - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,833 - $1,500 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $76,858 $77,153 $76,080 $81,053 $4,973

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-ADMIN 0.00 - 0.00

DEPUTY_SUPERINT_OPERATIONS - 1.00 1.00

SUPERINT - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DEPYSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-SUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_SUPER - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 3.00 3.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Office of the Superintendent

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,681 $2,607 $2,497 $2,477 ($20)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,923 $1,644 $1,799 $1,888 $89

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $15,567 $15,982 $18,313 $18,664 $351

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $44,202 $39,751 $29,584 $32,219 $2,634

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $77,984 $59,213 $49,146 $52,319 $3,173

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $8,254 $6,804 $5,647 $4,989 ($658)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $1,239,631 $1,491,692 $1,106,007 $957,309 $999,634 $42,325

Total Expenditures $1,239,631 $1,491,692 $1,106,007 $957,309 $999,634 $42,325
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Communications & Family Outreach

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional $145,746 $152,165 $150,653 $155,986 $165,184 $9,197

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical $38,410 $40,501 $73,577 $76,445 $49,772 ($26,674)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs - - $1,000 $1,000 $1,040 $40

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals $354,535 $368,429 $286,681 $296,829 $406,466 $109,637

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $80,221 $82,652 - ($82,652)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs - - $890 $890 $926 $36

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51800: Other Salaries $30,640 $28,407 $30,074 $30,074 $31,277 $1,203

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52001: Contracted Services - - $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - - $5,650 $5,650 $5,650 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office $2,689 $327 $3,500 $9,599 $9,599 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53102: Printing $20 $2,261 $28,000 $28,000 $28,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53103: Postage/Courier Service $29,342 $39,845 $29,342 $29,342 $29,342 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals $3,786 $2,813 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,416 $613 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54102: Professional Dues - $190 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 1.00 - (1.00)

VIDEOGRAPHER - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 3.00 - (3.00)

INNOVATION_SPEC - 2.00 2.00

MANAGER_COMMUNICATIONS - 1.00 1.00

PUBLIC_INFORMATION_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_PUBLIC - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 6.00 6.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Communications & Family Outreach

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $7,583 $5,534 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $4,908 $4,851 $6,099 $0 - $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52503: Telecom Services - $106,800 $97,300 $97,300 $97,300 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $95,124 $95,488 $78,796 $84,883 $6,086

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $3,053 $2,969 $3,130 $3,901 $771

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,270 $1,086 $1,389 $1,482 $93

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $9,291 $9,539 $9,482 $9,888 $406

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $40,778 $36,672 $43,629 $48,776 $5,147

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $43,941 $45,250 $44,265 $48,222 $3,957

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $5,236 $5,199 $5,086 $4,599 ($488)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support $619,073 $951,427 $1,022,191 $1,032,545 $1,059,305 $26,760

Total Expenditures $619,073 $951,427 $1,022,191 $1,032,545 $1,059,305 $26,760
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Culture and Climate

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional $139,864 $143,932 $143,991 $147,451 $148,810 $1,359

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical $65,249 $66,731 $33,196 $0 - $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51200: Technical Professionals $99,613 $103,584 $102,077 $0 - $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51800: Other Salaries $8,510 $4,944 $8,000 $8,000 $8,320 $320

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52201: Consultants $500 $189 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53001: Supplies 53001 - $130 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office $2,510 $3,291 $2,500 $3,000 $3,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing $40 $30 $400 $400 $400 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53103: Postage/Courier Service - - $100 $100 $100 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53201: Materials of Instruction - $57 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $354 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,052 $460 $2,104 $2,104 $2,104 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences $8,893 $9,063 $8,661 $8,661 $8,661 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N55001: Equipment 55001 $442 - $500 $0 - $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $104,186 $111,314 $108,306 $114,239 $116,742 $2,503

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $393 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $17,912 $17,912 $0 ($17,912)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $18,035 $10,654 - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $1,283 - - $22,748 $22,748

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 0.00 - 0.00

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_CULTURE_CLIMATE - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

TCH_SPEC_EQUITY_AND_CUL_PROFI - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 - 0.00

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Culture and Climate

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $58,904 $59,129 $55,467 $39,068 ($16,399)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,401 $2,334 $2,118 $1,037 ($1,081)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $959 $819 $727 $744 $16

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $15,957 $16,382 $12,351 $12,215 ($135)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $33,043 $29,662 $20,019 $20,607 $588

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $3,791 $3,408 $2,300 $1,965 ($335)

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin $448,896 $571,461 $540,782 $396,150 $387,822 ($8,328)

Total Expenditures $448,896 $571,461 $540,782 $396,150 $387,822 ($8,328)

153



Expenditures by Cost Center
Family & Community Partnerships

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional $140,680 $146,314 $144,803 $149,929 $158,770 $8,840

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical $65,418 $66,905 $33,283 $68,085 $74,964 $6,879

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51800: Other Salaries $1,288 $3,879 $2,500 $2,500 $2,600 $100

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52001: Contracted Services - $1,530 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52201: Consultants $18,000 $3,840 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office $10,039 $9,361 $6,300 $6,300 $6,300 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing $225 $76 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,378 $1,203 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences $3,595 $3,815 $3,198 $3,198 $3,198 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54107: Program Meals & Refreshments $331 $218 $500 $500 $500 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $43,213 $43,378 $47,130 $50,220 $3,090

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,054 $1,997 $2,105 $2,396 $291

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $443 $379 $610 $654 $44

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $1,384 $1,421 $3,238 $3,448 $210

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $16,094 $14,473 $17,233 $19,052 $1,819

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $16,132 $13,636 $16,678 $18,138 $1,460

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,788 $1,567 $1,916 $1,730 ($187)

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin $240,954 $318,249 $290,035 $342,023 $364,571 $22,547

Total Expenditures $240,954 $318,249 $290,035 $342,023 $364,571 $22,547

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

MAN_FAMILY_COMMUNITY_PARTNERSH - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_FAMILY - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Chief of Staff

 
 
 
 

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual  Actual Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional - - $353,977 $373,836 $19,859

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical - - $55,436 $63,924 $8,488

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51200: Technical Professionals - - $99,370 $105,121 $5,751

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office - - $2,500 $2,500 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing - - $500 $500 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - $800 $800 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences - - $8,000 $8,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - - $66,310 $70,375 $4,065

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - - $2,511 $2,882 $371

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - - $1,425 $1,520 $95

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - - $2,650 $2,941 $291

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - - $52,114 $57,475 $5,361

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $38,922 $42,128 $3,206

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

GRANTS_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

MAN_NORTH_STAR_RESCH_PROG_EVAL - 1.00 1.00

CHIEF_OF_STAFF - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CHIEF_STAFF - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 4.00 4.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Chief of Staff

 
 
 
  FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual  Actual Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - - $4,472 $4,017 ($455)

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin - - $688,986 $736,019 $47,033

Total Expenditures - - $688,986 $736,019 $47,033
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Deputy Superintendent of Academics

 
 
 
 

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual  Actual Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office - - $3,000 $3,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences - - $3,000 $3,000 $0

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $240,235 $246,300 $6,066

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $76,505 $92,888 $16,382

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - - $42,694 $47,142 $4,447

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - - $1,775 $1,837 $63

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - - $887 $950 $63

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - - $15,064 $15,603 $539

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $24,231 $26,321 $2,090

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - - $2,784 $2,510 ($274)

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin - - $411,175 $440,551 $29,376

Total Expenditures - - $411,175 $440,551 $29,376

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

DEPUTY_SUPERINT_ACADEMICS - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DEPYSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_DEP_SUP_ACAD - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Strategic Initiatives

 
 
 
 

FY25  - 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional $182,685 $189,148 $189,134 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical $32,796 $50,024 $57,056 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51200: Technical Professionals $92,465 $96,066 $96,129 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53001: Supplies 53001 - $114 - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office $949 $159 $2,500 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing $200 $286 $500 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,168 $1,495 $800 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences $5,377 $6,022 $8,000 -

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54103: Travel/Conferences - $622 - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $37,786 $37,931 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,696 $1,649 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $851 $728 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $2,372 $2,435 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $31,704 $28,512 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $24,906 $26,209 -

FY26 FY26 - 

Position/FTE Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 0.00 0.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 0.00

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 0.00

Total Position 0.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Strategic Initiatives

 
 
 
  FY25  - 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $3,003 $3,011 -

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin $315,641 $446,253 $454,594 -

Total Expenditures $315,641 $446,253 $454,594 -
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Organizational Development

 
 
 
 

FY25  - 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $81 - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional $328,722 $339,754 $336,229 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical $66,605 - $14,196 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $1,482 $1,482 $1,600 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N52201: Consultants $4,350 - $17,500 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53001: Supplies 53001 $18,237 $4,026 $18,151 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53101: Office $1,235 $7,718 $3,402 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53102: Printing $888 $969 $1,100 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $1,199 - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $5,631 $3,392 $3,000 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54102: Professional Dues - $800 - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54103: Travel/Conferences $48,682 $35,229 $47,600 -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $3,660 $598 $3,660 -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom $7,494 $3,812 $10,500 -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $4,178 $7,568 $3,000 -

S040900: 040900 - Staff Develop-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - - $2,500 -

FY26 FY26 - 

Position/FTE Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 0.00 0.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 0.00

HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 0.00

Total Position 0.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Organizational Development

 
 
 
  FY25  - 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $46,016 $46,193 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,054 $1,997 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $455 $389 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $15,289 $15,697 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $26,085 $28,274 -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $3,150 $3,249 -

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $491,164 $499,678 $558,237 -

Total Expenditures $491,164 $499,678 $558,237 -
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Human Resources Summary 
 

 
Program Overview  
 
The overall success of Harford County Public Schools, student achievement at all levels, begins with quality personnel 
both within and outside of the classroom.  HCPS has over 5,000 employees, serving over 58 different schools and 
facilities within the system.  The Human Resources Division is responsible for overseeing all aspects of the employment 
relationship and ensuring compliance in all employment matters for HCPS. In fulfillment of this responsibility, the Human 
Resources Division: 
 

• Sources, recruits, and selects a diverse workforce using emerging technologies, for both the school setting, 
as well as, all other operational areas of the school system. 

• Ensures appropriate certification and credentials for teachers and staff. 
• Participates in onboarding and transition of new staff  
• Develops strategies, proposes and manages programs to increase employee engagement, retention at all 

levels, and to ensure a positive work climate for all employees. 
• Seeks feedback through exit surveys and other means to improve HR services and overall employee work 

experience.  
• Ensures consistency throughout the system in adherence to policies, practices, and applicable laws governing 

the employment relationship to limit Board of Education exposure and liability.  
• Ensures fair and equitable practices within the workplace by continuously consulting and advising the various 

stakeholders within the school system. 
• Directs and coordinates all employee benefits programs to include health, life, leave, employee assistance 

program (EAP), educational assistance, and retirement. 
• Directs staff relations activities through interpretation of the negotiated agreements, management of the 

grievance process, and as representation for the Board of Education and Superintendent in collective 
bargaining with five employee units. 

• Conducts fingerprint supported background checks upon hire and investigations involving allegations of 
inappropriate staff behavior.  

• Manages all Human Resources and employee data input including salary, time accrual, leave balances into 
the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) platform. 

• Provides various federal, state, and local, internal and external, reports of employment data, as well as, 
information to stakeholders to inform decision-making. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Human Resources

 
 
 
 

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-SPEC-12MO 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

BACKGROUND_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 7.00 7.00 - (7.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

BENEFITS_SPEC - - 2.00 2.00

COMPLI_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_CERTIFICATION - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_HRIS - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_INVESTIGATIONS - - 1.00 1.00

HR_SEPC_STAFF_LABOR_RELATIONS - - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_CASE_MANAGER - - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_SALARY_TIME_ACCRUAL - - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_TALENT_MANAGEMENT - - 3.00 3.00

INFO_SYSTEMS_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_BENEFITS - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_TALENT_MAN - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_HR - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_STAFF_AND_LABOR_RELATIONS - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ASSTSUPV 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_HUMAN - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CERT - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_HUMAN - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_STAFF_REL - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_BENEFITS - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_HRIS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_TALENT - - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-12 8.00 8.00 - (8.00)

Total Position 29.00 29.00 29.00 0.00

 
FTE by Position

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Human Resources

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $4,897,053 $5,808,355 $5,031,983 $5,107,600 $5,369,103 $261,504
Total Contracted Services $155,194 $166,923 $180,083 $180,083 $205,083 $25,000
Total Supplies $8,704 $6,686 $13,992 $19,974 $19,974 $0
Total Equipment $2,922 $5,883 $5,982 $0 - $0
Transfers - ($1,223) - - - -
Total Other Charges $3,478,757 $2,671,143 $2,830,907 $1,390,680 $1,390,680 $0
Total Fixed Charges $144,166,260 $29,974,652 $30,182,339 $33,416,121 $35,890,067 $2,473,947
Total - Human Resources $152,708,890 $38,632,418 $38,245,286 $40,114,457 $42,874,907 $2,760,450
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Expenditures by Cost Center
HR Administration

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional $995,518 $1,037,161 $200,740 $206,829 $217,949 $11,121

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical $567,989 $586,812 $143,133 $124,646 $140,309 $15,663

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $11,501 $17,013 $59,658 $59,658 $62,044 $2,386

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals $1,063,533 $1,081,934 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51700: Temporary Help $21,681 $8,766 $4,235 $4,235 $4,235 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51800: Other Salaries - $965 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $1,622 $1,679 $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52103: Legal Fees $24,573 $166 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52201: Consultants $31,781 $3,500 $31,500 $31,500 $31,500 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52401: Bids/Notices/Advertising $889 - $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52402: Employee Background Checks $50,772 $50,278 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52403: Medical Services $45,558 $62,694 $44,875 $44,875 $69,875 $25,000

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53001: Supplies 53001 $2,170 $220 $1,662 $7,644 $7,644 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office $6,460 $6,355 $10,330 $10,330 $10,330 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53102: Printing $74 $85 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $824 $434 $5,380 $5,380 $5,380 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54102: Professional Dues $2,426 $738 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $5,354 $1,629 $16,200 $16,200 $16,200 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54106: Recruitment $54,116 $30,408 $63,727 $63,727 $63,727 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_HR - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_HUMAN - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_HUMAN - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 3.00 3.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
HR Administration

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54414: Employee Recognition $19,054 $14,251 $21,250 $21,250 $21,250 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $779 $3,771 $1,167 $0 - $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,143 $2,112 $4,815 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $65,723 $65,975 $70,694 $72,711 $2,016

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,758 $2,682 $3,158 $3,280 $122

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $854 $730 $793 $1,003 $210

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $14,225 $14,604 $15,795 $16,480 $685

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,557,847 $26,306 $25,358 $27,801 $2,443

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $16,380 $3,023 $2,914 $2,651 ($263)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support $2,908,815 $4,568,759 $831,701 $824,694 $884,077 $59,384

Total Expenditures $2,908,815 $4,568,759 $831,701 $824,694 $884,077 $59,384
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Talent Management

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional - - $255,369 $264,408 $279,999 $15,592

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical - - $242,265 $266,502 $276,637 $10,135

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - $300,504 $379,487 $308,332 ($71,155)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52103: Legal Fees - $268 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $80 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54106: Recruitment - $3,122 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $174,363 $175,031 $174,833 $163,449 ($11,384)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $7,323 $7,121 $6,588 $6,818 $230

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,881 $1,608 $2,304 $2,290 ($15)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $28,043 $28,791 $32,123 $31,489 ($633)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $13,497 $12,138 $22,308 $21,650 ($658)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $61,151 $69,645 $67,122 ($2,524)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,715 $7,026 $8,002 $6,401 ($1,602)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support - $231,291 $1,091,003 $1,226,201 $1,164,186 ($62,015)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 3.00 - (3.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

COORD_CERTIFICATION - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_TALENT_MANAGEMENT - 3.00 3.00

SUPERV_TALENT_MAN - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_CERT - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_TALENT - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-12 5.00 - (5.00)

Total Position 11.00 10.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Talent Management

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total Expenditures - $231,291 $1,091,003 $1,226,201 $1,164,186 ($62,015)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Staff Relations

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional - - $313,003 $326,659 $344,799 $18,139

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical - - $60,209 $64,174 $74,001 $9,827

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - $370,645 $315,081 $416,832 $101,752

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52103: Legal Fees - $12,358 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52402: Employee Background Checks - $342 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office - $26 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $356 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54102: Professional Dues - $1,500 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences - $1,085 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $127,015 $127,502 $129,240 $145,645 $16,405

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $4,777 $4,645 $4,554 $5,586 $1,033

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,848 $1,580 $1,977 $2,340 $363

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

BACKGROUND_TECH - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

COMPLI_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

COORD_INVESTIGATIONS - 1.00 1.00

HR_SEPC_STAFF_LABOR_RELATIONS - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_CASE_MANAGER - 1.00 1.00

DIR_STAFF_AND_LABOR_RELATIONS - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 2.00 - (2.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_STAFF_REL - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 6.00 7.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Staff Relations

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $18,680 $19,178 $22,487 $23,539 $1,052

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $32,484 $29,214 $26,897 $38,871 $11,974

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $56,905 $54,002 $64,845 $10,843

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54410: Unemployment Compensation - $10,000 - $0 $0 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,526 $6,538 $6,205 $6,184 ($21)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support - $212,998 $989,418 $951,276 $1,122,641 $171,365

Total Expenditures - $212,998 $989,418 $951,276 $1,122,641 $171,365
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Expenditures by Cost Center
HRIS

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional - - $121,440 $125,740 $133,154 $7,414

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical - - $42,187 $44,330 $50,144 $5,814

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - $200,884 $193,368 $204,771 $11,404

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $66,994 $67,251 $78,328 $84,914 $6,586

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $2,758 $2,682 $3,501 $3,991 $490

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $906 $775 $1,018 $1,087 $69

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $5,583 $5,732 $6,786 $7,063 $277

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $25,536 $22,965 $25,469 $28,143 $2,674

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $27,901 $27,803 $30,114 $2,311

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,239 $3,206 $3,195 $2,872 ($323)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support - $103,016 $495,023 $509,536 $546,254 $36,717

Total Expenditures - $103,016 $495,023 $509,536 $546,254 $36,717

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

COORD_HRIS - 1.00 1.00

HR_SPEC_SALARY_TIME_ACCRUAL - 1.00 1.00

INFO_SYSTEMS_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_AHCATS-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_HRIS - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 4.00 4.00 0.00

172



Expenditures by Cost Center
Benefits Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52201: Consultants - $30,000 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N89001: Indirect Cost Recovery - ($1,223) - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional - - $131,302 $135,950 $143,966 $8,016

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical - - $118,530 $121,276 $133,569 $12,293

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - $208,401 $215,776 $228,501 $12,724

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52103: Legal Fees - $101 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52201: Consultants - $5,537 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $64 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $41,108 - - - -

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51810: Annual Leave Payout $518,874 $786,692 $523,428 $523,428 $544,365 $20,937

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51820: Sick Leave Payout $1,717,957 $2,247,903 $1,736,053 $1,736,053 $1,805,495 $69,442

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54302: Property Insurance $1,130,976 - - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54303: Liability Insurance $1,300,308 $1,441,707 $1,440,227 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees $91,974,673 $1,653,699 $1,660,420 $109,615 $117,224 $7,609

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54402: Health Insurance-Retirees - $25,273,363 $25,337,821 $29,038,547 $29,937,143 $898,596

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees $4,505,231 $4,442 $4,320 $4,554 $5,189 $635

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54404: Dental Insurance-Retirees - $1,934,392 $1,998,047 $2,104,537 $2,209,764 $105,227

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees $752,243 $1,140 $975 $1,324 $1,417 $92

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54406: Life Insurance-Retirees - $83,485 $160,350 $85,000 $89,675 $4,675

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers $15,242,585 $4,928 $5,059 $5,782 $6,144 $362

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $37,755 $33,953 $40,442 $44,696 $4,254

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 2.00 - (2.00)

BENEFITS_SPEC - 2.00 2.00

SUPERV_BENEFITS - 1.00 1.00

EXC_AHCATS-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_BENEFITS - 2.00 2.00

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

Total Position 5.00 5.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Benefits Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security $27,054,495 ($1,296,651) $35,100 $36,185 $1,433,601 $1,397,417

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54410: Unemployment Compensation $107,408 $83,257 $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation $2,529,626 $8,888 $4,033 $4,158 $16,877 $12,719

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54412: Other Post Employment Benefits $2,000,000 - - $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54413: College Credit Reimbursement $965,701 $1,175,770 $1,280,123 $1,280,123 $1,280,123 $0

Total 012200 - Business Support $149,800,075 $33,516,355 $34,838,141 $36,602,750 $39,157,749 $2,554,999

Total Expenditures $149,800,075 $33,516,355 $34,838,141 $36,602,750 $39,157,749 $2,554,999
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Operations and Maintenance Summary 
 

Operations Management 
 
Program Overview 
 
Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) operates 54 public education facilities and various administrative buildings. 
HCPS facilities total approximately 6 million gross square feet of space. HCPS manages internal and contracted 
resources required for the transportation of approximately 32,000 students and administers a fleet management 
program for the maintenance and operations of staff vehicles that are utilized to support instructional programs and 
operational services. The Operations and Maintenance program is comprised of various non-instructional areas of the 
school system that enable teaching and learning. The Office of Operations is charged with the management of the 
departments and functions responsible for efficiently and effectively delivering Facilities Management, Planning and 
Construction, Energy Management and Community Services. Departments deliver services to schools and HCPS 
stakeholders in support of the Harford County Board of Education Strategic Plan. 
 
The primary purposes of the Office of Operations are to: 

• Oversight of operational activities required to support HCPS’ Blueprint Implementation Plan, instructional 
programs, and administrative services  

• Provide the technical skill and expertise to establish and deliver a comprehensive maintenance plan for 
school building and grounds 

• Provide the technical skills for the operations of public-school facilities 
• Manage a capital improvement program to plan, design, construct, and modernize educational facilities 

for the students and staff 
• Provide technical skills required to administer management services through the administration of policy 

and procedure related to resource conservation, renewable energy and sustainability strategies, utility 
services and energy management contracts for all HCPS educational facilities and assets  

• Administer the program for use of public-school facilities by the community 
• Administer the program for school improvement projects funded by outside organizations  
• Manage HCPS’ r e a l  property portfolio inclusive of r e q u i r e m e n t s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  acquisition, 

maintenance, utilization, leasing and disposition 
 
 

Facilities Management 
 
Program Overview 
 
The mission of the Facilities Management Department is to provide the best learning environment for students of 
Harford County Public Schools. It is also our vision to provide clean and optimally maintained buildings. We strive to 
accomplish our mission and vision by providing the technical skills and expertise to establish and deliver a 
comprehensive maintenance program for all school facilities, as well as to develop and provide a Preventative 
Maintenance Program to ensure the efficient operation of building systems and to extend the useful life of these 
systems. The Facilities Management Department develops and administers a long range Capital Improvements 
Program to ensure that equipment such as boilers, rooftop units, environmental issues, parking lots and roadways, 
grounds improvement, and all aspects of school facilities building systems are replaced or repaired in a timely manner. 
 
Included in the operations of our department are the custodians who maintain the schools and central office in a clean 
and healthy environment. Over 6,000,000 square feet of floors must be cleaned, most of which is done on a daily basis. 
Custodians also change lighting tubes, provide lawn maintenance, clear snow and ice from sidewalks, move furniture 
within the building for assemblies and special programs, remove trash, clean the cafeteria between lunch periods, and 
operate the heating and air conditioning system. 
 
Supporting Objectives: 

• Provide functional and efficient school buildings and support facilities. 
• Provide programs that support student wellness. 
• Provide safe and secure learning environments. 
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• Operational activities required to support HCPS’ Blueprint Implementation Plan and instructional programs 
and services. 

• Energy Management, Resource Conservation, Renewable Energy, and Sustainability Programs. 
• Facilities Management Program to include school planning, design, and construction requirements. 
• Property and asset management. 

 
Additionally, school buildings are an extension of the community. Schools are used for over 2,500 activities by outside 
groups each year. Activities such as Parks and Recreation, Boys and Girls Scouts, community association meetings, 
cultural events, before and after school daycare, general and primary elections, church services, and other civic events 
are held in the public school facilities. 

 
 

Resource Management and Environmental Services 
Program Overview  
 
The Office of Energy Management has developed a multi-faceted approach to managing utilities and resources to 
include Energy Management, Resource Conservation, Renewable Energy, and Sustainability Programs. This approach 
provides for energy resource optimization through coordination between the Building Automation Department, facility 
managers, and all members of the school community. Focus is directed toward improvements to the operation, 
maintenance of the equipment, and capital improvements. 
 
Our overall goal is to optimize the use of resources, such as energy, water and supplies, without adversely affecting 
indoor air quality, comfort, and safety of our building occupants.  Monitoring our utility data allows us to direct efforts 
and funding toward infrastructure improvements to meet our needs. Our second goal is to work with administrators, 
teachers, students and custodial personnel to promote conservation awareness, identify operational inefficiencies, and 
create behavior modification. Many of the operational practices we have developed are currently serving as real 
examples in classroom instruction.  Operational activities required to support HCPS’ Blueprint Implementation Plan and 
instructional programs and services. 
 
 

Planning and Construction 
 

Program Overview 
 
The purpose of the Division of Planning and Construction is to plan, construct, modernize, and improve educational 
facilities for the students and staff of Harford County Public Schools.  The department utilizes demographic data and 
other pertinent information to plan new facilities or expansions, in order to accommodate a growing student population.  
In addition, this department plans for and constructs improvements, modernizations, and additions to existing facilities 
that are old and obsolete, and that do not meet current educational program requirements. 
 
Through the development of the annual Capital Improvement Program, the Division of Planning and Construction 
analyzes population trends, birth numbers, student enrollment patterns, and residential growth in Harford County and 
assists in the planning of new school facilities to accommodate student enrollment.  Additionally, in coordination with 
Facilities Management Supervisors and Plant Chiefs, facility conditions are evaluated, and the highest priorities are 
incorporated into major projects to address the most critical systemic needs (Major HVAC, Roof, Plumbing etc.) of 
school facilities.  This information is submitted to Local and State government as a capital request for funding.  Once 
funded, the Division of Planning and Construction manages the projects and budgets from design through completion. 
 
The Division of Planning and Construction, as part of the Board of Education of Harford County Strategic Plan strives 
to implement Goal 4:  Provide safe, secure, and healthy learning environments that are conducive to effective teaching 
and learning, creativity and innovation. 
 
The learning environment consists of all conditions, resources, and facilities that directly or indirectly affect students’ 
learning.  Schools that function effectively are more likely to be desirable learning environments.  The Facilities 
Management Department Division of Planning and Construction will provide facilities and associated resources that 
support the physical, social, and academic development of students. 
 
Supporting Objectives: 

• Provide functional and efficient school buildings and support facilities. 
• Provide programs that support student wellness. 
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• Provide safe and secure learning environments. 
• Operational activities required to support HCPS’ Blueprint Implementation Plan and instructional programs 

and services. 
• Energy Management, Resource Conservation, Renewable Energy, and Sustainability Programs. 
• Facilities Management Program to include school planning, design, and construction requirements. 
• Property and asset management. 

 
The development of a sound educational program, coupled with a modern physical environment translate into a 
community school building at either the elementary, middle, or secondary level. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Operations / Facilities

 
 
 
 

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-CUSTODIAN 310.00 309.00 - (309.00)

AFSCME-FACMAN 88.00 87.00 - (87.00)

AFSCME-PLAN-CONS 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

AUTOMATED_BUILD_SYSTEMS_TECH - - 4.00 4.00

BOILER_TECH - - 2.00 2.00

BUILD_EQUIP_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

BUILD_EQUIP_MAINT_WORKER - - 4.00 4.00

BUILD_OPS_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

BUILD_TRADES_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

BUILDING_MANAGER - - 1.00 1.00

CUSTODIAL_SERV_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

CUSTODIAN - - 257.00 257.00

CUSTODIAN_CHIEF - - 53.00 53.00

DRAFTSPERSON_AND_ARCHIVIST - - 1.00 1.00

ELEC_AND_REFRIGERATION_WORKER - - 5.00 5.00

ELEC_REFRIGERATION_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_COORD_MAINT - - 1.00 1.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_COORD_OPS - - 1.00 1.00

FAC_INVENTORY_CONTROL_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

FACILITIES_WORKER - - 11.00 11.00

GROUNDS_AND_EQUIP_WORKER - - 24.00 24.00

HVAC_TECH - - 4.00 4.00

LOCKSMITH - - 2.00 2.00

PAINTER - - 3.00 3.00

PAINTING_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

PLUMBING_AND_HEATING_WORKER - - 7.00 7.00

PLUMBING_HEATING_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

PREVENTATIVE_MAINT_TECH - - 8.00 8.00

PROJECT_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

ROOF_WATER_PROOF_CREW_CHIEF - - 1.00 1.00

WORK_ORDER_COORD - - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 6.00 7.00 - (7.00)

AHCATSP-FACMAN 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 2.00 1.00 - (1.00)

 
FTE by Position

178



Expenditures by Cost Center
Operations / Facilities

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $19,297,946 $19,791,391 $21,504,150 $22,449,770 $24,403,447 $1,953,677
Total Contracted Services $4,627,767 $5,401,093 $3,943,506 $3,829,343 $3,899,343 $70,000
Total Supplies $2,075,753 $2,121,598 $2,069,347 $2,162,136 $2,684,890 $522,754
Total Equipment $109,785 $153,654 $312,258 $307,073 $377,799 $70,726
Total Other Charges $14,276,385 $15,122,817 $14,665,690 $16,908,890 $17,268,890 $360,000
Total Fixed Charges - $9,202,967 $9,127,335 $10,556,311 $11,519,487 $963,176
Total - Operations / Facilities $40,387,636 $51,793,520 $51,622,286 $56,213,523 $60,153,856 $3,940,333

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

ASSIST_SUPERV_BUILD_SYS_HVAC - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_FAC_MAN_BUILD - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_MAINT_OPS - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_MECHANICAL_SYS - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_PLANNING_CONSTRU - - 2.00 2.00

CUSTODIAL_SERV_COORD - - 4.00 4.00

FACILITIES_PLANNER - - 1.00 1.00

HVAC_SERVICE_COORD - - 1.00 1.00

PLANT_CHIEF_BUILD_TRADES - - 1.00 1.00

PLANT_CHIEF_OPS_TRADES - - 1.00 1.00

PLANT_CHIEF_PM_MAINT - - 1.00 1.00

SAFETY_SEC_TECH_SYS_COORD - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_PLANNING_CONSTRUCTION - - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_OPS - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_FACILITIES - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_FAC_MAIN - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_OPS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PAN_CONSTR - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_USE_FAC - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_FAC_MAIN - - 2.00 2.00

HCESC-CLER-12 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

Total Position 424.00 422.00 425.00 3.00

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Operations Management

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51000: Professional - - $203,751 $203,773 $214,728 $10,955

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N51010: Clerical - - $71,287 $75,979 $83,635 $7,655

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51000: Professional $0 ($1,940) $100,370 $116,294 $322,794 $206,500

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-CUSTODIAN 309.00 - (309.00)

AFSCME-FACMAN 2.00 - (2.00)

BUILD_OPS_TECH - 1.00 1.00

BUILDING_MANAGER - 1.00 1.00

CUSTODIAL_SERV_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

CUSTODIAN - 255.00 255.00

CUSTODIAN_CHIEF - 53.00 53.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 4.00 - (4.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_FAC_MAN_BUILD - 1.00 1.00

CUSTODIAL_SERV_COORD - 4.00 4.00

SAFETY_SEC_TECH_SYS_COORD - 1.00 1.00

ASSIST_SUPERINT_FOR_OPS - 1.00 1.00

DIR_FACILITIES - 0.50 0.50

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.50 - (1.50)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_FAC_MAIN - 0.50 0.50

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_OPS - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_USE_FAC - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_FAC_MAIN - 0.50 0.50

HCESC-CLER-12 1.50 - (1.50)

Total Position 320.00 321.50 1.50
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Operations Management

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51010: Clerical $0 - $68,569 $69,931 $76,990 $7,059

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51200: Technical Professionals $0 - - $341,364 $352,810 $11,447

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - $386 - $108,332 $120,883 $12,552

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51300: Custodial Wages $11,336,909 $11,535,537 $12,614,866 $13,395,988 $14,472,303 $1,076,314

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51301: Custodial Substitutes $15,826 $80,154 $100,000 $100,000 $104,000 $4,000

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51302: Custodial Addtl Hrs $167,049 $217,690 $111,819 $111,819 $116,292 $4,473

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51800: Other Salaries - $7,436 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52001: Contracted Services $0 $24,423 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52701: Custodial Services $0 $871,987 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52708: Rent / Lease $305,239 $328,728 $304,972 $304,972 $339,972 $35,000

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 $0 $436 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53103: Postage/Courier Service $29 - - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53301: Custodial Supplies $24,799 $27,506 - $38,566 $38,566 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $0 $870 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54103: Travel/Conferences - $10 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55001: Equipment 55001 - $754 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services - $971 - $5,501 $5,501 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 - - - $28,414 $28,414 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $3,442,230 $3,455,426 $4,318,495 $4,622,633 $304,139

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $128,609 $125,070 $159,556 $173,817 $14,261

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $22,900 $19,574 $21,539 $30,442 $8,903

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $8,538 $8,765 $10,171 $15,533 $5,363

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $1,472,195 $1,323,963 $1,662,574 $1,854,332 $191,758

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $913,224 $1,046,298 $1,101,983 $1,238,881 $136,898

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $112,994 $118,925 $126,619 $118,141 ($8,478)

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N51010: Clerical $61,980 $67,187 $66,050 $67,559 $74,385 $6,827

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N51300: Custodial Wages $23,511 $13,233 $23,945 $25,782 $26,118 $337

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N51302: Custodial Addtl Hrs $137,273 $156,720 $200,000 $200,000 $208,000 $8,000

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N51800: Other Salaries $192,117 $204,660 $158,507 $158,507 $164,847 $6,340

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N53001: Supplies 53001 - $100,000 - - - -

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N53301: Custodial Supplies $135,440 $39,236 $150,000 $125,000 $125,000 $0
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Operations Management

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin $12,400,172 $19,776,671 $20,272,155 $22,878,717 $24,929,018 $2,050,301

Total Expenditures $12,400,172 $19,776,671 $20,272,155 $22,878,717 $24,929,018 $2,050,301
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities Management

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - - $194,870 - ($194,870)

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55001: Equipment 55001 - $331 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51000: Professional $96,948 $100,378 - - $0 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51010: Clerical $67,202 $68,724 - $0 - $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $889,039 $904,244 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $140 - - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52602: Inspections $16,563 $2,280 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52702: Uniform Rentals $33,443 $47,601 $54,000 $54,000 $54,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 - $5,057 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53101: Office $1,909 - $3,885 $3,885 $3,885 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,365 $42 $1,203 $1,203 $1,203 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54103: Travel/Conferences - $440 $250 $250 $250 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54509: Telecom-Other $303 $202 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55001: Equipment 55001 - - $15,244 $15,244 $15,244 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $1,863 $1,863 $1,863 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $5,478 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55304: Vehicles - - $9,048 $9,048 $9,048 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-FACMAN 2.00 - (2.00)

FAC_INVENTORY_CONTROL_TECH - 1.00 1.00

WORK_ORDER_COORD - 1.00 1.00

DIR_FACILITIES - 0.50 0.50

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 0.50 - (0.50)

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_FAC_MAIN - 0.50 0.50

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_FAC_MAIN - 1.50 1.50

HCESC-CLER-12 1.50 - (1.50)

Total Position 5.00 4.50 (0.50)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities Management

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional $489,528 $496,417 $100,370 $0 $102,674 $102,674

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51010: Clerical $127,885 $130,798 $130,327 $133,112 $146,569 $13,457

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51011: Clerical Substitutes - $6,448 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs - $1,247 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $4,045,162 $4,169,437 $128,442 $133,135 $149,306 $16,171

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $106,788 $101,724 $179,949 $179,949 $179,949 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51700: Temporary Help $141,889 $152,502 $184,021 $184,021 $184,021 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51800: Other Salaries - $21,129 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $156,594 $142,859 $66,820 $63,820 $98,820 $35,000

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52002: Copier / Machine Rental ($25) $1,482 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52702: Uniform Rentals $19,088 $12,729 $24,663 $24,663 $24,663 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52705: Fire Systems $0 $63,444 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $0 $546,450 $41,109 $41,109 $41,109 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $69,433 $161,945 $22,056 $22,056 $488,896 $466,840

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53101: Office $11,281 $11,245 $11,608 $11,608 $11,608 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53102: Printing $20 $68 $500 $500 $500 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53103: Postage/Courier Service $136 $330 $500 $500 $500 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $386 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53301: Custodial Supplies - $989 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $260 - $1,318 $1,318 $1,318 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54103: Travel/Conferences $5,912 $2,012 $5,100 $5,100 $5,100 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $0 $23,213 $166,206 $166,206 $165,706 ($500)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55301: Laundry Equipment $0 $4,517 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $37,786 $37,931 $104,957 $95,003 ($9,954)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,696 $1,649 $4,017 $3,830 ($187)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $705 $603 $1,072 $872 ($200)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $5,410 $5,555 $15,599 $11,465 ($4,134)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $25,430 $22,870 $15,306 $17,917 $2,611

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $458,673 $27,509 $35,275 $30,927 ($4,348)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $36,280 $3,161 $4,053 $2,949 ($1,104)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $6,280,864 $7,752,129 $1,284,559 $1,464,540 $1,885,995 $421,455
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities Management

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total Expenditures $6,280,864 $7,752,129 $1,284,559 $1,464,540 $1,885,995 $421,455
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - Mechanical Systems

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

110000 - Maintenance

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional - - $126,489 $130,967 $138,689 $7,722

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $1,116,183 $1,141,941 $1,261,624 $119,683

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $513,636 $771,849 $477,014 $477,014 $477,014 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52501: Hardware Maintenance - $1,741 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52602: Inspections - $84 $6,707 - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52705: Fire Systems - $11,266 $215,761 $40,000 $40,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $628,744 $583,482 $635,752 $635,752 $651,132 $15,380

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53302: Laundry Supplies $2,673 $151 $2,000 $2,000 $3,215 $1,215

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $18,833 $20,924 $15,360 $15,360 $0 ($15,360)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55301: Laundry Equipment $6,639 $5,826 $1,215 $1,215 $0 ($1,215)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $265,150 $266,167 $260,654 $263,269 $2,616

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $10,722 $10,427 $10,956 $10,937 ($18)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,704 $2,311 $3,033 $3,499 $466

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $134,470 $120,931 $146,340 $168,038 $21,698

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $95,064 $97,377 $108,664 $11,287

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-FACMAN 16.00 - (16.00)

BOILER_TECH - 2.00 2.00

ELEC_AND_REFRIGERATION_WORKER - 5.00 5.00

ELEC_REFRIGERATION_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

PLUMBING_AND_HEATING_WORKER - 7.00 7.00

PLUMBING_HEATING_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_MECHANICAL_SYS - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 17.00 17.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - Mechanical Systems

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $4,220 $10,923 $11,189 $10,362 ($826)

Total 110000 - Maintenance $1,170,526 $1,812,590 $3,102,304 $2,973,798 $3,136,444 $162,647

Total Expenditures $1,170,526 $1,812,590 $3,102,304 $2,973,798 $3,136,444 $162,647
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - Operations Trades

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55202: Playground - - - - $127,620 $127,620

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $486,057 $501,055 $545,444 $44,389

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52001: Contracted Services $48,094 $47,744 $70,000 $70,000 $70,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 $154,804 $198,426 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55001: Equipment 55001 $23,766 $35,285 $31,476 $31,476 $31,476 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - ($2,222) $1,007,685 $964,328 $1,010,376 $46,048

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $36,648 $42,734 $36,786 $26,191 $26,191 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $78,291 $161,487 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $254,505 $185,213 $250,727 $252,109 $252,109 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53101: Office - $285 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $16,908 $26,363 $26,842 $26,842 $26,842 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $352,930 $354,283 $420,527 $465,148 $44,621

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $12,897 $12,542 $14,803 $17,129 $2,325

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,889 $2,470 $2,928 $3,209 $281

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $161,734 $145,449 $168,485 $186,698 $18,214

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - ($170) $114,271 $112,102 $120,732 $8,630

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $5,073 $13,130 $12,881 $11,513 ($1,368)

Total 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs $613,016 $1,230,668 $2,801,718 $2,853,726 $3,144,486 $290,761

Total Expenditures $613,016 $1,230,668 $2,801,718 $2,853,726 $3,144,486 $290,761

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-FACMAN 28.00 - (28.00)

GROUNDS_AND_EQUIP_WORKER - 24.00 24.00

PAINTER - 3.00 3.00

PAINTING_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-FACMAN 1.00 - (1.00)

PLANT_CHIEF_OPS_TRADES - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 29.00 29.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - HVAC - Auto Systems - PM

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

110000 - Maintenance

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional - - $134,231 $138,982 $147,178 $8,196

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $548,601 $547,260 $1,210,067 $1,241,879 $1,367,205 $125,326

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51800: Other Salaries - $1,350 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $764,120 $850,262 $669,922 $1,207,414 $1,207,414 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52602: Inspections $7,203 - - $36,707 $36,707 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52705: Fire Systems $155,562 $84,142 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs - $317,176 $496,492 - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $566,985 $516,922 $388,382 $418,341 $427,341 $9,000

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $7,417 $1,912 $4,921 - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55103: Software - - - $9,000 $0 ($9,000)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $332,448 $333,722 $364,833 $390,294 $25,460

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $13,670 $13,294 $13,827 $15,174 $1,347

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,035 $2,594 $3,334 $3,674 $340

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $149,406 $134,363 $158,763 $181,726 $22,963

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-FACMAN 16.00 - (16.00)

AUTOMATED_BUILD_SYSTEMS_TECH - 4.00 4.00

HVAC_TECH - 4.00 4.00

PREVENTATIVE_MAINT_TECH - 8.00 8.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-FACMAN 2.00 - (2.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_BUILD_SYS_HVAC - 1.00 1.00

HVAC_SERVICE_COORD - 1.00 1.00

PLANT_CHIEF_PM_MAINT - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 19.00 19.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - HVAC - Auto Systems - PM

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $40,864 $102,839 $105,636 $117,516 $11,880

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $7,757 $11,816 $12,138 $11,206 ($931)

Total 110000 - Maintenance $2,049,888 $2,866,204 $3,502,643 $3,710,853 $3,905,436 $194,582

Total Expenditures $2,049,888 $2,866,204 $3,502,643 $3,710,853 $3,905,436 $194,582
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Facilities - Building Trades

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

110000 - Maintenance

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $1,343,353 $1,369,952 $1,500,567 $130,615

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $25,948 $10,887 $69,831 $80,426 $80,426 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $137,958 $119,813 $157,158 $141,404 $167,000 $25,596

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53301: Custodial Supplies - $357 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $32,339 $22,875 $33,005 $25,596 $0 ($25,596)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $331,575 $332,846 $336,659 $362,387 $25,728

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $13,656 $13,280 $13,106 $13,335 $229

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,982 $2,549 $3,295 $3,465 $170

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $149,301 $134,268 $152,390 $180,068 $27,678

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $102,767 $104,801 $116,444 $11,643

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $4,562 $11,808 $12,042 $11,104 ($938)

Total 110000 - Maintenance $196,245 $656,008 $2,200,865 $2,239,670 $2,434,796 $195,126

Total Expenditures $196,245 $656,008 $2,200,865 $2,239,670 $2,434,796 $195,126

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-FACMAN 20.00 - (20.00)

BUILD_EQUIP_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

BUILD_EQUIP_MAINT_WORKER - 4.00 4.00

BUILD_TRADES_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

FACILITIES_WORKER - 11.00 11.00

LOCKSMITH - 2.00 2.00

ROOF_WATER_PROOF_CREW_CHIEF - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-FACMAN 1.00 - (1.00)

PLANT_CHIEF_BUILD_TRADES - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 21.00 21.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Resource Conservation

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

103100 - Operations

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51000: Professional $124,825 $93,849 $128,873 - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51800: Other Salaries - $248 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52001: Contracted Services $268,823 $267,918 $191,351 $191,351 $191,351 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52201: Consultants $14,399 $14,430 $19,396 $19,396 $19,396 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52301: Contracted Instruction - $265 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52705: Fire Systems - - $14,550 - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 $12,875 $19,855 $80,485 $80,485 $80,485 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $78 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54103: Travel/Conferences - $584 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54501: Electricity $9,017,576 $9,578,507 $9,129,851 $11,373,051 $11,373,051 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54502: Natural Gas $2,636,408 $2,999,300 $2,931,961 $2,931,961 $2,931,961 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54503: Oil $599,900 $508,550 $716,565 $716,565 $716,565 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54504: Sewage $416,282 $432,477 $355,000 $355,000 $435,000 $80,000

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54505: Sewage-Front Foot $18,410 $17,150 $26,190 $26,190 $26,190 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54506: Water $444,135 $448,563 $351,927 $351,927 $631,927 $280,000

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54507: Water-Front Foot $22,470 $21,140 $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54508: Energy Loan Payment $1,105,571 $1,105,571 $1,105,572 $1,105,572 $1,105,572 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55001: Equipment 55001 - - $500 $500 - ($500)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $326,747 $186,565 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $7,427 $7,456 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $335 $325 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $320 $274 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $14,323 $12,881 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $7,017 $9,859 - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,054 $1,133 - - -

Total 103100 - Operations $15,008,420 $15,725,524 $15,111,149 $17,178,998 $17,538,498 $359,500
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Resource Conservation

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total Expenditures $15,008,420 $15,725,524 $15,111,149 $17,178,998 $17,538,498 $359,500
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Environmental Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

103100 - Operations

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51200: Technical Professionals - - $336,090 $0 - $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $193,849 $143,286 $150,529 $7,244

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51300: Custodial Wages - - $33,317 $0 $91,903 $91,903

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52001: Contracted Services $553,208 $429,700 $492,125 $492,125 $492,125 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52701: Custodial Services $1,016,136 ($25,218) - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 $54,281 $129,083 $83,700 $83,700 $83,700 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $456 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional - - $134,231 $138,982 $147,178 $8,196

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $69,740 $72,916 $82,478 $9,562

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $270,269 $145,460 $544,457 $538,956 $538,956 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52602: Inspections - - - $45,273 $45,273 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $17,307 $14,640 $24,594 $57,961 $62,684 $4,723

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53301: Custodial Supplies - $396 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $2,761 $5,449 $4,723 $4,723 $0 ($4,723)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-CUSTODIAN 0.00 - 0.00

AFSCME-FACMAN 3.00 - (3.00)

CUSTODIAN - 2.00 2.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_COORD_MAINT - 1.00 1.00

ENVIRON_COMPLI_COORD_OPS - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 0.00 - 0.00

ASSIST_SUPERV_MAINT_OPS - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 4.00 6.00 2.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Environmental Services

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $116,013 $116,458 $41,257 $88,810 $47,553

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $4,730 $4,600 $1,459 $3,677 $2,218

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,581 $1,352 $605 $770 $165

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $85,640 $77,017 $40,832 $56,902 $16,070

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $58,948 $27,172 $36,797 $9,625

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,617 $6,773 $3,122 $3,509 $387

Total 103100 - Operations $1,913,962 $910,549 $2,181,974 $1,692,368 $1,885,292 $192,923

Total Expenditures $1,913,962 $910,549 $2,181,974 $1,692,368 $1,885,292 $192,923
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Planning and Construction

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

103100 - Operations

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 - $67 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53101: Office - $1,353 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $59 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $451 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54102: Professional Dues - $55 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional $525,061 $546,276 $545,233 $564,536 $597,827 $33,290

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51010: Clerical $45,306 $39,818 $47,358 $49,765 $75,350 $25,585

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $154,906 $129,817 $149,119 $153,641 $149,669 ($3,972)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51700: Temporary Help - - - $37,125 $37,125 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51800: Other Salaries - $888 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $3,502 $2,663 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52103: Legal Fees - $990 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52201: Consultants - $35,994 $74,250 $37,125 $37,125 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52401: Bids/Notices/Advertising - - $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-PLAN-CONS 2.00 - (2.00)

DRAFTSPERSON_AND_ARCHIVIST - 1.00 1.00

PROJECT_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 3.00 - (3.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_SUPERV_PLANNING_CONSTRU - 2.00 2.00

FACILITIES_PLANNER - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_PLANNING_CONSTRUCTION - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_PAN_CONSTR - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 7.00 7.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Planning and Construction

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53101: Office $2,574 $2,136 $8,000 $9,855 $9,855 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53102: Printing - $2,102 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $59 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $4,944 $3,223 $11,653 $11,653 $11,653 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54103: Travel/Conferences $2,849 $3,135 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $325 - $679 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $797 $479 $1,176 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55103: Software - $250 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $145,915 $146,474 $159,266 $170,711 $11,444

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $6,270 $6,097 $6,708 $6,151 ($556)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,844 $1,576 $2,150 $2,304 $154

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $1,969 $2,021 $2,379 $6,938 $4,559

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $77,171 $69,401 $82,553 $80,642 ($1,911)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $53,328 $56,759 $58,748 $63,853 $5,105

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $6,656 $6,522 $6,750 $6,089 ($661)

S153500: 153500 - Bldgs & Additions N52001: Contracted Services $2,427 - $18,500 $18,500 $18,500 $0

S153500: 153500 - Bldgs & Additions N52103: Legal Fees $11,853 - $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

Total 103100 - Operations $754,543 $1,062,968 $1,164,918 $1,220,853 $1,293,892 $73,038

Total Expenditures $754,543 $1,062,968 $1,164,918 $1,220,853 $1,293,892 $73,038
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Transportation Summary 
 
 

Program Overview 
 
The mission of the Transportation Department is to provide transportation to eligible students enrolled in Harford County 
Public Schools.  Primary consideration is given to the safety of the students transported, maintaining effective and 
efficient service that transports students to and from school in an environment that is conducive to learning, and to 
provide co-curricular and extra-curricular transportation for a multitude of programs. 
   
Approximately 32,000 students are provided direct transportation to and from school, in accordance with policies and 
procedures established by the Board of Education.  Additionally, thousands of students are transported to co-curricular, 
extra-curricular, special programs and field trips that are provided throughout the school year. 
 
The McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act requires schools to identify children and youth in situations where they 
are displaced from their homes and provide appropriate services.  One such service is to provide students with 
transportation to and from their school of origin.  The McKinney-Vento Act is an unfunded federal mandate that has 
required HCPS to transport students to their school of origin regardless of their location. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $9,765,728 $10,162,698 $9,999,527 $10,482,081 $11,601,202 $1,119,122
Total Contracted Services $32,018,929 $32,311,448 $33,348,467 $34,998,467 $36,978,067 $1,979,600
Total Supplies $1,699,952 $1,598,241 $1,742,379 $1,747,379 $1,747,379 $0
Total Equipment $245,049 $252,123 $230,526 $225,526 $225,526 $0
Total Other Charges $30,517 $30,225 $32,899 $32,899 $32,899 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $4,904,701 $4,781,235 $5,874,590 $6,596,524 $721,934
Total - Transportation $43,760,175 $49,259,435 $50,135,033 $53,360,942 $57,181,597 $3,820,655

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-BUSATTN 109.00 108.17 - (108.17)

AFSCME-BUSDRIV 117.00 117.00 - (117.00)

AFSCME-SPEC-12MO 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

AFSCME-VEHMEC-H 9.00 9.00 - (9.00)

BUS_ATTENDANT - - 111.83 111.83

BUS_DRIVER - - 119.83 119.83

BUS_ROUTING_ASSOCIATE - - 3.00 3.00

DISPATCHER_SPED - - 2.00 2.00

FLEET_INVENTORY_COORD - - 1.00 1.00

VEHICLE_MECHANIC - - 5.00 5.00

VEHICLE_MECHANIC_HELPER - - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 6.00 6.00 - (6.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

COMPLI_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

FLEET_MAINT_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_FLEET_MAINT - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_TRANSPORTATION - - 3.00 3.00

TRANSPORTATION_COORD - - 4.00 4.00

DIR_TRANSPORTATION - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - - -

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_TRANS - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_TRANS - - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-10 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 4.00 5.00 - (5.00)

Total Position 255.00 254.17 260.67 6.50

 
FTE by Position

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object

200



Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation Service Area Direction

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

090000 - Transportation

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51000: Professional $686,141 $637,585 $711,368 $727,078 $716,099 ($10,978)

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51010: Clerical $272,385 $285,770 $284,593 $298,020 $336,338 $38,318

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $1,546 $739 $1,050 $1,050 $1,092 $42

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51200: Technical Professionals $467,386 $465,929 $483,487 $502,045 $520,037 $17,992

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs - - $2,000 $2,000 $2,080 $80

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52001: Contracted Services - - $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $3,714 $4,600 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52502: Software Subscriptions $95,988 $95,988 $119,561 $119,561 $119,561 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs - - $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53001: Supplies 53001 - $7 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53101: Office $3,524 $4,557 $11,000 $12,500 $12,500 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-SPEC-12MO 3.00 - (3.00)

BUS_ROUTING_ASSOCIATE - 3.00 3.00

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 4.00 - (4.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 4.00 - (4.00)

SUPERV_FLEET_MAINT - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_TRANSPORTATION - 3.00 3.00

TRANSPORTATION_COORD - 4.00 4.00

DIR_TRANSPORTATION - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_TRANS - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_TRANS - 4.00 4.00

HCESC-CLER-10 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-CLER-12 5.00 - (5.00)

Total Position 18.00 18.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation Service Area Direction

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53102: Printing $2,412 $3,297 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53103: Postage/Courier Service $106 $40 $100 $100 $100 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $838 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53401: Vehicle Fuel/Oil $7,450 $4,877 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $9,125 $11,287 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54102: Professional Dues $4,162 $4,487 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54103: Travel/Conferences $881 $2,904 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55001: Equipment 55001 $455 $546 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $1,260 $1,322 $1,500 $0 - $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55103: Software $243,334 $243,920 $225,526 $225,526 $225,526 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $255,345 $256,323 $262,102 $283,440 $21,338

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $11,046 $10,742 $10,688 $11,591 $903

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,392 $2,899 $3,416 $4,020 $604

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $22,926 $23,537 $27,449 $24,505 ($2,944)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $102,960 $92,593 $109,340 $124,771 $15,431

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $103,287 $113,266 $116,826 $122,024 $5,198

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $13,079 $13,014 $13,423 $11,636 ($1,787)

Total 090000 - Transportation $1,799,870 $2,280,727 $2,413,561 $2,492,124 $2,576,321 $84,197

Total Expenditures $1,799,870 $2,280,727 $2,413,561 $2,492,124 $2,576,321 $84,197
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation - Regular Ed

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

090000 - Transportation

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51500: Bus Drivers/Attendants ($1,906) ($997) - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52501: Hardware Maintenance - $27,939 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts $30,436,643 $30,578,175 $31,592,534 $33,242,534 $35,222,134 $1,979,600

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53001: Supplies 53001 $11,119 $10,269 $7,500 $9,500 $9,500 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53401: Vehicle Fuel/Oil $29,061 $25,631 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $2,000 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - ($73) - - - -

Total 090000 - Transportation $30,474,918 $30,640,943 $31,632,034 $33,282,034 $35,261,634 $1,979,600

Total Expenditures $30,474,918 $30,640,943 $31,632,034 $33,282,034 $35,261,634 $1,979,600
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation - Special Ed

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

090000 - Transportation

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51200: Technical Professionals $197,321 $196,313 $98,113 $101,586 $223,779 $122,193

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $106,033 $108,616 - ($108,616)

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $135 $46 $4,500 $4,500 $4,680 $180

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51500: Bus Drivers/Attendants $5,999,821 $6,267,217 $6,925,414 $7,332,584 $8,311,341 $978,757

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51501: Bus Drivers/Attendants Subs $462,432 $516,296 $130,395 $130,395 $135,611 $5,216

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51502: Bus Drivers/Attendants Addtl Hrs $1,074,957 $1,119,782 $640,947 $640,947 $666,585 $25,638

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51800: Other Salaries $25,622 $89,312 $30,578 $30,578 $31,801 $1,223

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52001: Contracted Services $212,240 $189,817 $285,000 $285,000 $285,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52403: Medical Services $31,358 $33,416 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts $766,551 $948,996 $732,742 $732,742 $732,742 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53001: Supplies 53001 $303,553 $322,565 $614,000 $614,000 $614,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53301: Custodial Supplies - $14,438 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53401: Vehicle Fuel/Oil $941,152 $828,738 $788,000 $788,000 $788,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $4,645 $1,207 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54103: Travel/Conferences $9,366 $8,554 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N54414: Employee Recognition $2,339 $1,786 $2,899 $2,899 $2,899 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-BUSATTN 108.17 - (108.17)

AFSCME-BUSDRIV 117.00 - (117.00)

AFSCME-VEHMEC-H 2.00 - (2.00)

BUS_ATTENDANT - 111.83 111.83

BUS_DRIVER - 119.83 119.83

DISPATCHER_SPED - 2.00 2.00

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

COMPLI_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 228.17 234.67 6.50
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation - Special Ed

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - $2,324 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,705,416 $2,715,786 $3,672,189 $4,087,230 $415,042

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $103,465 $100,618 $137,443 $149,322 $11,879

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $13,011 $11,122 $10,790 $14,557 $3,767

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $94,104 $96,614 $129,399 $119,949 ($9,449)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $558,198 $501,994 $507,420 $656,195 $148,775

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $613,118 $537,384 $546,423 $637,972 $91,549

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $53,994 $60,376 $62,785 $60,838 ($1,947)

Total 090000 - Transportation $10,031,491 $14,682,112 $14,422,515 $15,878,295 $17,562,501 $1,684,205

Total Expenditures $10,031,491 $14,682,112 $14,422,515 $15,878,295 $17,562,501 $1,684,205
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Transportation - Field Trips

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

090000 - Transportation

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51500: Bus Drivers/Attendants $6,549 $7,301 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51800: Other Salaries - $18 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52301: Contracted Instruction - $4,806 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts $305,784 $350,370 $398,310 $398,310 $398,310 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $544 - - - -

Total 090000 - Transportation $312,333 $363,038 $398,310 $398,310 $398,310 $0

Total Expenditures $312,333 $363,038 $398,310 $398,310 $398,310 $0
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Vehicle Maintenance

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

090000 - Transportation

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51200: Technical Professionals $481,580 $500,684 $98,113 $101,586 $190,969 $89,383

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $402,532 $417,757 $369,330 ($48,427)

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $8,315 $10,946 $10,000 $10,000 $10,400 $400

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51700: Temporary Help $22,141 $1,260 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N51800: Other Salaries - $90 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52001: Contracted Services - $2,218 - - - -

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52602: Inspections - $1,412 $10,500 $10,500 $10,500 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53001: Supplies 53001 - $52,663 $13,250 $14,750 $14,750 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N53304: Tools $9,769 $10,962 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N55001: Equipment 55001 - $4,011 $1,500 $0 - $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $61,302 $64,409 $64,404 $67,339 $75,060 $7,721

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $166,651 $73,711 $150,820 $150,820 $150,820 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $87,994 $52,018 $98,156 $98,156 $98,156 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53301: Custodial Supplies - $3,590 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53401: Vehicle Fuel/Oil $303,810 $263,752 $158,373 $158,373 $158,373 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $133,378 $133,890 $140,651 $151,789 $11,138

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $5,493 $5,342 $5,301 $4,867 ($434)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-VEHMEC-H 7.00 - (7.00)

FLEET_INVENTORY_COORD - 1.00 1.00

VEHICLE_MECHANIC - 5.00 5.00

VEHICLE_MECHANIC_HELPER - 1.00 1.00

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

FLEET_MAINT_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 8.00 8.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Vehicle Maintenance

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,244 $1,063 $1,454 $1,569 $115

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $62,800 $56,477 $67,454 $76,243 $8,789

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $42,903 $43,226 $44,881 $49,304 $4,423

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $5,071 $4,967 $5,157 $4,702 ($455)

Total 090000 - Transportation $1,141,562 $1,292,615 $1,268,613 $1,310,178 $1,382,831 $72,653

Total Expenditures $1,141,562 $1,292,615 $1,268,613 $1,310,178 $1,382,831 $72,653
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Safety and Security Summary 
 

Program Overview 
 
The Safety and Security Office is responsible for advancing the security within Harford County Public Schools by 
integrating safety into the fabric of the school system through evaluation, education, and training.  Through collaboration, 
the Department of Safety and Security shall persist to amalgamate the components of environmental and personal safety 
and security into every aspect of the educational/operational practices of the Harford County Public Schools System. 
 
The office has increased security personnel to address growing safety and security needs throughout HCPS. The addition 
of the School Safety Liaison's (SSL) position has positively impacted the safety, security, and climate in schools. HCPs 
currently have School Safety Liaisons assigned to all secondary schools. The School safety Liaison’s primary 
responsibility is to ensure the safety and security of students and staff. He/She is present throughout the building during 
the school day and provides a sense of security for students in part by establishing positive relationships.  Remaining 
present by walking the halls and greeting students as they arrive each day plays a pivotal role in contributing to their 
success and well-being. 
 
The addition of three Regional Security Coordinator (RSC) positions has provided supervision and oversight for the 26 
School Safety Liaisons deployed to schools. Each coordinator oversees a region of approximately 19 schools. Regional 
Coordinators are responsible for supporting schools in the areas of emergency preparedness, emergency drill, and other 
safety and security matters as needed. RSC’s identify and define security-related problems, collect and analyze data, 
establish facts, draw valid conclusions, and shares information with school-based administration, SROs and/or the 
Supervisor of Safety and Security as appropriate. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Safety & Security

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $1,530,335 $1,735,210 $1,663,428 $2,134,427 $2,421,280 $286,853
Total Contracted Services $720,706 $668,513 $866,200 $1,263,326 $1,342,544 $79,218
Total Supplies $26,098 $19,374 $19,100 $19,100 $19,100 $0
Total Equipment $295,970 $300,366 $319,568 $319,568 $319,568 $0
Total Other Charges $10,094 $8,881 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $602,598 $580,828 $937,501 $998,786 $61,285
Total - Safety & Security $2,583,204 $3,334,943 $3,463,125 $4,687,922 $5,115,278 $427,356

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-SAF-SEC 25.00 34.00 - (34.00)

SCH_SAFETY_LIAISON - - 34.00 34.00

AHCATSP-ADMIN 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 3.00 4.00 - (4.00)

SCH_SAFETY_LIAISON_REG_COORD - - 3.00 3.00

SUPERV_SAFETY_AND_SECURITY - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA_ESP-CLER-10 - 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SAFETY - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SAFETY - - 1.00 1.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_PATHOLOGIST - - 0.00 0.00

Total Position 30.00 40.00 40.00 0.00

 
FTE by Position

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Safety & Security Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

103100 - Operations

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51000: Professional $156,585 $159,429 $156,918 $162,473 $172,053 $9,580

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51010: Clerical $59,028 $63,257 $63,220 $27,779 $30,507 $2,728

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51200: Technical Professionals $0 - $242,279 $323,087 $321,391 ($1,695)

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $519,896 $614,701 $297,625 $689,671 $668,072 ($21,599)

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $72,374 $109,651 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51800: Other Salaries - $1,689 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52001: Contracted Services - - - $397,126 $476,344 $79,218

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $1,295 $1,295 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52503: Telecom Services $97,300 $0 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52704: Security Services $47,413 $317,190 $485,000 $485,000 $485,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $309,903 $350,028 $380,000 $380,000 $380,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53001: Supplies 53001 $22,895 $15,443 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-SAF-SEC 16.00 - (16.00)

SCH_SAFETY_LIAISON - 12.00 12.00

AHCATSP-ADMIN 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 4.00 - (4.00)

SCH_SAFETY_LIAISON_REG_COORD - 3.00 3.00

SUPERV_SAFETY_AND_SECURITY - 1.00 1.00

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA_ESP-CLER-10 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SAFETY - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SAFETY - 1.00 1.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_PATHOLOGIST - 0.00 0.00

Total Position 22.00 18.00 (4.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Safety & Security Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53101: Office $3,203 $3,913 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N53204: Books/Subs/Periodicals - $18 $100 $100 $100 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $8,083 $6,425 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54103: Travel/Conferences $1,260 $1,429 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54301: Fines, Violations & Alarms $751 $675 $500 $500 $500 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55001: Equipment 55001 $161,881 $126,145 $166,444 $166,444 $166,444 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $500 $500 $500 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $964 $10,536 $2,624 $2,624 $2,624 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N55303: Security Systems $133,125 $163,685 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $108,929 $109,346 $317,665 $253,279 ($64,387)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $4,544 $4,419 $13,211 $10,384 ($2,827)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,079 $922 $1,041 $2,798 $1,757

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $6,084 $6,247 $5,519 $12,291 $6,772

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $68,061 $61,208 $125,063 $104,851 ($20,213)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $70,567 $58,143 $92,030 $92,501 $471

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $6,146 $6,622 $10,574 $8,821 ($1,753)

Total 103100 - Operations $1,595,956 $2,210,920 $2,225,817 $3,384,108 $3,372,159 ($11,949)

Total Expenditures $1,595,956 $2,210,920 $2,225,817 $3,384,108 $3,372,159 ($11,949)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SS - School Based

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

103100 - Operations

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $722,452 $786,484 $791,386 $819,417 $1,112,776 $293,359

S103100: 103100 - Operations N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs - - $112,000 $112,000 $116,480 $4,480

S103100: 103100 - Operations N52704: Security Services $264,795 - - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $352 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $183,322 $184,024 $204,207 $289,337 $85,130

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $7,202 $7,004 $8,436 $12,259 $3,823

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,306 $1,116 $1,538 $2,407 $869

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $3,469 $3,562 $4,181 $11,351 $7,170

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $78,635 $70,717 $84,147 $103,922 $19,775

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $58,353 $60,541 $62,685 $86,351 $23,666

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $4,902 $6,956 $7,203 $8,235 $1,032

Total 103100 - Operations $987,247 $1,124,024 $1,237,307 $1,303,814 $1,743,119 $439,305

Total Expenditures $987,247 $1,124,024 $1,237,307 $1,303,814 $1,743,119 $439,305

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-SAF-SEC 18.00 - (18.00)

SCH_SAFETY_LIAISON - 22.00 22.00

Total Position 18.00 22.00 4.00
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Special Education Summary 
 

 
Program Overview 
 
Harford County Public Schools Department of Special Education is dedicated to the provision of a free, appropriate public 
education (FAPE) to all students with disabilities in need of special education and related services. The Department of 
Special Education provides direction and support to leadership and administration throughout the school system for 
special education including related services, specialized programs and activities.  The Director and Coordinators of 
Special Education provide leadership, support, accountability for results related to a seamless, comprehensive system 
of coordinated services to children and students with disabilities, birth through 21, and their families. These 
administrators supervise approximately 591 certified/licensed special education teachers and related services 
providers.  Additionally, oversight and support is provided to approximately 621 support services personnel, including 
Para-educators, Inclusion Helpers, and Technicians.   They administer and oversee Non-Public Placement; Early 
Intervention Program; the Partners for Success Resource Center; the Child Find Office; Early Intervention Programs, 
and the Infants and Toddlers Program.  The Department of Special Education chairs Central IEP teams; communicates 
with parents, parent groups, and agencies; conducts professional development activities in the area of special 
education law, instruction, assessments, and increased access and achievement in the general education setting. 
Administrative staff facilitate the development and monitoring of federal and state grants; quality assurance; compliance 
with regulatory expectations; due process and the Maryland On-Line IEP Program.   
 
Programs and services for students with educational disabilities require Special Education services which are 
developed under their leadership.  The services to which these administrators provide direction include:  consultative 
services; itinerant services (speech, hearing, vision, assistive technology, audiology, transition, physical, and 
occupational therapy); instructional services in home schools and cluster/regional programs; special school services; 
infants/toddlers-early intervention programming, and facilitation of placement in and oversight to non-public schools. 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Special Education

 
 
 
 

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 0.00 - - -

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN - 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-PRIN - 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 6.00 6.00 - (6.00)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_BIRTH_TO_FIVE_PROG - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_NONPUBLIC_PLACEMENT - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_COMPLI - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_ELEM - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_SEC - - 1.00 1.00

COORD_TRAINING_TECH_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

DIR_SPED - - 1.00 1.00

PRINCIPAL - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

HCEA_ESP-INCLHELPS - 8.00 - (8.00)

HCEA_ESP-INSTASST1 15.00 5.00 - (5.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SPED - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SPED_SCH - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED_I_T - - 2.00 2.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED_SCH - - 1.00 1.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - - 171.00 171.00

INTERPRETER - - 3.00 3.00

PARAEDUCATOR - - 453.00 453.00

TECH_BEHAVIORAL - - 1.00 1.00

TECH_BRAILLE - - 3.00 3.00

HCEA-PSYCH - 2.00 - (2.00)

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 363.00 363.40 - (363.40)

HCEA-TCH-SENON 41.80 37.80 - (37.80)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 17.00 25.00 - (25.00)

HCEA-TCH-THERAP 103.60 99.20 - (99.20)

AUDIOLOGIST - - 0.60 0.60

BEHAVIORAL_ANALYST - - 3.00 3.00

COMMUNITY_BASED_INSTRUCT - - 1.00 1.00

OCCUPATIONAL_THERAPIST - - 18.00 18.00

PHYSICAL_THERAP_INFANTS_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

 
FTE by Position
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Special Education

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $60,570,475 $68,257,498 $66,975,916 $69,206,147 $74,520,342 $5,314,195
Total Contracted Services $401,852 $478,330 $329,123 $329,123 $329,123 $0

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST - - 3.60 3.60

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST_ASSIST - - 1.00 1.00

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST_INFANTS_TOD - - 2.00 2.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_ASSIST - - 3.00 3.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_PATHOLOGIST - - 73.00 73.00

TCH_ASSISTIVE_TECH - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_AUGMENTATIVE_COMMS - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_EARLY_INTERVENTION - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_HEARING_IMPAIRED - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_INFANTS_TODD_SPED - - 6.00 6.00

TCH_MENTOR_SPED - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_PE - - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPEC_ADAP_PE - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_INFANTS_AND_TODDLERS - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_NONPUBLIC_PLACEMENT - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK_SPED - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPEC_PRESCH_SUPPORT - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_SPECIAL_ED_CHILD_FIND - - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_SPED - - 16.80 16.80

TCH_SPEC_SPED_STRIVE_PROG - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPEC_SPEECH_LANGUAGE - - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPED - - 354.00 354.00

TCH_SPED_EARLY_INTERVENTION - - 16.00 16.00

TCH_SPED_EVALUATOR - - 13.00 13.00

TCH_TRANSITION_RESOURCE - - 3.67 3.67

TCH_VISUALLY_IMPAIRED - - 3.80 3.80

THERAPEUTIC_COUNS_INTERVEN - - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 4.00 6.00 - (6.00)

HCESC-INCLHELPS 172.00 163.00 - (163.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 455.00 467.00 - (467.00)

HCESC-INTERPRET 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

OCCUPATIONAL_THERAPIST_A3 - - 0.40 0.40

RELATED_SERVICES_SUB - - 0.00 0.00

Total Position 1,187.40 1,194.40 1,193.87 (0.53)

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Special Education

 
 
 
 Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget FY26 - FY27

Change
Total Supplies $129,988 $180,912 $240,114 $270,674 $361,601 $90,927
Total Equipment $62,399 $70,680 $122,727 $114,127 - ($114,127)
Transfers $10,035,133 $13,345,456 $13,560,792 $10,640,406 $15,640,406 $5,000,000
Total Other Charges $157,244 $167,415 $154,041 $154,041 $154,041 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $24,360,412 $24,461,843 $27,729,162 $29,650,921 $1,921,760
Total - Special Education $71,357,091 $106,860,703 $105,844,556 $108,443,680 $120,656,434 $12,212,754
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Admin Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $186 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries - $13,854 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52103: Legal Fees - $531,338 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52104: Settlements - $9,197 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53001: Supplies 53001 - $2,836 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53101: Office - $9,862 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53102: Printing - $2,094 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53103: Postage/Courier Service - $107 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction - $17,461 $3,040 - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $13,392 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54103: Travel/Conferences - $650 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54509: Telecom-Other - $151 - - - -

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N53201: Materials of Instruction - $59 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 5.00 - (5.00)

COORD_NONPUBLIC_PLACEMENT - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_COMPLI - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_ELEM - 1.00 1.00

COORD_SPED_SEC - 1.00 1.00

COORD_TRAINING_TECH_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

DIR_SPED - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SPED - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 8.00 8.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Admin Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N53101: Office - $53 - - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51000: Professional $835,914 $881,640 $861,894 $882,831 $928,122 $45,291

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51010: Clerical $111,608 $119,544 $119,254 $127,407 $140,304 $12,896

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs - - $250 $250 $260 $10

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N51200: Technical Professionals $70,018 - $82,375 - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N52103: Legal Fees $53,724 - $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N52104: Settlements $107,894 $1,525 $109,683 $109,683 $109,683 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53001: Supplies 53001 - $16 - - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53101: Office $10,507 $819 $10,000 $14,032 $14,032 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53102: Printing $17 - $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53103: Postage/Courier Service $78 - $1,850 $1,850 $1,850 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $361 - - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $12,134 $3,513 $20,450 $20,450 $20,450 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N54102: Professional Dues $195 $271 - - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N54103: Travel/Conferences $4,815 $5 $6,945 $6,945 $6,945 $0

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $4,032 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $143,996 $144,548 $145,274 $158,307 $13,033

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $5,910 $5,748 $5,337 $6,460 $1,123

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,629 $2,247 $2,431 $2,975 $544

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $38,021 $39,035 $45,082 $45,831 $749

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $9,155 $8,233 - $0 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $58,263 $81,381 $77,283 $82,910 $5,627

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $9,087 $9,351 $8,880 $7,906 ($974)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $1,206,904 $1,875,994 $1,591,815 $1,529,235 $1,607,535 $78,300

Total Expenditures $1,206,904 $1,875,994 $1,591,815 $1,529,235 $1,607,535 $78,300
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Harford Academy

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

060400 - SE Public Sch Instr

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom $1,744,036 $1,934,013 $1,767,740 $1,662,088 $1,602,613 ($59,475)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $43,218 $56,348 $25,931 $25,931 $26,968 $1,037

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - - - $53,058 $53,058

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51120: Instructional Support $1,295,642 $1,397,451 $1,421,368 $1,471,172 $1,625,130 $153,958

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $141,185 $150,777 $62,176 $62,176 $64,663 $2,487

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51122: Instructional Support Addtl Hrs $1,487 $229 $2,000 $2,000 $2,080 $80

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51130: Inclusion Helpers $262,755 $385,027 $350,633 $411,510 $505,762 $94,251

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-ASSTPRIN 1.00 - (1.00)

APSASHC-PRIN 1.00 - (1.00)

ASSIST_PRINCIPAL - 1.00 1.00

PRINCIPAL - 1.00 1.00

HCEA_ESP-INCLHELPS 3.00 - (3.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_SPED_SCH - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED - 1.00 1.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - 18.00 18.00

INTERPRETER - 1.00 1.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 37.00 37.00

TECH_BEHAVIORAL - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 20.00 - (20.00)

TCH_SPEC_SPED - 0.80 0.80

TCH_SPED - 20.00 20.00

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

HCESC-INCLHELPS 13.00 - (13.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 36.00 - (36.00)

HCESC-INTERPRET 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 78.00 81.80 3.80
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Harford Academy

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes $28,354 $39,678 $5,715 $5,715 $5,944 $229

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51700: Temporary Help $524 $519 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries $109,948 $215,478 - - $114,400 $114,400

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction $6,907 - - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53206: Testing Supplies $3,729 $0 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $1,451 - - - -

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N51000: Professional $268,617 $276,750 - $283,716 $297,500 $13,784

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N51010: Clerical $108,851 $97,992 - $115,675 $106,665 ($9,010)

S061500: 061500 - SE Office of the Principal N51011: Clerical Substitutes - $2,185 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $983,680 $987,450 $1,173,448 $1,310,886 $137,438

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $38,462 $37,403 $45,425 $52,082 $6,656

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $6,297 $5,383 $6,688 $7,785 $1,098

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $144,187 $148,032 $182,924 $193,433 $10,508

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $339,321 $266,715 $293,313 $326,312 $32,999

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $28,762 $30,437 $33,702 $31,117 ($2,585)

Total 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr $4,015,252 $6,098,605 $5,110,982 $5,775,484 $6,326,398 $550,914

Total Expenditures $4,015,252 $6,098,605 $5,110,982 $5,775,484 $6,326,398 $550,914

222



Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Elementary

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

060400 - SE Public Sch Instr

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51010: Clerical $41,567 $43,674 $43,452 $45,660 $82,155 $36,495

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom $11,656,818 $12,574,620 $13,659,152 $13,309,409 $12,732,925 ($576,484)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $468,736 $523,530 $434,900 $209,900 $218,296 $8,396

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51120: Instructional Support $8,845,200 $9,434,717 $9,924,369 $10,290,746 $10,870,788 $580,042

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $135,050 $118,186 $54,332 $54,332 $56,505 $2,173

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51122: Instructional Support Addtl Hrs $4,369 $2,274 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51130: Inclusion Helpers $2,148,714 $3,105,541 $2,466,006 $2,853,848 $3,308,499 $454,651

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes $35,900 $42,557 $42,816 $42,816 $44,529 $1,713

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51132: Inclusion Helpers - Addtl Hrs - $801 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries $813,601 $886,571 - $815,000 $847,600 $32,600

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52201: Consultants $137,062 ($51,792) - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA_ESP-INCLHELPS 5.00 - (5.00)

HCEA_ESP-INSTASST1 5.00 - (5.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED_SCH - 1.00 1.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - 115.00 115.00

INTERPRETER - 2.00 2.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 297.00 297.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 175.00 - (175.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 2.00 - (2.00)

TCH_SPED - 164.00 164.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-INCLHELPS 105.00 - (105.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 294.00 - (294.00)

HCESC-INTERPRET 2.00 - (2.00)

Total Position 589.00 580.00 (9.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Elementary

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52301: Contracted Instruction $952 - - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53001: Supplies 53001 $211 $54 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53101: Office - $82 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $30 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction $60,883 $63,199 $186,434 $216,002 $192,802 ($23,200)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53206: Testing Supplies $8,984 $37,096 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N55001: Equipment 55001 - - $4,568 $0 - $0

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $17,664 - - -

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N51800: Other Salaries - $419 - $17,664 $18,371 $707

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53101: Office - $62 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $6,703,263 $6,728,958 $7,909,688 $7,919,408 $9,720

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $270,940 $263,484 $307,498 $312,586 $5,089

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $37,194 $31,792 $35,425 $43,958 $8,533

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $1,028,800 $1,056,240 $1,256,698 $1,233,749 ($22,950)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $2,553 $2,296 $2,883 $3,403 $520

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,988,302 $1,920,303 $2,025,521 $2,102,922 $77,401

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $171,212 $219,486 $232,734 $200,536 ($32,198)

S140000: 140000 - Community Svcs N53201: Materials of Instruction - $7,418 - - - -

Total 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr $24,358,045 $36,991,303 $37,056,251 $39,625,824 $40,189,032 $563,208

Total Expenditures $24,358,045 $36,991,303 $37,056,251 $39,625,824 $40,189,032 $563,208
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Secondary

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51820: Sick Leave Payout - ($25,202) - - - -

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $600 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51010: Clerical - - - - $30,507 $30,507

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom $11,908,449 $12,630,991 $12,895,413 $13,486,209 $14,020,110 $533,901

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $176,325 $317,824 $176,660 $176,660 $183,726 $7,066

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51120: Instructional Support $3,985,533 $4,384,880 $4,733,840 $4,775,540 $4,646,366 ($129,174)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $5,062 $4,370 $22,626 $22,626 $23,531 $905

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51130: Inclusion Helpers $1,265,618 $1,211,107 $1,414,537 $1,318,608 $1,176,468 ($142,140)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes $542 $127 $23,668 $23,668 $24,615 $947

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries $267,684 $297,921 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51820: Sick Leave Payout - $25,202 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52001: Contracted Services - $158 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52201: Consultants $23,240 - - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction $14,582 $1,910 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53206: Testing Supplies - $3,128 $22,682 $22,682 $22,682 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $839 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

ADMIN_SUPP_ASSIST_SCHOOL - 1.00 1.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - 38.00 38.00

PARAEDUCATOR - 112.00 112.00

TECH_BRAILLE - 3.00 3.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 162.00 - (162.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 0.00 - 0.00

TCH_SPED - 161.00 161.00

HCESC-INCLHELPS 45.00 - (45.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 128.00 - (128.00)

HCESC-INTERPRET 1.00 - (1.00)

HCESC-TECHNICIA 3.00 - (3.00)

Total Position 339.00 315.00 (24.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Secondary

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N51100: Teachers - Classroom $4,050 - $31,701 $31,701 $0 ($31,701)

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N51800: Other Salaries - - - - $32,969 $32,969

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $4,568,217 $4,585,728 $5,322,126 $5,468,772 $146,646

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $178,525 $173,612 $201,027 $216,976 $15,949

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $34,217 $29,248 $36,108 $41,767 $5,659

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $777,092 $797,818 $926,231 $907,198 ($19,033)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $11,771 $10,585 - $7,411 $7,411

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,422,396 $1,453,728 $1,493,725 $1,548,854 $55,129

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $121,418 $166,059 $171,631 $147,700 ($23,931)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries $17,651,084 $25,967,489 $26,537,905 $28,008,542 $28,499,652 $491,110

Total Expenditures $17,651,084 $25,967,489 $26,537,905 $28,008,542 $28,499,652 $491,110
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Birth to Five

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

060400 - SE Public Sch Instr

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51000: Professional $0 - $149,934 $153,720 $161,187 $7,467

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51010: Clerical $100,155 $107,272 $106,727 $114,330 $131,835 $17,505

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom $1,724,624 $1,796,777 $616,730 $648,096 $2,834,034 $2,185,939

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $126,604 $56,748 $50,000 $50,000 $52,000 $2,000

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

COORD_BIRTH_TO_FIVE_PROG - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SPED_I_T - 2.00 2.00

HCEA-PSYCH 2.00 - (2.00)

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 6.00 - (6.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

HCEA-TCH-THERAP 7.20 - (7.20)

AUDIOLOGIST - 0.20 0.20

OCCUPATIONAL_THERAPIST - 1.60 1.60

PHYSICAL_THERAP_INFANTS_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST_INFANTS_TOD - 2.00 2.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_PATHOLOGIST - 4.00 4.00

TCH_INFANTS_TODD_SPED - 6.00 6.00

TCH_SPEC_INFANTS_AND_TODDLERS - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_PREK_SPED - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPEC_PRESCH_SUPPORT - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPED - 9.00 9.00

TCH_SPED_EARLY_INTERVENTION - 16.00 16.00

HCESC-CLER-12 2.00 - (2.00)

OCCUPATIONAL_THERAPIST_A3 - 0.40 0.40

Total Position 19.20 47.20 28.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Birth to Five

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $1,025,100 $1,002,061 $1,500,301 $498,240

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries - $4,554 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52001: Contracted Services - $119 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52201: Consultants $66,990 ($22,875) $131,740 $131,740 $131,740 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53001: Supplies 53001 - $2,101 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $564 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction $16,377 $19,525 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $70,026 $67,192 $54,306 $54,306 $54,306 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54102: Professional Dues - $250 - - - -

S060900: 060900 - SE Staff Development N51800: Other Salaries - $1,347 - - - -

S061600: 061600 - SE Instr Admin & Supv N53101: Office - $16 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $398,325 $399,852 $405,968 $1,018,235 $612,267

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $16,262 $15,814 $15,949 $43,402 $27,454

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $4,478 $3,828 $4,937 $11,569 $6,631

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $76,407 $78,445 $86,082 $208,812 $122,730

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $5,961 $5,361 $6,574 $7,910 $1,336

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $146,916 $145,403 $146,743 $360,121 $213,379

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $17,755 $16,707 $16,861 $34,341 $17,481

Total 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr $2,104,776 $2,699,694 $2,812,446 $2,849,867 $6,562,294 $3,712,427

Total Expenditures $2,104,776 $2,699,694 $2,812,446 $2,849,867 $6,562,294 $3,712,427
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Related Services

 
 
 
 

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

PARAEDUCATOR - 7.00 7.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.40 - (0.40)

HCEA-TCH-SENON 37.80 - (37.80)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 21.00 - (21.00)

HCEA-TCH-THERAP 92.00 - (92.00)

AUDIOLOGIST - 0.40 0.40

BEHAVIORAL_ANALYST - 3.00 3.00

COMMUNITY_BASED_INSTRUCT - 1.00 1.00

OCCUPATIONAL_THERAPIST - 16.40 16.40

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST - 3.60 3.60

PHYSICAL_THERAPIST_ASSIST - 1.00 1.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_ASSIST - 3.00 3.00

SPEECH_LANGUAGE_PATHOLOGIST - 69.00 69.00

TCH_ASSISTIVE_TECH - 3.00 3.00

TCH_AUGMENTATIVE_COMMS - 3.00 3.00

TCH_EARLY_INTERVENTION - 1.00 1.00

TCH_HEARING_IMPAIRED - 2.00 2.00

TCH_MENTOR_SPED - 1.00 1.00

TCH_PE - 3.00 3.00

TCH_SPEC_ADAP_PE - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_SPECIAL_ED_CHILD_FIND - 1.00 1.00

TCH_SPEC_SPED - 16.00 16.00

TCH_SPEC_SPED_STRIVE_PROG - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPEC_SPEECH_LANGUAGE - 2.00 2.00

TCH_SPED_EVALUATOR - 13.00 13.00

TCH_TRANSITION_RESOURCE - 3.67 3.67

TCH_VISUALLY_IMPAIRED - 3.80 3.80

THERAPEUTIC_COUNS_INTERVEN - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-INSTASST1 9.00 - (9.00)

RELATED_SERVICES_SUB - 0.00 0.00

Total Position 160.20 160.87 0.67
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Related Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $206 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - ($36,318) $28,398 $312,648 $284,250

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51101: Teachers - Classroom Subs $115,422 $133,752 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $11,313,794 $14,596,236 $14,026,351 $14,159,169 $15,256,340 $1,097,171

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51111: Teachers - Non-Classroom Subs - - $29,100 $29,100 $30,264 $1,164

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51120: Instructional Support $325,456 $344,880 $332,857 $357,682 $304,734 ($52,949)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51121: Instructional Support Substitutes $41,336 $27,235 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51800: Other Salaries $37,711 $34,878 $34,965 $34,965 $36,083 $1,118

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52201: Consultants $770 - $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $11,220 $6,616 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53001: Supplies 53001 $6,000 - - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53103: Postage/Courier Service - $801 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink $989 $95 $2,108 $2,108 $2,108 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction $726 $10,252 - - $114,127 $114,127

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53206: Testing Supplies - $865 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $70,074 $72,065 $72,340 $72,340 $72,340 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54102: Professional Dues - $2,807 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54103: Travel/Conferences - $85 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N55001: Equipment 55001 $60,096 $5,034 $81,466 $81,466 - ($81,466)

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,303 - $32,661 $32,661 - ($32,661)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $2,608,058 $2,618,055 $2,986,342 $3,284,878 $298,536

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $100,337 $97,575 $110,138 $127,497 $17,359

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $28,268 $24,162 $29,703 $36,604 $6,901

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $583,556 $599,120 $674,992 $715,162 $40,170

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $25,147 $22,615 $25,680 $31,613 $5,933

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1,124,737 $1,103,492 $1,112,712 $1,232,020 $119,308

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $100,387 $126,116 $127,852 $117,486 ($10,365)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $11,985,897 $19,806,293 $19,174,365 $19,873,008 $21,681,605 $1,808,596

Total Expenditures $11,985,897 $19,806,293 $19,174,365 $19,873,008 $21,681,605 $1,808,596
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Expenditures by Cost Center
SE - Non-Public

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

060400 - SE Public Sch Instr

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - - $103,766 $109,490 $5,723

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N53201: Materials of Instruction - $32 - - - -

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $2,702 - - - -

S060700: 060700 - SE Nonpublic N88001: Other Transfers $10,035,133 $13,345,456 $13,560,792 $10,640,406 $15,640,406 $5,000,000

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - - - $22,965 $24,791 $1,826

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - - - $773 $890 $117

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - - - $4,960 $5,037 $76

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - - $7,938 $8,496 $558

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - - - $912 $810 ($102)

Total 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr $10,035,133 $13,348,190 $13,560,792 $10,781,720 $15,789,919 $5,008,199

Total Expenditures $10,035,133 $13,348,190 $13,560,792 $10,781,720 $15,789,919 $5,008,199

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

TCH_SPEC_NONPUBLIC_PLACEMENT - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 1.00 1.00 0.00
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Student Services Summary 
 
Program Overview 
 
Student Services provides a range of programs and services designed to provide the opportunity for all students to achieve 
maximum benefit from their educational experience.  Student Services encompasses Pupil Personnel Services, Psychological 
Services, Health Services, School Counseling Services, Discipline Support Services Health and Wellness Services and 
Behavioral Health and Social Work. 
 
 
The mission of Student Services is to provide an integrated professional service to students that: 

• Supports and empowers them to achieve their academic, health, personal and career goals  
• Advocates recognition and respect for their diverse cultural backgrounds and individual needs at all levels  
• Enhance the educational process by addressing the cognitive, behavioral, physical, emotional and social factors that 

affect learning 
• Emphasize prevention and intervention support systems, which are enhanced by partnerships with schools, families, 

and the community 
 

 
Student Support Administration Office 

 
Program Overview 
 
The Student Support Administrative Office provides executive leadership, coordination, and oversight of the offices of Health 
Services, Psychological Services, Pupil Personnel Services, School Counseling Services, Health and Wellness Services, 
Behavioral Health and Social Work and Special Education.  

 
Health Services 

 
Program Overview 
 
The mission of Harford County Public Schools Health Services is to assist students to maximize their learning potential by 
promoting their optimum health status. Our nurses support student success and achievement by identifying health concerns 
though assessment, intervention, and follow-up for all students in the school setting. Through our core values of competence, 
caring and respect, we assist students to assume personal responsibility and self-care behaviors directed toward the 
achievement of their own health and well-being. “School nurses, grounded in ethical and evidence-based practice, are the 
leaders who bridge health care and education, provide care coordination, advocate for quality student-centered care, and 
collaborate to design systems that allow individuals and communities to develop their full potential (NASN, 2017).  
 
Using the model of a nurse in every school building, health services strive to identify barriers to learning and develop plans to 
maximize student success. In addition to providing acute care and the management of communicable diseases, school nurses 
perform case management to assist students with chronic health care conditions.  
 
Our school nurses document their care on a computer data system to ensure that data is readily available and retrievable for 
analysis and program planning. Our vision and hearing program (upon admission to school and grades 1, 4 and 8) is one 
example of how school nurses are vital to helping students realize their learning potential. Linkages to our local health 
department ensure that public health guidance and immunization compliance are implemented with fidelity. School nurses 
manage and provide leadership and supervision of their health services program and serve as health educators for students, 
staff, and families. School staff health promotion activities include activities such as CPR/AED training, blood borne pathogen 
education, stop the bleed training and anaphylaxis awareness. 
 
 
The office is responsible for providing orientation and ongoing professional development for school nurses. The office also 
establishes program guidelines included in the Health Services Handbook and HCPS Nursing Practice Guidelines. Substitute 
nurses and contractual nurses are secured, as necessary.  

 
 

 
 
 

Psychological Services 
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Program Overview 
 
The Department of Psychological Services is a division of HCPS’ Student Support Services Branch. The Department’s mission 
is to ensure that all students have access to a full continuum of psychological services to meet their varied and individual 
needs. School psychologists support the academic, socio-emotional, and interpersonal development of students. Typical 
services include, but are not limited to:  

• Early screening and identification of at-risk learners 
• Staff/parent consultation on academic, behavioral, and mental health issues 
• Individual student assessment and assignment to special education programs & interventions 
• Design, delivery, and progress monitoring of academic and behavioral interventions for students 
• Trauma response/crisis management; behavioral threat/risk for violence/suicide appraisal 
• Direct intervention with students (i.e., small group or individual student counseling; teaching problem-solving/conflict 

resolution/self-management skills) 
• Data analysis, interpretation, and data-based decision making 
• Service coordination/case management & referral to outside agencies 
• Support to school, department, and system improvement initiatives 
• Home/School/Community collaboration 
• In-service training for staff and parents 
• Program development and research 

 
 

 

Pupil Personnel Services 
 

Program Overview 
 
The Office of Pupil Personnel Services is a division of HCPS’ Student Services branch. The Division’s mission is to ensure 
that all students attend school regularly and can access the necessary support and services that will enable them to be 
successful in school, at a career, and in their local communities. There are a total of 14 pupil personnel workers.  Ten pupil 
personnel workers are school based, serving an average of five schools each, and providing direct intervention and case 
management services to students and families who are experiencing academic, behavioral, emotional, physical, and/or social 
difficulties in their assigned geographic region. Two of the pupil personnel workers provide the same services, but to a single 
school which has been identified as a community school. Two of the pupil personnel workers are central-office-based and 
provide specialized support including administrative hearings for student discipline, education for students experiencing 
homelessness, and oversight of students assigned to home and hospital instruction and non-HCPS students receiving home 
instruction.  Pupil personnel workers collaborate with a variety of school staff and external stakeholders to effectively advocate 
for students and their families.  They serve as a resource and liaison for the school and community to maximum benefits from 
their educational experience. 
 

 
 

School Counseling 
 

Program Overview 
 
School Counseling is an integral part of the educational program which seeks to focus attention on individual students as they 
strive to make wise choices based on realistic concepts of themselves and the world in which they live. Inherent in school 
counseling is the promotion of the worth and dignity of all students and the belief that they have unique interests, needs, 
abilities, and aptitudes, as well as the capacity for growth and change. It is the function of school counseling to provide for 
students' maximum opportunity to realize potential through a developmental, comprehensive and continuous program of 
services from pre-kindergarten through high school and beyond, with a focus on college and career readiness for all students.  
 
The School Counseling Office is responsible for the recruitment, training, observation, evaluation, and ongoing professional 
development of school counselors, the training and deployment of regional trauma responders, the electronic maintenance 
and production of duplicate diplomas and other archived records for the public, and the monitoring, data collection, review, 
and evaluation of the School Counseling program. 
 

 
 

Health and Wellness Services 
 

Program Overview 
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The Office of Health and Wellness works directly and provides guidance to the following departments: Office of School 
Counseling, Office of School Psychologists, Health Services and School Nursing. The office also oversees and provides 
guidance to all 17 Community Schools and their Community School Coordinators as well as the Assistant Supervisor of 
Community Schools, Psychologist Supervisor, Social Worker Supervisor, The Counseling Office Supervisors and the 
Supervisor of Health Services.    
   
The Office of Health and Wellness coordinates with MSDE on the CHRC to provide supports to our students and families in 
need. The Director of Health and Wellness also serves as a liaison to the Harford County Health Department to collaborate on 
professional development and agency support to the district and community.  
 
 

Behavioral Health and Social Work 
 

Program Overview 
The office of Behavioral Health and Social Workers supervises, observes, and evaluates all school & programmatic social 
workers as well as all licensed professional counselors. In doing so, the office provides weekly clinical supervision to all master 
level social workers, reviews and co-signs MA billing when required, coordinates professional development opportunities for 
school social workers and licensed professional counselors, and maintains current knowledge of state social work licensing 
requirements/standards. 
  
In addition, the office coordinates school based mental health services, maintains current and continuous knowledge of local 
and national behavioral health resources, and consults with school-based student services staff members regarding 
appropriate and available behavioral health supports/resources for individual students, families, and the school community.  
  
The office represents HCPS at the following meetings/work groups:  

o Suicide Prevention Workgroup  
o Local Care Team   
o Mental Health & Addictions Advisory Council (MHAAC)  
o Board Member Harford County Office on Mental Health  
o Handle With Care  
o MD Center for School Safety Behavioral Health Coordinator Meetings  
o MD School Mental Health Response Team  
o Multi-Disciplinary Team  
o Community Partnerships  
o Parent & Community Engagement 
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Student Support Services

 
 
 
 

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AHCATSP-NURSES 66.40 64.40 - (64.40)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 2.00 2.00 - (2.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

COMPLI_SPEC_TITLE_IX - - 1.00 1.00

HEALTH_SPEC - - 1.00 1.00

SCH_NURSE - - 64.00 64.00

SUPERV_HEALTH_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

APSASHC-PPW 10.00 10.00 - (10.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 4.00 4.00 - (4.00)

ASSIST_SUPERINT_STUD_SUP_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

PUPIL_PERSONNEL_WORKER - - 10.00 10.00

SUPERV_PSYCH_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_PUPIL_PERSONNEL_SERV - - 1.00 1.00

SUPERV_SCH_COUNSELING - - 1.00 1.00

SUPV_SCH_SOCIAL_WORKERS - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT - 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 0.00 - 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_STUD_SVCS - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_HEALTH - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_HEALTH - - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SCH_COUNS - - 21.00 21.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_STUD_SVCS - - 13.00 13.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - - 6.00 6.00

HCEA-PSYCH 42.20 42.20 - (42.20)

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SCHCOUN 108.00 106.00 - (106.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

HCEA-TCH-SW 10.00 10.00 - (10.00)

PSYCHOLOGIST - - 42.20 42.20

SCH_COUNSELOR - - 105.00 105.00

SOCIAL_WORKER - - 10.00 10.00

TCH_SPEC_CAREER_COACHING - - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 37.00 37.00 - (37.00)

HCESC-INCLHELPS 5.00 6.00 - (6.00)

HCESC-INSTASST1 0.00 - - -

PART_TIME_NURSE_A3 - - 2.40 2.40

 
FTE by Position
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Student Support Services

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $22,768,537 $24,069,372 $24,827,877 $24,995,896 $26,593,454 $1,597,558
Total Contracted Services $281,795 $1,431,097 $1,702,580 $1,827,580 $1,827,580 $0
Total Supplies $88,540 $91,418 $122,438 $114,800 $414,800 $300,000
Total Equipment $24,415 $12,465 $25,923 $0 - $0
Transfers $2,117,792 $1,972,343 $2,153,398 $2,153,398 $2,153,398 $0
Total Other Charges $35,576 $35,937 $73,029 $73,029 $73,029 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $7,469,372 $7,515,007 $8,286,515 $8,756,430 $469,916
Total - Student Support Services $25,316,655 $35,082,005 $36,420,252 $37,451,218 $39,818,691 $2,367,473

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Total Position 287.60 284.60 285.60 1.00

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Student Support Admin Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

070000 - Student Personnel Services

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51000: Professional - - $194,851 $200,761 $211,555 $10,794

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51010: Clerical - $17 $74,820 $76,505 $84,211 $7,706

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $33,162 $33,289 $36,338 $38,628 $2,290

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,361 $1,324 $1,396 $1,595 $200

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $671 $574 $776 $828 $52

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $11,171 $11,469 $13,187 $13,605 $418

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $1 $20,659 $21,211 $22,951 $1,741

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $917 $2,374 $2,437 $2,189 ($248)

Total 070000 - Student Personnel Services - $47,300 $339,358 $352,611 $375,563 $22,952

Total Expenditures - $47,300 $339,358 $352,611 $375,563 $22,952

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

ASSIST_SUPERINT_STUD_SUP_SERV - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-ASSTSUPT 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 0.00 - 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_COORD_STUD_SVCS - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
School Health Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54102: Professional Dues - $130 - - - -

S012102: 012102 - General Supp-ExecAdmin N54102: Professional Dues - $130 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - $5,385 - - - -

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51000: Professional $94,411 $202,199 $136,607 $141,442 $149,782 $8,340

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51010: Clerical $65,249 $128,114 $61,071 $62,479 $68,807 $6,328

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51140: Registered Nurses $4,579,933 $4,655,240 $4,651,157 $4,620,974 $4,930,653 $309,679

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51141: Registered Nurses - Substitutes $425,491 $455,251 $441,892 $439,392 $456,968 $17,576

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51200: Technical Professionals $3,422 $95,066 $92,559 $95,835 $101,487 $5,652

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51800: Other Salaries - $32,037 - - - -

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N52001: Contracted Services $4,816 $19,410 $30,213 $5,213 $5,213 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N52403: Medical Services - - $1,900 $1,900 $1,900 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N53001: Supplies 53001 $21,245 $20,464 $47,288 $25,793 $25,793 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N53101: Office $3,358 $1,791 $400 $400 $400 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N53102: Printing $864 $157 $600 $600 $600 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N53103: Postage/Courier Service $29 - $25 $25 $25 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $7,455 $7,127 $3,413 $3,413 $3,413 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N54102: Professional Dues $4,435 $2,716 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N54103: Travel/Conferences $3,552 $4,636 $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-NURSES 64.40 - (64.40)

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

HEALTH_SPEC - 1.00 1.00

SCH_NURSE - 64.00 64.00

SUPERV_HEALTH_SERV - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_HEALTH - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

PART_TIME_NURSE_A3 - 2.40 2.40

Total Position 67.40 69.40 2.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
School Health Services

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N55001: Equipment 55001 $5,159 $4,992 - - - -

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $13,759 $340 $12,675 $0 - $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $324 $469 $1,391 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,103,875 $1,108,106 $1,304,652 $1,335,904 $31,252

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $42,242 $41,079 $48,008 $53,951 $5,944

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $9,414 $8,046 $9,336 $11,430 $2,094

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $178,758 $183,526 $208,315 $214,622 $6,307

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $33,403 $30,040 $43,848 $48,456 $4,608

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $414,804 $364,253 $374,061 $405,047 $30,987

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $33,297 $41,766 $42,980 $38,626 ($4,354)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $5,233,501 $7,451,442 $7,271,257 $7,441,916 $7,866,327 $424,411

Total Expenditures $5,233,501 $7,451,442 $7,271,257 $7,441,916 $7,866,327 $424,411
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Psychological Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

031100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Salaries

S031100: 031100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $3,732,248 $3,832,883 $4,035,801 $4,050,380 $4,374,618 $324,238

S031100: 031100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Salaries N51111: Teachers - Non-Classroom Subs $50,095 $39,203 $20,000 $20,000 $20,800 $800

S031100: 031100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries $98,437 $75,914 $100,000 $100,000 $104,000 $4,000

S041100: 041100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - $429 - - - -

S041100: 041100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Supplies N53101: Office $1,190 $2,625 $2,500 $4,000 $4,000 $0

S041100: 041100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Supplies N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $327 - - - -

S041100: 041100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Supplies N53206: Testing Supplies $46,352 $39,125 $44,700 $44,700 $44,700 $0

S051100: 051100 - Psychological Services N52201: Consultants $20,930 $21,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $0

S051100: 051100 - Psychological Services N52707: Testing Services - $172 - - - -

S051100: 051100 - Psychological Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $3,143 $1,117 $15,000 $11,500 $11,500 $0

S051100: 051100 - Psychological Services N54103: Travel/Conferences $1,745 $1,742 $2,560 $2,560 $2,560 $0

S051100: 051100 - Psychological Services N55001: Equipment 55001 $1,201 $4,764 $1,500 $0 - $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51000: Professional - ($2,986) $154,477 $156,810 $139,103 ($17,707)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $630,729 $633,147 $710,028 $750,857 $40,830

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $24,317 $23,648 $26,436 $28,917 $2,481

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $8,207 $7,015 $8,157 $10,068 $1,910

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $172,767 $177,375 $200,407 $206,918 $6,511

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $293,449 $319,616 $321,850 $349,295 $27,445

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $35,605 $36,408 $36,981 $33,309 ($3,672)

Total 031100 - Psych Svcs-Instr Salaries $3,955,341 $5,181,390 $5,582,746 $5,702,809 $6,089,645 $386,836

Total Expenditures $3,955,341 $5,181,390 $5,582,746 $5,702,809 $6,089,645 $386,836

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_PSYCH_SERV - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-PSYCH 42.20 - (42.20)

PSYCHOLOGIST - 42.20 42.20

Total Position 43.20 43.20 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Pupil Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51130: Inclusion Helpers - - $138,297 $147,476 $162,811 $15,335

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51131: Inclusion Helpers - Substitutes - - $1,000 $1,000 $1,040 $40

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $614,117 $554,462 $619,900 $619,900 $644,696 $24,796

S030200: 030200 - Special Programs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $30,014 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N52301: Contracted Instruction $200,340 $208,758 $228,878 $228,878 $228,878 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52301: Contracted Instruction $29,861 $34,291 $25,539 $25,539 $25,539 $0

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $8,103 $7,284 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0

S060400: 060400 - SE Public Sch Instr N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $16 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51000: Professional $1,983,621 $2,041,385 $1,464,212 $1,494,388 $1,558,593 $64,204

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51010: Clerical $721,374 $757,355 $678,717 $707,990 $783,298 $75,308

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $6,420 $4,002 $5,000 $5,000 $5,200 $200

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51100: Teachers - Classroom - $548,622 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51200: Technical Professionals $95,803 $99,621 $98,113 $101,586 $107,576 $5,990

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51800: Other Salaries $20,693 $22,325 $32,743 $32,743 $34,053 $1,310

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $14,081 $14,106 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53001: Supplies 53001 - $878 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53101: Office $7,252 $12,452 $8,425 $17,282 $17,282 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AHCATSP-SPEC-12MO 1.00 - (1.00)

COMPLI_SPEC_TITLE_IX - 1.00 1.00

APSASHC-PPW 10.00 - (10.00)

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

PUPIL_PERSONNEL_WORKER - 10.00 10.00

SUPERV_PUPIL_PERSONNEL_SERV - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_STUD_SVCS - 13.00 13.00

INCLUSION_HELPER - 6.00 6.00

HCESC-CLER-12 13.00 - (13.00)

HCESC-INCLHELPS 6.00 - (6.00)

Total Position 31.00 31.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Pupil Services

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53102: Printing $225 $320 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53103: Postage/Courier Service $230 $68 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $90 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $4,521 $4,082 $4,500 $3,500 $3,500 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54102: Professional Dues $460 $515 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54103: Travel/Conferences $17 $972 $18,000 $15,500 $15,500 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54414: Employee Recognition - - $250 $250 $250 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment $1,528 $791 $5,857 $0 - $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $2,444 $1,109 $3,000 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $423,185 $424,807 $569,332 $557,008 ($12,324)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $17,626 $17,141 $23,591 $23,004 ($587)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $5,178 $4,426 $6,158 $6,564 $405

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $94,391 $96,909 $111,838 $115,216 $3,378

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $303,749 $182,316 $187,535 $202,713 $15,178

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $25,751 $20,882 $21,548 $19,331 ($2,217)

Total 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries $3,711,089 $5,213,397 $4,104,912 $4,347,035 $4,538,051 $191,016

Total Expenditures $3,711,089 $5,213,397 $4,104,912 $4,347,035 $4,538,051 $191,016
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Expenditures by Cost Center
School Counseling

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51000: Professional - - $130,438 $133,731 $140,227 $6,495

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N51010: Clerical - - $63,459 $43,039 $56,941 $13,901

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51100: Teachers - Classroom - $10,969 - $0 - $0

S030100: 030100 - Regular Programs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - - $176,418 - ($176,418)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $4,650 $5,525 $10,187 $0 - $0

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $1,650 - - $10,532 $10,532

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51010: Clerical $1,018,303 $1,033,826 $1,062,168 $1,076,877 $1,180,544 $103,667

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51011: Clerical Substitutes $2,696 $495 $1,647 $1,647 $1,713 $66

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51012: Clerical Addtl Hrs $1,222 - - - - -

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom $9,246,173 $9,418,168 $9,635,863 $9,573,553 $10,045,473 $471,920

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51111: Teachers - Non-Classroom Subs $4,181 $23,947 $45,856 $45,856 $47,690 $1,834

S031000: 031000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $4,069 $2,570 $2,570 $103,507 $100,937

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 - $203 - - - -

S041000: 041000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Supplies N53001: Supplies 53001 $7,584 $7,043 $13,500 $15,000 $15,000 $0

S041000: 041000 - Guidance Svcs-Instr Supplies N53101: Office $211 - $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $29 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences - $350 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N88001: Other Transfers - $822,782 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPERV_SCH_COUNSELING - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_SCH_COUNS - 21.00 21.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SCHCOUN 106.00 - (106.00)

HCEA-TCH-SPEC 1.00 - (1.00)

SCH_COUNSELOR - 105.00 105.00

TCH_SPEC_CAREER_COACHING - 1.00 1.00

HCESC-CLER-12 21.00 - (21.00)

Total Position 129.00 128.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
School Counseling

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S050200: 050200 - Special Program N52301: Contracted Instruction - $1,012,409 $1,372,950 $1,522,950 $1,522,950 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N52001: Contracted Services $3,168 $3,696 $7,900 $7,900 $7,900 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N52201: Consultants $8,600 $115,662 $12,200 $12,200 $12,200 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $1,936 $2,753 $4,224 $4,224 $4,224 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N54102: Professional Dues - $338 - - - -

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N54103: Travel/Conferences $210 $1,433 $1,832 $1,832 $1,832 $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $1,500 $0 - $0

S051000: 051000 - Guidance Svcs-Other Chgs N88001: Other Transfers $2,117,792 $1,149,561 $2,153,398 $2,153,398 $2,153,398 $0

S090000: 090000 - Transportation N52601: Bus/Transportation Contracts - $1,595 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $1,934,091 $1,941,505 $2,101,136 $2,277,226 $176,090

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $75,605 $73,525 $77,880 $88,790 $10,910

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $20,892 $17,858 $21,954 $25,257 $3,303

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $436,879 $448,531 $519,808 $521,095 $1,287

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $779,657 $826,248 $841,777 $886,439 $44,662

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $73,945 $94,937 $96,721 $84,532 ($12,189)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic $12,416,725 $16,937,572 $17,925,296 $18,433,471 $19,190,469 $756,998

Total Expenditures $12,416,725 $16,937,572 $17,925,296 $18,433,471 $19,190,469 $756,998
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Health and Wellness Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $397 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53201: Materials of Instruction - $62 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $5 - - - -

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51010: Clerical - - $66,393 $67,910 $74,771 $6,861

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $54,282 - - -

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N53101: Office - - - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - - - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S080000: 080000 - Student Health Services N54103: Travel/Conferences - - - $2,500 $2,500 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $7,428 $7,456 $8,102 $9,233 $1,132

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $335 $325 $343 $397 $54

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $301 $257 $190 $209 $19

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $5,012 $5,145 $3,230 $3,439 $210

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $851 $9,268 $5,195 $5,802 $607

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $493 $1,065 $597 $553 ($44)

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic - $14,883 $144,192 $90,067 $98,906 $8,839

Total Expenditures - $14,883 $144,192 $90,067 $98,906 $8,839

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

APSASHC-SUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

SUPV_SCH_SOCIAL_WORKERS - 0.00 0.00

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_HEALTH - 1.00 1.00

ADMIN_SUPP_TECH_HEALTH - 0.00 0.00

HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

Total Position 2.00 1.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Behavioral Health and Social Work

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic

S021601: 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $94 - - - -

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51000: Professional - - - - $137,464 $137,464

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51100: Teachers - Classroom - - $54,282 $0 - $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N51110: Teachers - Non-Classroom - - $699,517 $799,634 $855,343 $55,709

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53101: Office - - - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N53201: Materials of Instruction - - - - $300,000 $300,000

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $72 - $1,000 $1,000 $0

S070000: 070000 - Student Personnel Services N54103: Travel/Conferences - - - $2,500 $2,500 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $192,006 $192,741 $164,978 $220,264 $55,286

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $8,460 $8,227 $6,631 $9,582 $2,952

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $1,661 $1,420 $1,143 $2,520 $1,378

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $31,167 $31,998 $38,223 $45,669 $7,447

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $57,677 $61,172 $77,042 $15,870

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $2,561 $6,627 $7,029 $7,347 $318

Total 021601 - Instr Admin & Supv-Basic - $236,020 $1,052,490 $1,083,309 $1,659,731 $576,422

Total Expenditures - $236,020 $1,052,490 $1,083,309 $1,659,731 $576,422

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

SUPV_SCH_SOCIAL_WORKERS - 1.00 1.00

HCEA-TCH-COUNS 0.00 - 0.00

HCEA-TCH-SW 10.00 - (10.00)

SOCIAL_WORKER - 10.00 10.00

Total Position 10.00 11.00 1.00
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Office of Technology and Information Systems Summary 
 

Program Overview 
 
The Office of Technology functions across all areas of the organization including Instruction, Operations, Maintenance, 
and Administration.  The diverse responsibilities include: providing technology hardware and software for instruction 
and operational support; facilitating strategies for instructional technology; providing and maintaining the Wide Area 
Network (WAN) and Local Area Networks (LANs and Wireless LANs); installing and maintaining communications 
systems (email, voice, public address, etc.); deploying interactive multi-media systems (interactive panels, document 
cameras, large displays, etc.); maintaining complex auditorium theatrical lighting, sound systems, and technical TV 
studios; ensuring cyber-security protection measures are active; developing application programs and data analysis 
reports; providing system support for administrative/business systems; and facilitating professional staff development 
and support across all functional areas of the organization. 
 
Highly skilled and trained network administrators, engineers and technicians are responsible for the design, installation, 
operation, and maintenance of the enterprise infrastructure including the wide and local area networks; virtualized 
environments and storage area networks; instructional and administrative support systems such as email messaging, 
Student Information System, Enterprise Resource Planning and SharePoint; telephony and public address 
communications; and multi-media systems.  A team of regionally based endpoint technicians provide just in time 
support for the district’s 1:1 student devices, all staff laptops/computers, printers, and related peripherals.  Outside 
contractors are used to augment the existing staff’s ability to service and support the wide variety of highly technical 
equipment/systems. 
 
The Office of Technology is responsible for the processing of all student data, including federal and MSDE reporting, 
financial records, payroll, requisitions, purchase orders, warehouse, inventory, accounts payable, budgeting while 
maintaining a secure computing environment. 
 

249



Expenditures by Cost Center
Technology

 
 
 
 

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

Salaries $4,298,497 $4,512,063 $4,515,135 $4,674,292 $4,952,521 $278,229
Total Contracted Services $3,284,404 $3,406,809 $3,637,056 $3,637,056 $3,645,087 $8,031
Total Supplies $414,231 $1,196,494 $1,459,945 $1,521,358 $1,587,168 $65,810
Total Equipment $93,142 $6,295,299 $6,505,995 $6,504,395 $6,430,554 ($73,841)
Total Other Charges $502,619 $484,319 $766,435 $766,435 $766,435 $0
Total Fixed Charges - $1,657,499 $1,618,281 $1,774,373 $1,949,411 $175,038
Total - Technology $8,592,893 $17,552,484 $18,502,847 $18,877,909 $19,331,176 $453,267

Position FY25
Budget

FY26
Budget

FY27
Budget

FY26 - FY27
Change

AFSCME-PRINTERS 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 29.00 29.00 - (29.00)

APPLICATION_SUPPORT_ANALYST - - 4.00 4.00

ENDPOINT_TECH - - 22.00 22.00

PRINTER - - 3.00 3.00

TELECOMMUNICATIONS_TECH - - 2.00 2.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 3.00 3.00 - (3.00)

AHCATSP-TECHNOLOG 14.00 14.00 - (14.00)

APPLICATION_DEVEL_TEAM_LEADER - - 1.00 1.00

ASSOCIATE_SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - - 2.00 2.00

CLIENT_ADMINISTRATOR - - 1.00 1.00

DATABASE_ADMINISTRATOR - - 1.00 1.00

ENDPOINT_SERV_TEAM_LEADER - - 1.00 1.00

ENTERPRISE_INFRA_OPS_TEAM_LEAD - - 1.00 1.00

NETWORK_ADMINISTRATOR - - 2.00 2.00

NETWORK_ENGINEER - - 3.00 3.00

NETWORK_SECURITY_ENGINEER - - 1.00 1.00

SENIOR_SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - - 2.00 2.00

SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - - 3.00 3.00

DIR_INFORMATION_AND_TECH - - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_OTIS - - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 51.00 51.00 51.00 0.00

 
FTE by Position

 
Total Cost Center Budget / Actuals - by Object
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Technology Admin Office

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53101: Office - $4,866 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional - - $194,851 $200,761 $211,555 $10,794

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical - - $67,937 $69,139 $76,120 $6,981

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51700: Temporary Help - - $20,000 $0 - $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52001: Contracted Services - $5,600 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental - - $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52201: Consultants - $19,576 $95,280 $95,280 $95,280 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52502: Software Subscriptions - - - - $8,031 $8,031

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52704: Security Services - - $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53001: Supplies 53001 - - - - $38,833 $38,833

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office - $27,271 $6,000 $6,000 $9,393 $3,393

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $553 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences - $6,000 $32,500 $32,500 $32,500 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54509: Telecom-Other - $6,752 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55001: Equipment 55001 - - $38,833 $38,833 $0 ($38,833)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $3,393 $3,393 $0 ($3,393)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55103: Software - - $8,031 $8,031 $0 ($8,031)

S030900: 030900 - Staff Develop-Instr Salaries N51800: Other Salaries - $363 - - - -

S040100: 040100 - Regular Programs-Instr Supplies N53202: Software Moi - $736,870 $780,000 $839,913 $839,913 $0

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55201: Instructional Equipment - $5,972,909 $6,164,180 $6,164,180 $6,164,180 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54509: Telecom-Other - $299,118 $491,660 $491,660 $491,660 $0

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54510: Internet Access Fees - $145,743 $215,400 $215,400 $215,400 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

DIR_INFORMATION_AND_TECH - 1.00 1.00

EXC_APSASH-DIRECTORS 1.00 - (1.00)

EXC_HCESC-CLER-12 1.00 - (1.00)

ADMIN_SUPP_SPEC_OTIS - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 2.00 2.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Technology Admin Office

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account  Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51700: Temporary Help - - - $20,000 $20,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services - $54,240 $203,000 $203,000 $203,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52501: Hardware Maintenance - $158,533 $443,084 $443,084 $443,084 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52502: Software Subscriptions - $1,400,422 $1,837,648 $1,837,648 $1,837,648 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 - $5,085 $23,000 $23,000 $23,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $419 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - $308 - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $45,021 $45,193 $49,332 $52,676 $3,344

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,409 $1,370 $1,444 $1,279 ($165)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $653 $558 $756 $805 $50

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $2,810 $2,885 $3,288 $3,501 $213

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $21,656 $19,475 $23,075 $25,387 $2,311

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $28 $20,103 $20,647 $22,324 $1,676

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $892 $2,310 $2,372 $2,129 ($244)

Total 012200 - Business Support - $8,917,095 $10,729,842 $10,805,887 $10,830,848 $24,961

Total Expenditures - $8,917,095 $10,729,842 $10,805,887 $10,830,848 $24,961
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Application Development

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012300 - Centralized Support

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51000: Professional $321,158 $333,137 $136,761 $141,603 $149,953 $8,350

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51010: Clerical $66,436 $67,942 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals $1,782,486 $1,833,264 $1,001,021 $1,057,164 $935,607 ($121,557)

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $296,677 $288,390 $324,891 $36,501

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $53 $741 $406 $406 $422 $16

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51700: Temporary Help $8,180 $46,914 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $1,295 $1,295 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52201: Consultants $138,474 - - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52502: Software Subscriptions $510,202 $496,295 $606,873 $606,873 $606,873 $0

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N52704: Security Services $4,465 $65 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53101: Office $12,624 $3,415 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $119 - - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54102: Professional Dues $1,500 - - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54103: Travel/Conferences $7,649 $7,500 - - - -

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 4.00 - (4.00)

APPLICATION_SUPPORT_ANALYST - 4.00 4.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-TECHNOLOG 9.00 - (9.00)

APPLICATION_DEVEL_TEAM_LEADER - 1.00 1.00

ASSOCIATE_SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - 2.00 2.00

CLIENT_ADMINISTRATOR - 0.00 0.00

DATABASE_ADMINISTRATOR - 1.00 1.00

SENIOR_SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - 2.00 2.00

SOFTWARE_DEVELOPER - 3.00 3.00

Total Position 14.00 13.00 (1.00)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Application Development

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55001: Equipment 55001 $13,172 - - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55103: Software $9,342 - - - - -

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $258,474 $259,465 $271,904 $269,421 ($2,484)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $10,067 $9,790 $10,151 $10,367 $216

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,082 $2,634 $3,543 $3,630 $87

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54407: Retirement-Teachers - $10,951 $11,243 $12,103 $6,896 ($5,207)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $132,226 $118,913 $141,785 $154,991 $13,205

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $169,540 $111,266 $113,768 $109,451 ($4,316)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $17,529 $12,785 $13,072 $10,437 ($2,635)

Total 012300 - Centralized Support $2,877,155 $3,392,439 $2,567,833 $2,660,762 $2,582,941 ($77,822)

Total Expenditures $2,877,155 $3,392,439 $2,567,833 $2,660,762 $2,582,941 ($77,822)
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Endpoint Services

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $707 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - - - $120,873 $120,873

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N53001: Supplies 53001 - $40 - - $20,084 $20,084

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $216 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - - $20,084 $20,084 $0 ($20,084)

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $70,634 $113,941 $113,941 $113,941 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional - - $128,873 $133,436 $141,305 $7,869

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs - - $1,558,920 $1,614,607 $1,765,813 $151,206

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs - - $32,215 $32,215 $33,504 $1,289

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services - $9,376 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52704: Security Services - $5,505 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs - $3,278 $126,000 $126,000 $126,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $312,609 $216,963 $474,259 $474,259 $474,259 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $14,893 $19,500 $19,500 $19,500 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $16,511 $60,214 $82,000 $82,000 $82,000 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $479 $14,220 $5,046 $5,046 $5,046 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $282,849 $283,933 $329,379 $433,052 $103,673

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $11,049 $10,745 $12,675 $16,721 $4,046

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $3,545 $3,030 $3,759 $3,941 $182

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $187,484 $168,607 $200,982 $243,359 $42,377

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - - $129,116 $133,725 $157,372 $23,647

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $5,697 $14,745 $15,365 $15,007 ($358)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 22.00 - (22.00)

ENDPOINT_TECH - 22.00 22.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

CLIENT_ADMINISTRATOR - 1.00 1.00

ENDPOINT_SERV_TEAM_LEADER - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 23.00 24.00 1.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Endpoint Services

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $329,599 $886,670 $3,196,014 $3,341,974 $3,796,778 $454,804

Total Expenditures $329,599 $886,670 $3,196,014 $3,341,974 $3,796,778 $454,804

256



Expenditures by Cost Center
Enterprise Operations and Infrastructure

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012101 - General Supp-BOE

S012101: 012101 - General Supp-BOE N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $54 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $42 - - - -

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N51200: Technical Professionals - - $532,911 $551,776 $665,217 $113,441

S012300: 012300 - Centralized Support N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls - $110 - - - -

S050100: 050100 - Regular Programs-Other Chgs N55102: Computers/Business Equipment - $95,040 - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54509: Telecom-Other $343,446 ($1,152) - - - -

S103100: 103100 - Operations N54510: Internet Access Fees $134,041 - - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51000: Professional $246,809 $256,740 $126,347 $130,819 $138,533 $7,714

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $1,646,943 $1,754,877 $230,721 $239,946 $172,907 ($67,039)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51402: Maint./Mech./Tech. Addtl Hrs $32,520 $32,906 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51700: Temporary Help $225 $1,815 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N51800: Other Salaries - $8,818 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52001: Contracted Services $75,266 $73,101 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52501: Hardware Maintenance $351,411 $256,758 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52502: Software Subscriptions $1,947,985 $637,503 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52704: Security Services $2,440 - - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N52706: Contracted Maintenance / Repairs $7,701 - - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53001: Supplies 53001 $7,619 $94,690 - - $3,500 $3,500

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53101: Office $1,253 - $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-TECHNOLOG 3.00 - (3.00)

TELECOMMUNICATIONS_TECH - 2.00 2.00

AHCATSP-ASSTSUPV 1.00 - (1.00)

AHCATSP-TECHNOLOG 5.00 - (5.00)

ENTERPRISE_INFRA_OPS_TEAM_LEAD - 1.00 1.00

NETWORK_ADMINISTRATOR - 2.00 2.00

NETWORK_ENGINEER - 3.00 3.00

NETWORK_SECURITY_ENGINEER - 1.00 1.00

Total Position 9.00 9.00 0.00
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Enterprise Operations and Infrastructure

 
 
 
  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N53501: Telecom - Supplies $14,214 $17,702 $30,618 $30,618 $30,618 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54101: Mileage, Parking, Tolls $15,514 $566 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N54103: Travel/Conferences $350 - $375 $375 $375 $0

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55001: Equipment 55001 $0 $11,600 - - - -

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55101: Office Furniture/Equipment - - $500 $500 $0 ($500)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55102: Computers/Business Equipment $1,628 - $3,000 $3,000 $0 ($3,000)

S110000: 110000 - Maintenance N55104: Telecom Equipment $27,561 $64,624 $65,387 $65,387 $65,387 $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $141,466 $142,009 $134,941 $122,795 ($12,146)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $5,542 $5,390 $5,303 $4,720 ($583)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $2,043 $1,747 $2,385 $1,954 ($431)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $98,913 $88,953 $106,067 $117,199 $11,132

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $153,363 $68,083 $70,574 $75,789 $5,214

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $14,380 $7,823 $8,109 $7,227 ($882)

Total 012101 - General Supp-BOE $4,856,927 $3,721,500 $1,304,863 $1,350,800 $1,407,221 $56,421

Total Expenditures $4,856,927 $3,721,500 $1,304,863 $1,350,800 $1,407,221 $56,421
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Expenditures by Cost Center
Print Shop

 
 
 
 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Account FY24 Actual FY25 Actual Budget Budget Budget Change

012200 - Business Support

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51400: Maintenance/Mechanics/Techs $178,317 $174,546 $187,496 $194,030 $195,819 $1,789

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N51700: Temporary Help $15,370 - - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52002: Copier / Machine Rental $235,599 $243,091 $255,000 $255,000 $255,000 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N52502: Software Subscriptions $9,564 $42,171 $39,021 $39,021 $39,021 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53101: Office $2,664 $21,318 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53102: Printing $63,247 ($48,710) $145,068 $146,568 $146,568 $0

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N53104: Paper/Toner/Ink - $116,985 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N54509: Telecom-Other - $2,799 - - - -

S012200: 012200 - Business Support N55001: Equipment 55001 $24,450 $5,750 $1,600 $0 - $0

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54401: Health Insurance-Employees - $39,146 $39,296 $42,694 $34,694 ($8,000)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54403: Dental Insurance-Employees - $1,731 $1,684 $1,775 $1,595 ($180)

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54405: Life Insurance-Employees - $466 $398 $543 $548 $5

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54408: Retirement-Employees - $20,838 $18,740 $22,305 $23,498 $1,193

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54409: Social Security - $12,969 $14,343 $14,843 $15,196 $352

S120000: 120000 - Fixed Chgs N54411: Worker's Compensation - $1,678 $1,648 $1,706 $1,449 ($256)

Total 012200 - Business Support $529,211 $634,779 $704,294 $718,486 $713,389 ($5,097)

Total Expenditures $529,211 $634,779 $704,294 $718,486 $713,389 ($5,097)

FY26 FY27 FY26 - FY27

Position/FTE Budget Budget Difference

AFSCME-PRINTERS 3.00 - (3.00)

PRINTER - 3.00 3.00

Total Position 3.00 3.00 0.00
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Restricted 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Harford County Public Schools (HCPS) restricted fund is comprised of school-based and systemic projects funded 
through federal, state, and local government grants, as well as donations from businesses and organizations.  The 
programs are “restricted” as the funds serve specific schools, students, curriculum content areas, and educational 
initiatives.   
 
Some of the larger federal grant programs are listed below. 
 
IDEA funds, primarily provided through Part B (Sections 611 and 619) and Part C, are restricted for the purpose of 
providing special education and related services to children and youth with disabilities from birth through age 21. 
These funds must be used to supplement, not supplant, state and local expenditures. 
 
Title I funds are formula-based grants designed to provide supplemental financial assistance to local educational 
agencies (LEAs) and schools with high percentages of children from low-income families. Their primary purpose is to 
ensure all children have a fair, equitable, and high-quality education while helping to close achievement gaps in 
reading and mathematics. 

Title II funds are designed to improve student academic achievement by supporting educators. These funds are 
primarily used to recruit, train, and retain high-quality teachers, principals, and other school leaders through 
professional development, mentoring, and, in some cases, class-size reduction. 

Title III funds are designed to help English learners (ELs) and immigrant students attain English proficiency and 
meet state academic standards. These funds are allocated to states and sub-granted to local districts for specialized 
instruction, professional development, and family engagement.  

Perkins V funds (Career and Technical Education) require eligible agencies to submit annual applications, conduct a 
Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment (CLNA), and focus on improving CTE programs for student performance. 
Funds must support state-approved, high-skill, in-demand programs, often requiring 85% of allocations to pass 
through to local recipients. 

Some of the larger state grant programs are listed below.  

The Concentration of Poverty School Grant Program in Maryland, established by the Blueprint for Maryland’s 
Future, provides formula-based, annual funding to public schools with high concentrations of students (typically 55% 
or greater) qualifying for free or reduced-price meals. It includes a personnel grant for a Community School 
Coordinator and a healthcare practitioner, plus a per-pupil grant for wraparound services. 

The Prekindergarten Expansion Grant is a competitive grant program administered by the Division of Early 
Childhood at the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE). It provides funding for local education agencies 
(LEAs) and private providers to administer high-quality prekindergarten and school readiness services throughout the 
State for children and their families in alignment with The Blueprint for Maryland’s Future. The purpose of the grant is 
to broaden availability and expand access to high-quality prekindergarten educational programming and school 
readiness services for three- year-old and four-year-old students from families with household incomes up to 300% of 
Federal Poverty Level (FPL). 

The Nonpublic Tuition Assistance Program (NTAP) provides state aid for students with disabilities placed in 
nonpublic special education schools through their Individualized Education Program (IEP). 
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Federal Funds 
 

 
 

FY24 Actual  FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget
FY26 - FY27   

Change
FEDERAL GRANTS
Coronavirus Relief Funds - CARE's ACT, CRF, GEER & ESSER 1, 2 & 3 
ESSER 2 354,589             -                     -                         -                         -                         -                      
ESSER 3 10,875,538        767,942             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ESSER MD Behavioral Health 637,847             163,804             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ESSER MD Tutoring 955,968             278,107             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ESSER MD Transitional Supplemental Instruction 71,954               -                     -                         -                         -                         -                      
ARP MD LEADs Grant 1,486,933          388,503             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ESSER Homeless Youth 100,086             189,213             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ARP Special Education 21,781               -                     -                         -                         -                         -                      
CDC Health & Wellness: Harford Co Health Dept 2,840                 135,162             -                         -                         -                         -                      
ARP Maryland Works 1,000,000          -                     -                         -                         -                         -                      
Total Coronavirus Relief Funds 15,507,535        1,922,732          -                     -                     -                     -                  

Traditional Federal Grants
21st Century Community Learning Centers 723,344             1,030,921          2,190,000          1,420,000          -                         (1,420,000)      
Dept of Defense Education Emmorton ES 59,870               83,778               -                         -                         -                         -                      
Federal Miscellaneous 71,686               1,543,085          107,243             75,000               -                         (75,000)           
Infant and Toddler 490,652             583,289             490,000             558,590             558,590             -                      
Infant and Toddler Medical Assistance 263,106             201,551             315,000             315,000             315,000             -                      
Medical Assistance 3,709,438          4,242,648          3,000,000          3,000,000          3,000,000          -                      
Perkins Career & Technology 499,851             502,041             436,000             400,596             400,596             -                      
Special Education Other 517,013             439,219             413,500             593,165             593,165             -                      
Special Education Passthrough Parentally Placed 118,308             136,136             145,000             173,272             173,272             -                      
Special Education Passthrough 9,028,087          8,539,633          8,200,000          9,073,977          9,073,977          -                      
Special Education Preschool Passthrough 215,104             216,240             223,000             220,720             220,720             -                      
Title I 8,626,937          8,238,006          6,500,000          7,092,323          7,092,323          -                      
Title I Other 1,103,917          486,876             700,000             168,888             168,888             -                      
Title II 1,042,705          1,100,571          1,156,000          906,481             700,000             (206,481)         
Title III 100,248             115,853             122,000             153,063             100,000             (53,063)           
Title IV 653,434             556,190             496,000             701,942             500,000             (201,942)         
Total Traditional Federal Grants 27,223,701        28,016,036        24,493,743        24,853,017        22,896,531        (1,956,486)      
Total  Federal Grants 42,731,235        29,938,767        24,493,743        24,853,017        22,896,531        (1,956,486)      

HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
RESTRICTED PROGRAMS BY SOURCE
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State and Miscellaneous Funds 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY24 Actual  FY25 Actual FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27 Budget
FY26 - FY27   

Change

STATE GRANTS
Aging Schools 101,535             293,372             175,000             78,000               100,000             22,000            
Fine Arts Initiative 21,231               30,483               25,432               25,432               25,432               -                      
Infant Toddler Program 724,466             739,163             547,428             755,196             755,196             -                      
Judy Center 910,331             941,069             660,000             990,000             990,000             -                      
Medical Assistance 3,381,925          -                     -                         -                         -                         -                      
Kindergarten Readiness Assessment State 158,667             114,530             168,000             168,000             168,000             -                      
Blueprint College and Career Ready 1,214,156          641,295             641,295             1,379,646          1,480,251          100,605          
Blueprint Concentration of Poverty 3,885,325          7,112,629          7,954,379          11,701,750        13,000,000        1,298,250       
Blueprint Transitional Supplemental Instruction 1,203,873          781,248             1,200,925          816,141             -                         (816,141)         
Non Public Placement 8,776,343          10,250,206        8,000,000          8,000,000          8,000,000          -                      
Out of County 99,604               119,348             130,188             130,188             130,188             -                      
PreKindergarten Expansion 1,218,943          1,110,000          970,000             2,315,680          1,197,000          (1,118,680)      
Safe Schools Fund 22,695               25,642               25,000               25,000               25,000               -                      
State Miscellaneous 1,800,274          275,406             -                         -                         -                         -                      
Total  State Grants 23,519,369        22,434,392        20,497,647        26,385,033        25,871,067        (513,966)         

LOCAL and MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS
Miscellaneous/Other 398,539             271,836             88,000               88,000               88,000               -                      
TeacHCPS 216,994             835,113             -                         -                         -                         -                      
Total  Other Grants 615,533             1,106,949          88,000               88,000               88,000               -                      

GRAND TOTAL 66,866,137$  53,480,108$  45,079,390$  51,326,050$  48,855,598$  ($2,470,452)

HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
RESTRICTED PROGRAMS BY SOURCE
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Restricted FTE’s 
 

 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27
Grant Name FTE FTE FTE FTE Teachers A&S Clerical Other Total

Federal

ARP - Instructional Support & Tutoring 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARP - Transition Support & Instruction 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARP - Trauma & Behavioral Support 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department of Defense - EMES 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.00

ESSER III 60.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Health Department 0.00 1.00 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

Infant Toddler Program 5.30 5.30 5.30 4.72 2.72 1.00 1.00 4.72

Infants and Toddlers Medical Assistance 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Maryland Leads 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Maryland Works 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Medical Assistance 22.50 13.40 13.40 13.40 1.00 2.00 2.00 8.40 13.40

Special Education - Early Intervening Services 13.60 13.60 11.40 12.60 8.00 1.00 3.60 12.60

Special Education Parentally Placed 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Special Education Passthrough 72.00 72.00 71.00 72.80 49.00 1.00 22.80 72.80

Special Education Preschool Passthrough 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Special Education Secondary Transition 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.40 0.40 0.40

Special Education Family Support 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

Title I 59.00 59.00 46.00 40.90 38.00 2.90 40.90

Title I TSI/CSI 3.00 3.00 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

Title II A 6.00 6.00 6.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Title IV 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 2.00 3.00

Total  Federal 272.50 183.00 163.30 158.72 108.72 9.40 3.00 37.60 158.72

State

Blueprint TSI 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

College & Career Readiness 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Infant Toddler Program 5.00 5.00 5.00 6.58 5.58 1.00 6.58

Judy Center 6.00 6.00 6.00 7.00 3.00 4.00 7.00

Kirw an - Concentration of Poverty 27.00 50.00 73.00 78.12 64.12 6.60 7.40 78.12

Medical Assistance 16.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PreKindergarten Expansion 12.00 9.00 24.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 4.00

Total  State 69.20 72.00 110.00 96.70 71.70 10.60 0.00 14.40 96.70

TeacHCPS 1.00 3.00 4.00 6.00 4.00 1.00 1.00 6.00

Total Other 1.00 3.00 4.00 6.00 0.00 4.00 1.00 1.00 6.00

Grand Total - Restricted 342.70 258.00 277.30 261.42 180.42 24.00 4.00 53.00 261.42

FY27 Position Summary

RESTRICTED POSITIONS
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Food and Nutrition 
 

Program Overview 
 
The Food and Nutrition Department manages all aspects of the Food Service Fund. The Department’s primary purpose 
is to support the educational process and community through the provision of convenient, economical, and healthy 
meals for students. The Department manages the following federal and state funded Child Nutrition Programs: 
 

• National School Lunch Program - The menu is consistently audited under state and federal nutritional 
guidelines and found to be in accordance with such.  HCPS continues to be among the lowest priced school 
meals in the State of Maryland, reflecting sound financial management and excellent cost controls. 

• School Breakfast Program – Breakfast is offered in every school, daily.  
• After School Snack Program – Offered in conjunction with education programs in selected sites, this program 

serves nutritional snacks in support of these programs. 
• Maryland Meals for Achievement Program – Supported by State funds, this program provides free breakfast, 

served in the classroom at twelve schools, nine elementary and three middle schools.  By beginning the day 
with a healthy breakfast, the program has effectively reduced school nurse visits and improved attendance 
and student achievement.   

• USDA Commodity Food Program – Provides food, including fresh cut apples, raisins and many other items. 
• Summer Food Service Program – Operates in conjunction with education programs and community supported 

programs over the summer, serving over 1,000 meals per day. 
• Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) operates at several schools serving dinners to after-school 

programs. 
• Free and Reduced Meal Application (FARMA) Program – Program is monitored by the USDA as part of the 

National School Lunch Program.  Meal benefit applications are reviewed, and benefits administered by the 
Food & Nutrition Department.  This data provides great value to HCPS as it is used to determine funding levels 
and allocations in certain programs. 

 
 
The USDA provided a waiver for the entire 2021-2022 school year. A waiver permitted the Food and Nutrition Office to 
provide meals to all students and seek reimbursement for those meals through USDA at the Summer Nutrition Program 
rate. Because of the changes to the service model due to COVID-19, it is difficult to compare the average number of 
students served breakfast and lunches, as we have done in the past.  The Food and Nutrition office provided 2,793,483 
meal kits to students during the 2020-2021 school year. These kits were distributed at various school locations around 
Harford County. The charts on the following page display the average number of students served breakfast and lunch 
daily during fiscal years 2020 through 2025. 
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Revenues 
 
Food and Nutrition collects revenue from several sources, including student and staff payments, and reimbursements 
from the State and Federal governments. The following table details the actual revenue from FY 2024 to FY 2025 and 
the budgeted revenue for FY 2025 to FY 2027. 

 

 
 

 
Expenditures 

 
The chart below summarizes the Food and Nutrition expenditures by Service Area Direction and Preparation and 
Dispensing. Actual expenditures are shown from FY 2024 to FY 2025 and budgeted expenditures for FY 2025 to FY 
2027. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Change    
FY26-FY27 

Student Payments 7,209,474$   31.6% 7,522,750$   32.6% 7,600,000$   34.6% 7,950,000$   34.1% 8,275,000$   35.0% 325,000$       

State Sources:

    Reimbursement Lunches 229,137       1.0% 235,128       1.0% 134,545       0.6% 125,000       0.5% 135,000       0.6% 10,000          

    Other Revenue 316,861       1.4% 118,917       0.5% 270,000       1.2% 270,000       1.2% 270,000       1.1% -               

Total State Revenue 545,998$     2.4% 354,045$     1.5% 404,545$      1.8% 395,000$      1.7% 405,000$      1.7% 10,000$        

Federal Sources:

     Reimbursement - Lunch -              0.0% -              0.0% 705,000       3.2% 700,000       3.0% 700,000       3.0% -               

     Reimbursement - Fresh Fruit & Veg. 95,291         0.4% 96,667         0.4% 35,000         0.2% 95,000         0.4% 95,000         0.4% -               

     Reimbursement - F/R Lunches & Snacks 9,206,249    40.3% 9,731,948    42.1% 8,582,425     39.1% 9,250,000     39.7% 9,250,000     39.1% -               

     Reimbusement - Breakfast 3,055,281    13.4% 3,134,177    13.6% 2,750,000     12.5% 2,975,000     12.8% 2,975,000     12.6% -               

     Commodities 1,138,242    5.0% 1,511,658    6.5% 995,530       4.5% 1,180,000     5.1% 1,180,000     5.0% -               

     Child and Adult Care Food Program 419,121       1.8% 402,093       1.7% 600,000       2.7% 450,000       1.9% 450,000       1.9% -               

     Other Revenue 1,024,065    4.5% 213,101       0.9% 200,000       0.9% 225,000       1.0% 225,000       1.0% -               

Total Federal Revenue 14,938,249$ 65.5% 15,089,645$ 65.3% 13,867,955$ 63.1% 14,875,000$ 63.8% 14,875,000$ 62.9% -$              

Other Revenue 129,431$     0.6% 142,688$     0.6% 100,000$      0.5% 100,000$      0.4% 100,000$      0.4% -$              

Total Food Service Revenue 22,823,151$ 100% 23,109,127$ 100% 21,972,500$ 100% 23,320,000$ 100% 23,655,000$ 100% 335,000$       

Harford County Public Schools
Food and Nutrition Revenue

Budget FY25 Budget FY27Actual FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY26

Actual FY24 Actual FY25 Budget FY25 Budget FY26 Budget FY27
 Change 

FY26-FY27 
Service Area Direction
Salaries 854,869             866,625             815,000             850,000             885,000             35,000          
Contracted Services 339,608             366,693             370,000             350,000             350,000             -               
Supplies and Materials 34,116               43,975               45,000               40,000               40,000               -               
Other Charges 276,868             358,166             295,000             325,000             325,000             -               
Equipment 918                   105,160             25,000               25,000               25,000               -               
Total Service Area Direction 1,506,378$         1,740,619$         1,550,000$         1,590,000$         1,625,000$         35,000$        
Preparation and Dispensing
Salaries 6,750,314          6,717,972          6,600,000          7,200,000          7,500,000          300,000        
Contracted Services 214,905             274,051             172,500             180,000             180,000             -               
Supplies and Materials 11,156,737         11,235,215         10,000,000         10,500,000         10,500,000         -               
Other Charges 3,320,800          3,253,545          3,500,000          3,750,000          3,750,000          -               
Equipment 530,429             304,233             150,000             100,000             100,000             -               
Total Preparation and Dispensing 21,973,185$       21,785,017$       20,422,500$       21,730,000$       22,030,000$       300,000$       
Total Food Service Expenses 23,479,563$       23,525,635$       21,972,500$       23,320,000$       23,655,000$       335,000$       

Harford County Public Schools
Food and Nutrition Expenditures
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Positions 
 
Although the Food and Nutrition Department operates under an independent, separate enterprise fund, Food Service 
employees are HCPS employees and are an integral part of providing a safe and secure learning environment for all 
students and staff. The chart below summarizes the FY27 budgeted positions. 

 
 

 
 

POSITION Budget 
FY2024

Budget 
FY2025

Budget 
FY2026

Budget 
FY2027

Change 
FY26-FY27

 Food Service Worker 230 230 230 230 -            
 FS Warehouse & Mechanics 8 8 8 8 -            
 Managers 15 15 15 15 -            
 Supervisor 1 1 1 1 -            
 Assistant Supervisor 1 1 1 1 -            
 Specialist 3 3 3 3 -            
 Account Clerk 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 -            
 Clerical 1 1 1 1 -            
 Dietician 1 1 1 1 -            
Total Food and Nutrition 
Budgeted Positions 263.5 263.5 263.5 263.5 -            

Harford County Public Schools
Food and Nutrition Positions
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Capital Budget 
Program Overview 
 
The Facilities Management Department Division of Planning and Construction develops school facilities 
that meet student population and educational program requirements. The department is responsible for 
managing the planning and construction activities that are coordinated for the purposes of modernizing, 
renovating and improving educational facilities for the students and staff of HCPS. The department utilizes 
demographic information, educational specifications, procurement practices, architectural and engineering 
parameters, and budget data to deliver planning and construction related services in support of High 
Student Achievement. 
 
Each year the Board of Education, school staff, and community review and analyze the Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) for the Board to establish priorities as it secures future funding. This review 
includes the levels of county and state funding levels from the prior fiscal year, the volume and status of 
current approved capital projects, an analysis of enrollments and capacities, and a study of population 
growth within Harford County.  In addition, information obtained from system-wide building evaluations, a 
review of project categories, and the infusion of technology into our facilities are considered.   
 
All construction projects are budgeted in the School Construction Fund, which is often referred to as the 
Capital Budget.  School construction is budgeted on a per-project basis. Projects may be funded over 
several years with funding allocations carried forward over multiple years until completion.   
 
The Harford County Board of Education lacks taxing authority and remains revenue dependent upon 
Harford County Government and the State of Maryland to fund the Capital Budget. State funds are 
approved based on the recommendations of the Interagency Committee on School Construction (IAC).     
 
The Capital Improvement Plan is managed by the Facilities Management Department, Division of Planning 
and Construction and the Office of Operations. Harford County Public Schools has developed a multi-year 
capital improvement plan and updates the plan annually based on changing enrollments and conditions of 
schools. The School Construction Fund accounting is administered by the Finance Department, a division 
of HCPS Business Services.  
 
 
Capital Improvement Impact on the Operating Budget 
 
When the School Construction Fund pays for a new building or the expansion of a school, there is an impact 
on the Operating Budget. The Executive Directors of Elementary, Middle and High School determine the 
staffing needs at the school, while the Executive Director of Facilities and the Assistant Superintendent of 
Operations determine the building maintenance needs. 
 
As the Capital Improvement Plan is implemented and facilities are expanded, the Board of Education 
determines staffing additions based on: 

• Enrollment projections 
• State rated capacities and percentages of utilization 
• Availability of operating funds 

 
While some of the capital improvements involve maintenance of facilities, which should help keep 
operational costs down, building expansions often involve shifting students from portable classrooms to 
permanent instructional facilities.  This often minimizes the effect on the operating budget since the 
instructional support is already in place. Traditionally, when a new school opens, the Board of Education 
has provided supplemental budget allocations for the purchase of textbooks, library materials, and other 
related instructional items. The custodial staffing allocation is calculated based on square footage and 
special needs.  
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Each year, a review of the operating impact of new construction or renovations is undertaken and funds 
are requested during the budget development process. The county government determines the projects to 
be included in the capital program by their funding of the projects. Projects include new building 
construction, renovations, modernization, additions, roof repairs, HVAC repairs, textbooks, technology, and 
various other equipment or improvements.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE FY 2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Each year, the Board of Education reviews and analyzes the capital needs of the school 
system. Factors such as the age of existing facilities, student enrollments, school capacity, 
population trends, residential development, and existing building systems are all studies 
to develop a list of capital priorities. 

THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE 

October 2024 to April 2025……..Superintendent's Technical Advisory Committee 

January to May 2025 ….………….…....…….……...…CIP Priorities List Developed 

June 2025 …………………….………..…….…..…Facilities Master Plan Approved 

July 2025 ………….……….…………...First Reading of CIP to Board of Education 

September 2025 ………….……...…Board of Education Adoption of CIP Priorities 

September 2025 …………....……...……Presentation to Planning Advisory Board 

October 2025…………....……...……Presentation to Harford County Government 

October 2025 …………........…..……Submission to Interagency Committee (IAC) 

February 2026 ……….…....…………..Submission to Harford County Government 

May 2026 ……….Approved by Interagency Commission on School Construction 

June 2026.…………………….……..………...Approved by Harford County Council 

July 2026 ……………….…...……...…...………….……..………....Funds Available 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS 
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HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FISCAL YEAR 2027 CIP Request

As approved by the Board of Education of Harford County 
on September 22, 2025 (State Priorities) December 15, 2025 (Local Priorities)

State  
Priority State Projects FY 2027 Local 

Request
FY 2027 State 

Request
FY 2027 Total 

Request
1 Halls Crossroads Roof $1,290,000 $1,856,000 $3,146,000
2 Harford Academy and New Elementary School $55,000,000 $24,000,000 $79,000,000

$56,290,000 $25,856,000 $82,146,000

Local 
Priority Local Only Projects FY 2027 Local 

Request
FY 2027 State 

Request
FY 2027 Total 

Request

1 New Parking - Design for additional parking at Riverside Elementary, 
Southampton, & Fallston $550,000 N/A $550,000

2 Portable Classrooms PA Upgrade $325,000 N/A $325,000
3 Data Closets Power Upgrade $784,000 N/A $784,000
4 Safety & Security Camera Virtual Host Replacement $310,000 N/A $310,000
5 Safety and Security Lighting Upgrades High School Campuses $850,000 N/A $850,000
6 Edgewood Middle School  - Central Plant $7,438,000 N/A $7,438,000
7 Edgewood Elementary School - Rooftop Units $3,246,000 N/A $3,246,000

8 Paving Overlay - Design for Havre de Grace ES parking lot and pedestrian 
surfaces $61,000 N/A $61,000

9 Paving Overlay - George D. Lisby ES $150,000 N/A $150,000
10 Fountain Green ES - Central plant, Air Handling Units and controls $5,200,000 N/A $5,200,000
11 Paving Overlay - Dublin ES $180,000 N/A $180,000
12 Aberdeen High School - Central Plant $6,745,000 N/A $6,745,000

13 New Buses - serve Growing Non-Public Special education placement(3 buses) $501,000 N/A $501,000

14 Forest Hill Elementary School - Separate de-escalation and sensory $225,000 N/A $225,000
15 Joppatowne High School Track Replacement $550,000 N/A $550,000
16 William S James Elementary $325,000 N/A $325,000
17 Ring Factory Elementary $325,000 N/A $325,000
18 North Harford High School Agricultural program fence replacement $80,000 N/A $80,000
19 Deerfield Special Education - Strive Expansion and 2 Additional Buses $769,000 N/A $769,000
20 Replace the HCPS aging non-bus fleet $5,000,000 N/A $5,000,000
21 Facilities tractor and equipment replacement $600,000 N/A $600,000
22 ADA improvements at Bel Air Elementary School playground $50,000 N/A $50,000
23 Aged Camera Refresh (10 locations) $1,100,000 N/A $1,100,000

24 Design & repair for failing Stormwater Mgt, Erosion, Sediment at multiple 
schools $1,000,000 N/A $1,000,000

25 Fallston High School Track Replacement (Align P&R Turf Replacement) $550,000 N/A $550,000
26 Facility upgrades/repairs for Special Education regional programs $200,000 N/A $200,000
27 Replacement of playground systems at elementary schools $250,000 N/A $250,000
28 NHHS Barn Educational Program  Network/camera/phone/speaker $27,000 N/A $27,000
29 Sensors for multi-stall bathrooms - Middle Schools $81,000 N/A $81,000

30 Radio Upgrade (year 1 of 5 year plan) (9 schools at approx.100 radios, 2 new 
repeaters) $370,000 N/A $370,000

31 Mobile Cisco phone for safety and security building alerts $70,000 N/A $70,000
32 Two mobile detection systems $40,000 N/A $40,000
33 Weapons detection server and software on the balance of cameras $170,000 N/A $170,000
34 Upgrade detection servers at Hickory Annex $15,000 N/A $15,000
35 North Harford Middle School  Locker Replacement   $150,000 N/A $150,000
36 Hickory Elementary $325,000 N/A $325,000
37 Havre de Grace Elementary $325,000 N/A $325,000
38 Prospect Mill Elementary $325,000 N/A $325,000

39 Environmental Compliance PFAS remediation at schools with elevated levels $2,000,000 N/A $2,000,000

40 Dublin Elementary - Primary Playground $250,000 N/A $250,000

41 HVAC Hickory Elementary - Boiler pumps, controls, and Annex building Air 
Handler $1,836,000 N/A $1,836,000

42 Purchase seven new white fleet vehicles $400,000 N/A $400,000
43 Business services equipment for distribution center $55,000 N/A $55,000
44 Replace aged outdated and unsafe fitness equipment $50,000 N/A $50,000

Total FY 2027 State project request and local match as approved by the BOE on 
September 22, 2025

271



HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FISCAL YEAR 2027 CIP Request

As approved by the Board of Education of Harford County 
on September 22, 2025 (State Priorities) December 15, 2025 (Local Priorities)

Local 
Priority Local Only Projects FY 2027 Local 

Request
FY 2027 State 

Request
FY 2027 Total 

Request
45 Fallston HS CTE Phase 1 – Relocate & Update Foods Lab $1,000,000 N/A $1,000,000
46 Fallston HS CTE Phase 2 – Convert Pod to Classrooms & Maker Space $2,800,000 N/A $2,800,000
47 Fallston HS CTE Phase 3 – Modernize Foundations of Tech Space $1,800,000 N/A $1,800,000
48 HVAC A.A.  Roberty - Chiller & HVAC updates; Add additional boilers $2,772,000 N/A $2,772,000
49 5-year Track maintenance, North Harford HS, Patterson Mill HS $101,000 N/A $101,000
50 Microphones Replacement $230,000 N/A $230,000
51 Aberdeen High School Sound System Replacement $120,000 N/A $120,000
52 Theatrical Lighting Refresh $110,000 N/A $110,000
53 Paving Overlay - Norrisville ES $110,000 N/A $110,000
54 William S. James – Main Office Reconfigure, Security Vestibule, Health Suite $1,345,000 N/A $1,345,000
55 Darlington ES  - Update existing faculty lounge into health suite $694,000 N/A $694,000
56 ADA Improvements - Elevator Replacement - North Harford Middle School $400,000 N/A $400,000

57 Environmental Compliance CVES tile floor abatement – Cafeteria and 
classrooms $200,000 N/A $200,000

58 Replace special needs buses; due FY 2029 - level costs multiple years. $2,500,000 N/A $2,500,000
59 Annual maintenance of athletic fields at ten high schools $50,000 N/A $50,000
60 Maintenance and repair for stadium and practice fields $20,000 N/A $20,000
61 Repair and replacement of fencing $100,000 N/A $100,000
62 Score board replacement stadium $30,000 N/A $30,000
63 Fountain Green Elementary School - Gym floor $150,000 N/A $150,000
64 Pool - Complete Phase 1 repairs immediate life, safety, and welfare needs. $673,000 N/A $673,000

65 Septic Facility Capital Repairs at Youth’s Benefit, North Harford, Fallston, 
Harford Tech $100,000 N/A $100,000

66 Folding Partition Replacement Southampton Middle School (Gym & Activity 
Room) $150,000 N/A $150,000

67 Bel Air Elementary Fencing $21,000 N/A $21,000
68 Indoor bleachers - Fallston Middle School $100,000 N/A $100,000
69 Harford Glen Truss Bridge Removal $130,000 N/A $130,000

59,559,000$    -$             59,559,000$    

 $ 115,849,000  $25,856,000  $ 141,705,000 

Total FY 2027 Local only request as approved by the BOE 
on December 15, 2025

Total FY 2027 HCPS BOE Approved CIP Request
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 286,000 286,000 286,000
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 2,860,000 2,860,000 2,860,000
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  0 3,146,000 3,146,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,146,000

State CIP 1,856,000 1,856,000 1,856,000
Local CIP 1,290,000 1,290,000 1,290,000
P&R Contribution 0
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 0 0

Total Funds  0 3,146,000 3,146,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,146,000

This project will replace the 33-year-old roof at Hall’s Cross Roads Elementary School, which has reached a 95% 
Facility Condition Index and exceeded its 20-year warranty. The existing built-up roofing is flat with no slope, resulting 
in ponding water, algae growth, and repeated drain failures. The project will install a new roofing system with a 20-
year NDL warranty and tapered insulation to achieve a minimum slope of 1/4 inch per foot. Work will also address 
flashing, drains, and worn sections on the gym and annex roofs, ensuring reliable, long-term protection for the entire 
facility.

Hall's Cross Roads Roof Replacement
NEW

District E
Aberdeen

Category Description / Justification:

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 26,000,000 79,000,000 105,000,000 55,880,652 750,000 161,630,652
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 12,000,000 12,000,000

Total Cost  42,000,000 79,000,000 121,000,000 67,880,652 750,000 0 0 0 189,630,652

State CIP 0 24,000,000 24,000,000 30,880,000 54,880,000
Local CIP 42,000,000 55,000,000 97,000,000 37,000,652 134,000,652
P&R Contribution 750,000 750,000
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 0 0

Total Funds  42,000,000 79,000,000 121,000,000 67,880,652 750,000 0 0 0 189,630,652

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Built in 1971, Harford Academy is the only public separate day school in Harford County serving students ages three 
to twenty one with severe and profound disabilities. A study completed in 2009 found that the building’s major 
systems were aging and that the school no longer met the current instructional and support needs of students. 
Because many students are medically fragile, renovating the building while it remained open was not a safe option. 
Although the project was delayed for several years due to funding, it is now the school system’s highest capital 
priority.

The Board of Education approved the full replacement of Harford Academy and the addition of a new elementary 
school to create a combined campus. This plan helps address elementary school growth, supports prekindergarten 
and special education programs, and provides opportunities for students to learn alongside their peers when 
appropriate. The design follows Universal Design principles to ensure the building is accessible, safe, and welcoming 
for all students.

The new school will be located on Fountain Green Road in Bel Air. Design work is complete, including final 
construction documents. Once permits are received, the project will move to bid and begin construction. The new 
Harford Academy and Elementary School is scheduled to open for the 2029 school year.

HARFORD ACADEMY AND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
B244110
District E
Bel Air

Category Description / Justification:
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

1 550,000 

8 61,000 

9 150,000 

10 180,000 

53 110,000 

24 1,000,000 

65 100,000 

67 21,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 300,000 711,000 1,011,000 151,944 158,022 164,343 170,916 177,753 1,833,978
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 8,806,085 1,461,000 10,267,085 1,519,440 1,580,218 1,643,426 1,709,163 1,777,530 18,496,862
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  9,106,085 2,172,000 11,278,085 1,671,384 1,738,239 1,807,769 1,880,080 1,955,283 20,330,840

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 6,503,000 2,172,000 8,675,000 1,671,384 1,738,239 1,807,769 1,880,080 1,955,283 17,727,755
Healthy Schools 176,085 176,085 176,085
HCPS BOE Transfer 2,427,000 2,427,000 2,427,000

Total Funds  9,106,085 2,172,000 11,278,085 1,671,384 1,738,239 1,807,769 1,880,080 1,955,283 20,330,840

Septic Facility 

Overlay & re-stripe paved areas – George D. Lisby ES

Norrisville Paving Overlay 

Capital Repairs – Youth’s Benefit, North Harford, Fallston, Harford Tech

FUNDING SCHEDULE

Fencing
Bel Air Elementary Fencing

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

Site Improvements
B224105
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

This project funds the maintenance and improvement of HCPS sites, including stormwater management facilities, 
septic systems, and paving overlays or new paving. These efforts are essential to ensure HCPS sites remain compliant 
with local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

Project Description

Stormwater Management, Erosion Sediment Control
Repair & Design for Facilities Failed by County - NHMS, FLES, EMES, & RPES

Design for additional parking at Riverside ES, Southampton MS, and drive 
at Fallston MS through HS

New Parking

Paving Overlay and Maintenance  (15 - 20 year life)
Design for Havre de Grace ES parking lot and pedestrian surfaces

Overlay & re-stripe paved areas –  Dublin ES
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

2 325,000
3 784,000
4 310,000
5 850,000

23 1,100,000
28 27,000
29 81,000

30 370,000

31 70,000
32 40,000
33 170,000
34 15,000
35 150,000

54 1,345,000
55 694,000

39 2,000,000

57 200,000

Current FY Appro.

2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total
Engineering/Design 900,000 203,900 1,103,900 40,000 41,600 43,264 44,995 46,794 1,320,553
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 13,206,085 8,327,100 21,533,185 1,000,000 1,040,000 1,081,600 1,124,864 1,169,859 26,949,508
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  14,106,085 8,531,000 22,637,085 1,040,000 1,081,600 1,124,864 1,169,859 1,216,653 28,270,060

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 11,503,000 8,531,000 20,034,000 1,040,000 1,081,600 1,124,864 1,169,859 1,216,653 25,666,975
Healthy Schools 176,085 176,085 176,085
HCPS BOE Transfer 2,427,000 2,427,000 2,427,000

Total Funds  14,106,085 8,531,000 22,637,085 1,040,000 1,081,600 1,124,864 1,169,859 1,216,653 28,270,060

Cost Elements Prior
Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

Environmental Compliance
PFAS remediation at schools with elevated levels 
CVES tile floor abatement – Cafeteria and classrooms 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Darlington ES  - Update existing faculty lounge into health suite

Lighting Upgrades High School Campus'

Radio Upgrade (5 year plan) (9 schools at approx. 100 radios, 2 new 
repeaters 1st year of 5 yr plan)
Mobile Cisco phone for safety and security building alerts (2 per school)

Installing weapons detection software on all existing systems

NHHS Barn Network/camera/phone/speaker

Health Suite Upgrades 
William S. James – Main Office Reconfig, Security Vestibule, Health Suite

North Harford Middle School Locker Replacement
Upgrade detection servers at Hickory Annex

Two mobile detection systems

LIFE, HEALTH, SAFETY, AND COMPLIANCE MEASURES
B214109
Multiple
Various

Category Description / Justification:

Funds from this project are allocated to provide safe, secure, and healthy learning environments that support 
               Project Description

Safety and Security

Sensors for multi-stall bathrooms - Middle Schools

Aged Camera Refresh (10 locations)

Portable Classrooms PA Upgrade
Data Closets Power Upgrade
Safety & Security Camera Virtual Host Replacement
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

6 7,438,000
7 3,246,000

10 Fountain Green Elementary School - Central plant,  Air Handler, & controls 5,200,000
12 Aberdeen High School - Central Plant 6,745,000
41 Hickory Elementary - Boiler pumps, controls, and Annex building & Handler 1,836,000
48 A.A.  Roberty - Chiller and HVAC updates; Add additional boilers 2,772,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 220,000 2,723,700 2,943,700 480,000 620,000 108,960 260,000 200,000 4,612,660
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 13,522,726 24,513,300 38,036,026 4,800,000 6,200,000 1,089,600 2,600,000 2,000,000 54,725,626
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  13,742,726 27,237,000 40,979,726 5,280,000 6,820,000 1,198,560 2,860,000 2,200,000 59,338,286

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 6,122,768 27,237,000 33,359,768 5,280,000 6,820,000 1,198,560 2,860,000 2,200,000 51,718,328
Harford Cty Transfer 3,465,003 3,465,003 3,465,003
HCPS BOE Transfer 4,154,955 4,154,955 4,154,955

Total Funds  13,742,726 27,237,000 40,979,726 5,280,000 6,820,000 1,198,560 2,860,000 2,200,000 59,338,286

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

MAJOR HVAC 
B214115
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

This project provides capital funding for major equipment repairs and HVAC system replacements across multiple 
schools, ensuring safe, comfortable, and healthy learning environments for students and staff. Reliable HVAC 
systems are essential for air quality, temperature control, and overall building performance. Without timely major 
repairs and replacements, schools risk service disruptions that could impact daily operations and occupant well-
being. Routine or minor repairs are addressed through the HCPS maintenance operating budget.

Project Description
HVAC

Edgewood Middle School - Central Plant
Edgewood Elementary School - Rooftop Units
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

13 501,000
14 Forest Hill Elementary School - Separate de-escalation and sensory 225,000
19 769,000
26 200,000

18 80,000
45 1,000,000
46 2,800,000
47 1,800,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 300,000 639,400 939,400 600,000 624,000 648,960 674,918 701,915 4,189,194
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 8,806,085 6,735,600 15,541,685 6,000,000 6,240,000 6,489,600 6,749,184 7,019,151 48,039,620
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  9,106,085 7,375,000 16,481,085 6,600,000 6,864,000 7,138,560 7,424,102 7,721,066 52,228,814

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 6,503,000 7,375,000 13,878,000 6,600,000 6,864,000 7,138,560 7,424,102 7,721,066 49,625,729
Healthy Schools Gran 176,085 176,085 176,085
HCPS BOE Transfer 2,427,000 2,427,000 2,427,000

Total Funds  9,106,085 7,375,000 16,481,085 6,600,000 6,864,000 7,138,560 7,424,102 7,721,066 52,228,814

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Fallston HS CTE Phase 1 – Relocate & Update Foods Lab
Fallston HS CTE Phase 2 – Convert Pod to Classrooms & Maker Space
Fallston HS CTE Phase 3 – Modernize Foundations of Tech Space

North Harford High School Agricultural program fence replacement
Career and Technology Education (CTE) 

EDUCATIONAL FACILITY PROGRAM
B204107
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

Project funds will support essential improvements to provide the physical environment and equipment necessary to 
meet educational program needs. Work includes modifications to existing spaces for special education, Career 
and Technical Education (CTE), and general education programs. Funding will also cover facility upgrades, 
program-specific buses, related technology, and new or replacement instructional equipment and furnishings.

Project Description
Special Education

Deerfield Special Education - Strive Expansion & 2 Buses
Facility upgrades/repairs for regional programs

3 New Buses to serve Growing Non-Public Special education placement 
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

15 550,000
25 550,000
49 101,000

22 50,000
27 250,000
40 250,000

44 50,000

59 50,000
60 20,000
61 100,000

62 30,000

64 673,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 50,000 50,000 180,000 187,200 194,688 202,476 210,575 1,024,938
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 1,512,000 2,674,000 4,186,000 1,800,000 1,872,000 1,946,880 2,024,755 2,105,745 13,935,381
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total Cost  1,762,000 2,674,000 4,436,000 1,980,000 2,059,200 2,141,568 2,227,231 2,316,320 15,160,319

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 837,000 2,674,000 3,511,000 1,980,000 2,059,200 2,141,568 2,227,231 2,316,320 14,235,319
Healthy Schools 0 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 925,000 925,000 925,000

Total Funds  1,762,000 2,674,000 4,436,000 1,980,000 2,059,200 2,141,568 2,227,231 2,316,320 15,160,319

5-year maintenance North Harford HS, Patterson Mill HS
Playground

This project funds the maintenance, repair, renovation, and replacement of athletic and recreational facilities on 
HCPS properties, along with the specialized equipment required for their upkeep. Facilities include natural and 
synthetic turf fields, outdoor tracks, stadium infrastructure, playgrounds, and pool facilities. In partnership with 
Harford County Parks and Recreation, these spaces are accessible to the community outside of school hours, 
expanding recreational opportunities across the county. Without ongoing maintenance, facilities risk closure, 
reducing access for students and the public.

Project Description
Outdoor Track 

Joppatowne High School Track Replacement
Fallston High School Track Replacement (Align P&R Turf Replacement)

ATHLETIC AND RECREATION REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS
B214114
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

Maintenance and repair for stadium and practice fields

Dublin Elementary - Primary Playground

ADA improvements at Bel Air Elementary School playground
Replacement of playground systems at elementary schools

Complete Phase 1 repairs immediate life, safety, and welfare needs.

Annual maintenance of athletic fields at ten high schools

Swimming Pool Renovation Magnolia, Edgewood, and North Harford MS

Athletic Field Repairs & Restoration

Fitness Equipment
Replace aged outdated and unsafe fitness equipment

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

Repair and replacement of fencing 

Score board replacement stadium

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

16 325,000

17 325,000

36 325,000

37 325,000

38 325,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 162,500 162,500 162,500
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 1,462,500 1,462,500 1,462,500
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  0 1,625,000 1,625,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,625,000

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 1,625,000 1,625,000 1,625,000
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 0 0

Total Funds  0 1,625,000 1,625,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,625,000

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Hickory Elementary

Prospect Mill Elementary

RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS
B094120
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

The funds in this account are allocated to address capacity and program space needs for schools experiencing 
significant enrollment fluctuations or accommodating newly introduced special educational programs. Harford 
County Public Schools will conduct annual audits to assess enrollments, school capacities, and specific school 
needs, in alignment with Board of Education policy. These funds will also support the relocation or addition of 
portable classrooms, providing necessary classroom space at schools where construction temporarily disrupts 
permanent facilities.

Project Description
Category 1

William S James Elementary
Ring Factory Elementary

Havre de Grace Elementary
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

20 5,000,000
21 600,000
42 400,000
43 55,000

58 2,500,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 150,000 150,000 150,000
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 0 0
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 15,044,000 8,555,000 23,599,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 64,099,000

Total Cost  15,194,000 8,555,000 23,749,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 64,249,000

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 8,094,000 8,555,000 16,649,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 57,149,000
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 7,100,000 7,100,000 7,100,000

Total Funds  15,194,000 8,555,000 23,749,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 64,249,000

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Purchase seven new vehicles 

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

This category funds the replacement of special education buses, vehicles, and equipment that have reached the 
end of their service life, as well as new purchases required for operations.
MSDE mandates bus replacement after 12 years; while no units are due in FY 2027, HCPS is advancing replacement 
buses scheduled for FY 2029 to ease the fiscal impact of this large purchase by spreading the cost across multiple 
years.
Essential vehicles supporting maintenance, safety, security, and food services, including maintenance work trucks, 
dump trucks, snow plows, and food service delivery vehicles, are well beyond their 10-year service life, resulting in 
significantly higher operating costs. Limited replacement funding has forced HCPS to rent vehicles for critical 
functions such as snow removal and salting. Funding in FY 2027 is critical to sustain reliable operations and ensure 
compliance with state and federal requirements.

Project Description

Replacement Special Needs Buses
Replace special needs buses; due FY 2029 - level costs multiple years.

FLEET MANAGEMENT
B214108
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

Vehicles and Equipment

Facilities tractor and equipment replacement
Replace the HCPS aging non-bus fleet

Business Services Equipment for distribution center 
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

50 230,000
51 120,000
52 $110,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 0 0
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 0 0
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 54,765,013 460,000 55,225,013 2,500,000 2,550,000 2,601,000 2,653,020 2,706,080 68,235,113

Total Cost  54,765,013 460,000 55,225,013 2,500,000 2,550,000 2,601,000 2,653,020 2,706,080 68,235,113

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 32,435,371 460,000 32,895,371 2,500,000 2,550,000 2,601,000 2,653,020 2,706,080 45,905,471
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 22,329,642 22,329,642 22,329,642

Total Funds  54,765,013 460,000 55,225,013 2,500,000 2,550,000 2,601,000 2,653,020 2,706,080 68,235,113

This project provides essential annual investments to support a rapidly growing, technology-rich environment. 
Funding is critical to maintain operational efficiency, prevent obsolescence, and ensure compatibility with industry 
standards for technology infrastructure. The project includes refresh programs for network systems, information 
security, data storage, communications equipment, servers, and auditorium/gymnasium audio, video, and 
theatrical lighting systems. It also reflects a strategic collaboration among all government agencies to align and 
advance current and future technology initiatives in Harford County.

Project Description

Aging Technology Systems

Auditorium/Gymnasium Audio/Video/Lighting  Systems
Microphones Replacement 

TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE
B214111
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

Theatrical Lighting Refresh
Aberdeen High School Sound System Replacement

Communication Systems

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

282



FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

56 400,000

63 150,000

66 150,000

68 100,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 300,000 300,000 300,000
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 8,806,085 800,000 9,606,085 832,000 865,280 899,891 935,887 973,322 14,112,465
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  9,106,085 800,000 9,906,085 832,000 865,280 899,891 935,887 973,322 14,412,465

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 6,503,000 800,000 7,303,000 832,000 865,280 899,891 935,887 973,322 11,809,380
Healthy Schools Gran 176,085 176,085 176,085
HCPS BOE Transfer 2,427,000 2,427,000 2,427,000

Total Funds  9,106,085 800,000 9,906,085 832,000 865,280 899,891 935,887 973,322 14,412,465

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Southampton Middle School (Gym & Activity Room)
Folding Partition Replacement

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year

Fallston Middle School Indoor Bleachers
Indoor Bleachers

Fountain Green Elementary School - Gym floor

FACILITY REPAIR PROGRAM
B204131
Multiple
Multiple

Category Description / Justification:

This project funds the repair, renovation, and replacement of essential school infrastructure, including flooring, 
bleachers, lockers, folding partitions, building envelope components, and other necessary building elements and 
equipment. These improvements are critical to maintaining safe, functional, and accessible school facilities.

Flooring

Project Description
ADA Improvements

Elevator Replacement - North Harford Middle School
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FY 2027
Project Number:
Council District:
Location:

HCPS CIP Priority Requested Approved

69 130,000

Current FY Appro.
2027 Total 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Total

Engineering/Design 0 0
Land Acquisition 0 0
Construction 130,000 130,000 130,000
Inspection Fees 0 0
Equip. / Furn. 0 0

Total Cost  0 130,000 130,000 0 0 0 0 0 130,000

State CIP 0 0
Local CIP 130,000 130,000 130,000
Healthy Schools 0 0
HCPS BOE Transfer 0 0

Total Funds  0 130,000 130,000 0 0 0 0 0 130,000

HARFORD GLEN TRUSS BRIDGE
New Project

C
Bel Air Maryland

Category Description / Justification:

The Harford Glen truss bridge is a 78’ wrought iron pony truss built to carry Ring Factory Road over Winters Run. 
Closed to vehicles in 1977, it was later considered for pedestrian access to Harford Glen trails. Ownership transfer 
from DPW to BOE was discussed but never completed. In 1993, DPW deemed the bridge unsafe for pedestrian use 
due to abutment deterioration, and it has remained closed.
 - The bridge remains structurally unsafe and poses a liability risk.
 - DPW has asked HCPS to partner in removing the bridge.
 - This CIP request will cover HCPS’s share of the removal project.
 - Removal eliminates safety hazards and resolves long-standing ownership and liability concerns.

Project Description
Project:

HCPS Match for Harford Glen Bridge Removal (with DPW)

FUNDING SCHEDULE

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE

Cost Elements Prior Five Year Capital Program FY Year
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